
-
, - 2 M:~R ?n1a 

Presented to the · L .J 

l · 1 - -eg1s ature on ............ _ .. 

Report -of the 
Comptroller and Auditor General 

of India 

for the year ended 31 March 2009 

(Revenue Receipts) 

Government of Madhya Pradesh 





Preface vii 

Overview ix 
... . ··-. ,_ ... 

Trend of revenue receipts 1.1 1 

Variations between the budget estimates and actuals 1.2 4 

Cost of collection 1.3 5 

Analysis of arrears of revenue 1.4 6 

Arrears in assessments 1.5 6 

Evasion of tax 1.6 7 

Refunds 1.7 8 

Failure to enforce accountability and protect the 1.8 8 
interest of the Government 

Respo~se of the departments to draft audit paragraphs 1.9 9 

•• Follow up on Audit Reports 1.10 9 

Compliance with the earlier Audit Reports 1.11 9 

Departmental audit committee meetings 1.12 10 

Results of audit 1.13 10 

Results of audit 2.1 11 

Transition from sales tax to Value Added Tax 22 12 
(A review) 

Other audit observations 2.3 22 

Non/short levy oftax 2.4 22 

t Application of incorrect rate of tax 2.5 24 

Non-realisation of profession tax 2.6 27 

Non-levy of ta?' on sales incorrectly treated as tax free 2.7 28 

Non/short levy of Entry Tax 2.8 29 

Incorrect grant of exemption 2.9 30 

Incorrect deduction of tax paid sales 2.10 31 

Incorrect deduction on account of discount 2.11 33 

Incorrect grant of refund 2.12 33 



Audit Report (Revf!nue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2009 

Mistake in computation of tax 2.13 34 

Incorrect grant of set off 2.14 34 

Short levy of tax due to grant of incorrect deduction 2.15 35 

Short levy of tax on intra-state sale treated incorrectly 2.16 36 
as inter-state sale 

Short levy of value added tax 2.17 37 

Non/short levy of tax under CST Act 2.18 38 

i::;;:.?\~:,:''.;~;>; '·_· ,>::' ·'., ~·;~_;r ~;,'J~~~ij*-,.IJi·:,:·~:r~~~: E.XCI~-E~~::.;.:r~. ''··' .'( . ... 

., . :",". ·_:•L·' 
Results of audit 3.1 43 

Audit observations 3.2 44 

Non-recovery of excise duty on unacknow !edged 3.3.1 44 
export of foreign liquor/beer 

Non-recovery of excise duty on unacknowledged 3.3.2 45 
transport of foreign liquor 

Non-recovery . of excise duty on unacknowledged 3.3.3 46 
transport of spirit 

Incorrect fixation of reserve priCe 3.4 46 

Non-realisation of excise duty due to non-disposal of 3.5 47 
spirit/foreign liquor 

Non-maintenance of minimum stock of spirit at 3.6 49 
distillery -

Non-recovery of excise duty/non-imposition of 3.7 49 
penalty on inadmissible wastage in transport and 
export of foreign liquor/beer 

Non-realisation of revenue due to resale of liquor 3.8 50 
shops 

Short levy of transport fee on poppy straw due to 3.9 50 
incorrect application of rates 

Incorrect allowance of wastage of spirit in re- 3.10 51 
distillation 

Incorrect allowance of loss of molasses 3.11 51 

Inadmissible wastage of spirit/country liquor 3.12 52 

Loss of revenue due to failure in timely disposal of 3.13 53 
foreign liquor 

Non-levy of penalty on short production of alcohol 3.14 54 

Non-r~covery of Government dues 3.15 55 

Absence of provision for recovery of losses suffered 3.16 55 
during resale of shops under the lottery system 

11 



Non-recovery of penalty imposed for breach of rules 

Short recovery of basic licence fee 

Non-imposition of penalty in case of failure to supply 
country liquor in warehouses 

Table of contents 

3.17 56 

3.18 56 

3.19 57 

Non/short levy of transport/import fee 3.20 58 

1(,,:~ .. ,.:.:.:,, .. "::~·: .C~~~R.~)v.\TAXE~:~Q~ .. Y.Em~~jri$:',i"'::;·.;.:~ .. z.~ .. ·. 
Results of audit 

Audit observations 

Non-compliance of provisions of Acts/Rules 

Non-realisation of vehicle tax and penalty on vehicles 

Non-realisation of vehicle tax and non-levy of penalty 
ori public service vehicles plying on all fodia tourist 
permits 

Non-realisation of vehicle tax and penalty on private 
service vehicles 

Short realisation of vehicle tax and non-levy of penalty 
on motor vehicles 

Non-levy of penalty on belated payment of vehicle tax 

Non-realisation of vehicle tax and penalty on public 
service vehicles of other states plying on inter-State 
routes 

Non-realisation of vehicle tax due to surrender of 
vehicles without permission 

,. 

.... 

Results of audit 

Audit observations 

A. STAMP DUTY AND REGISTRATION FEE 

Loss of revenue on instruments submitted before 
public officer 

Delay in disposal of cases referred by Sub-Registrars· 

Lqss of revenue due to inconsistency in rules 

Short levy of stamp duty and registration fee on 
instruments of power of attorney 

Incorrect determination of market value 

Short levy of stamp duty and registration fee on lease 
deeds 

Non-imposition of penalty on delayed presentation of 
instruments 

111 

4.1 59 

4.2 60 

4.3 60 

4.3.l 60 

4.3.2 62 

4.3.3 62 

4.3.4 . 63 

4.3.5 63 

4.3.6 64 

4.3.7 64 

'·'-:··· 

5.1 67 

5.2 69 

5.3 69 

5.4 70 

5.5 71 

5.6 72 

5.7 72 

5.8 73 

5.9 73 



. Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended31 March 2009 

Non-reimbursement of duty and fee 5.10 74 

Short levy of stamp duty and registration fee due to 5.11 74 
misclassification 

Irregular exemption of stamp duty 5.12 75 

Non-realisation of revenue oh instrument executed in 5.13 76 
favour of co-operative housing societies 

B. ENTERTAINMENT DUTY 

Non-realisation of entertainment duty from cable 5.14 77 
operators 

Non-levy of penalty for breach of rules 5.15 77 

Non-levy/recovery of advertisement tax 5.16 78 

Non-levy of entertainment duty on cinema houses 5.17 78 

C. LAND REVENUE 

Non-levy/recovery of process expenses 5.18 79 

Non-raising of demand of premium, diversion rent and 5.19 80 
fines 

Non-assessment/short realisation of diversion rent and 5.20 80 
premium 

Non-recovery of collection charges 5.21 83 

Short/non-recovery of premium and ground rent m 5.22 84 
respect of Nazul land and non-levy of interest on 
unpaid amount 

Non-assessment· and levy of· panchayat cess on 5.23 84 
diversion rent 

,. 

Non-renewal of permanent lease of Nazul plots 5.24 85 
. . !1 

:·•" ... ·.:·:.,~~~'<7;:.:::.···c; .. ·:.·: ........ ::··,··:,,..: .. ,·~:r;::':":.h'" :·::•;,.":'.':.:• , .. ,,,.,. .. ·:·• .. ·:·,. "'·' "c..'• '· 
h:"'"€1D\PT::ER•Vl'""F0RES'.f'RE€EIPTS' .. ..c';'/ f'.c~.'.'::~-.';~J,.i::'1''.:·;;'. .·~g;c .;, » :.:..,,,;:.:.c.,.':,:•cc .• ji · .,.;,i_;e,, ;:, .. ,,,,,·-,.:;,;, .. ;,·::.:.:,• ····'!'"<" ,':' -: · ' :.:':..!~.:\'[·, .. ,,,, """·· 

.. ,, ::;;• 
.'. ... ,, .. , 

Results of audit 6.1 87 

Forest Receipts in Madhya Pradesh (A review) 6.2 88 

)gf~ttf;,~.i: .. ~::;:;;{:\~,::[;~;3~:,;q~t~~[~:.~.;~~(M~~~;,t~.,.1;~;~•;;:::::~;;::·;·<j.:·~::,:;;>,,:;~.· 
Results of audit .. 7.1 107 

Audit observations 7.2 108 

Non-realisation of rural infrastructure and road 7.3 108 
development tax 

Non-realisation of revenue due to. irregular reduction 7.4 108 
of stock 

... 
,_ 

Non-imposition of penalty due to .'non-submissioh" of 7.5 109 
returns by the lessees 

IV 

L 



Table of contents 

Non-levy of interest on bela~ed:payment 7.6 109 

Short realisation of reyet1ue cfoe to irregular issue of 7.7 110 
temporary permits 

,• 

Short realisation of cor~ractmoney 7.8 11! 

Non/short realisation Of dead rent 7.9 111 

Non-realisation of penaltY ag~irist illegal extraction 7.10 ·. 112 
1·;}.:'':.: ., . ... .. . ··"··< .•.. ,. ___ · ....... --.: ...... ·.· . .. · u '··· · ., . ., ••..• ··-,:~·iJL~2·l 

.: .. :: CHAPTER'"VIII : OTHER NON-TAX RECEIPTS::":· 
·- - - ·.: . . ' ': . ~· __ ;,.,...>~.~;: ,-<.;:. ::~' •' .·· • :: ·.»-'.-i ',·( . ::;·" ... ', ".. ' . ;" ' .. '.. !·•'' .. :. ... L •.. ;·:~ .• 

Results of audit 8.1 · .. · 113 

A. WATER RESOURCES D~PARTMENT 
.. 

Assessment and collection of water rates 8.2 114 
(A review) 

B. ELECTRICITY DUTY• 

Other audit observations 8.3 133 

Non-imposition of penalty 8..4 133 

Non-realisation of revenue due to inaction of the 8.5 ·134 .. 

department .. 

v 





This report for the year ended 31 March 2009 has been prepared 

for submission to the Governor under Article 151 (2). of the 

Constitution. 

The audit of revenue receipts of the State Government 

is cqnducted under Section 16 of the Comptroller and Auditor 

General's (Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service) Act, 1971. 

This report presents the results of audit of receipts comprising 

commercial tax/VAT, state excise duty, taxes on vehicles, land 

revenue, other tax receipts, forest receipts, mining receipts and 

other non-tax receipts of the State. 

The cases mentioned in this report are among those which came 

to notice in the course of test audit of records during the year 

2008-09 as well as those which came to notice in earlier years 

but could not be included in previous reports. 



~· 

/ 
;~ 



OVERVIEW 

This report contains 81 paragraphs including three reviews relating to 
non/short levy of tax, interest, penalty, etc. involving Rs. 1,339.50 crore. 
Some of the major findings are mentioned below: 

I. General 

The total revenue receipts of the State Government for the year amounted 
to Rs. 33,577.21 crore against Rs. 30,688.73 crore for the previous year. 
Fifty per cent of this was raised by the State through 
tax revenue (Rs. 13,613 .50 crore) and non-tax revenue 
(Rs. 3,342.86 crore). The balance 50 per cent was received from the 
Government of India as State share of divisible union taxes 
(Rs. 10,767.14 crore) and grants-in-aid (Rs. 16,620.85 crore). 

(Paragraph 1.1) 

Test check of records of commercial tax, state excise, motor vehicles tax, 
stamps duty and registration fee, land revenue, other tax receipts, forest 
receipts and other non-tax receipts conducted during the year 2008-09 
revealed under-assessment/short levy/loss of revenue amounting to 
Rs. 2,342.15 crore in 2,96, 745 cases. 

(Paragraph 1.13) 

II. Commercial Tax 

A review of 'Transition from Madhya Pradesh Commercial tax to 
Value Added tax' revealed the following: 

• Cross verification of sale could not be conducted due to lack of 
provision in the Act to furnish sale list. 

(Paragraph 2.2.7.2} 

• Lack of mandatory provision for furnishing security by the dealers 
resulted in non-realisation of revenue of Rs . 2.18 crore. 

(Paragraph 2.2.7.5) 

• Incorrect availing of inventory rebate and input tax credit of 
Rs. 15.70 lakh. 

(Paragraph 2.2.11.1) 

• Loss of revenue of Rs. 50.73 lakh due to non-levy of tax on fabric, 
sugar and tobacco products. 

(Paragraph 2.2.12) 



Overview 

Non/short levy of tax resulted m non-realisation of revenue of 
Rs. 3 crore including penalty. 

(Paragraph 2.4) 

Application of incorrect rate of tax resulted in short levy of tax of 
Rs. 2.57 crore and interest/penalty of Rs. 6.61 lakh. 

(Paragraph 2.5) 

Non-registration of dealers resulted in non-realisation of profession tax of 
Rs. I .89 crore. 

(Paragraph 2.6) 

Incorrect deduction of tax free sales resulted in non-realisation of tax of 
Rs. 1.80 crore. 

(Paragraph 2. 7) 

Non/short levy of entry tax resulted in non-realisation of revenue of 
Rs. 1.41 crore including interest and penalty of Rs. 33.99 lakh. 

(Paragraph 2.8) 

Incorrect grant of exemption resulted m non-realisation of revenue of 
Rs. 1.09 crore. 

(Paragraph 2.9) 

Incorrect deduction of tax paid sales resulted in non-realisation of tax of 
Rs. I .01 crore. 

(Paragraph 2.10) 

Grant of inadmissible discount resulted in non-realisation of tax of 
Rs. 72.59 lakh. 

(Paragraph 2.11) 

Incorrect grant of refund resulted in short realisation of revenue of 
Rs. 70.96 lakh. 

(Paragraph 2.12) 

III. State Excise 

Non-receipt of verification reports of export/transport of foreign 
liquor/beer/spirit within the prescribed period resulted in non-realisation of 
excise duty of Rs. 13.47 crore. 

(Paragraph 3.3) 

Incorrect fixation of reserve price resulted in short realisation of revenue 
of Rs. 3.03 crore. 

(Paragraph 3.4) 

x 



Overview 

Non-disposal of spirit and foreign liquor resulted in non-realisation of 
excise duty of Rs. 1.28 crore. 

(Paragraph 3.5) 

Penalty of Rs. 1.16 crore was not imposed for non-maintenance of 
minimum stock of spirit by distilleries. 

(Paragraph 3.6) 

IV. Taxes on Vehicles 

Vehicle tax of Rs. 18.59 crore including penalty of Rs. 7.46 crore on 4,851 
vehicles was neither paid by the vehicle owners, nor was it demanded by 
the department. 

(Paragraph 4.3.1) 

Vehicie tax of Rs. 47.22 lakh and penalty of Rs. 25.65 lakh on 30 public 
service vehicles plying on all India tourist permits was neither' paid by the 
operators, nor was it demanded by the department. 

(Paragraph 4.3.2) 

V. Other Tax Receipts 

Stamp duty and registration fee 

Non-submission of instruments to the public officers for determination of 
proper duty leviable thereon resulted in short levy/realisation of stamp 
duty and registration fee of Rs. 5.95 crore. 

(Paragraph 5.3) 

Inordinate delay in disposal of cases referreq to the Collector resulted in 
non-realisation of revenue of Rs. 4.85 crore. 

(Paragraph 5.4) 

Loss ofrevenue of Rs. 3.71 crore due to inconsistency in rules. 

(Paragraph 5.5) 

Short levy of stamp duty and registration fee of Rs. 2.05 crore on 
instruments of power of attorney. 

(Paragraph 5.6) 

Incorrect determination of market value resulted in short levy of stamp 
duty and registration fee of Rs. 1.49 crore. 

(Paragraph 5. 7) 

Entertainment duty 

Non-recovery of entertainment duty from cable operators and hotel owners 
resulted in non-realisation of revenue of Rs. 47.27 lakh. 

(Paragraph 5.14) 

Xl 



Overview 

Non-levy of penalty on cable operators for breach of rules resulted m 
non-realisation of revenue of Rs. 15 .60 lakh. 

(Paragraph 5.15) 

Land Revenue 

The department failed to recover process expenses at the rate of three per 
cent on principal amount of Rs. 51.14 crore which resulted in 
non-realisation of revenue of Rs. l .53 crore. 

(Paragraph 5.18) 

The department did not raise the demand of premium, diversion rent and 
fine which resulted in non-realisation ofrevenue of Rs. 1.27 crore. 

(Paragraph 5.19) 

Incorrect assessment of diversion rent and premium resulted in 
non-realisation of revenue of Rs. 1.45 crore. 

(Paragraph 5.20) 

Non-deduction of collection charges from Panchayat Raj Nidhi resulted in 
non-realisation of revenue of Rs. 38.50 lakh. 

(Paragraph 5.21) 

VI. Forest recei ts 

A review of Forest Receipts in Madhya Pradesh revealed the following: 

• Due to incorrect classification of Commercial tax/VAT receipts under 
forest head, receipts of Forest Department were overstated by 
Rs. ·270.67 crore. 

(Paragraph 6.2.6) 

• Due to absence of any system to monitor timely prepara,tion of 
working plan, revenue of Rs. 185.84 crore remained deferred. 

(Paragraph 6~2.7.1) 

• Lack of any system to monitor timely preparation and submission of 
coupe records resulted in deferring and non-realisation 'or . r!?~enue 
of Rs. 143.80 crore. 

(Paragraph 6.2.8.1) 

• Non-exploitation of bamboo as per the working plan resulted in 
loss/deferring of revenue of Rs. 11.06 crore. 

(Paragraph .6.2.8.3) 

• Delay in communication of sanction of bids resulted in blocking of 
revenue of Rs. 9.38 crore. 

(Paragraph 6.2.9) 

Xll 



Overview 

• Delay in remittance of revenue in government account resulted in late 
accounting of Rs. 13.40 crore. 

(Paragraph 6.2.10) 

• Lack of uniform procedure for working out the cost of illicitly felled 
trees and seized material resulted in under reporting of revenue loss of 
Rs. 76 lakh. 

(Paragraph 6.2.11.2) 

• Large variation in the estimated and actual yield of forest produce 
resulted in loss of revenue of Rs. 4.80 crore. 

(Paragraph 6.2.12) 

• Sale of timber below upset price resulted m loss of revenue of 
Rs. 1.52 crore. 

(Paragraph 6.2.13) 

VII. Mining receipts 

Non-assessment of road development tax resulted in non-realisation of 
revenue of Rs. 93.56 crore. 

(Paragraph 7.3) 

Irregular reduction of stock in the records of coal resulted in non­
realisation ofrevenue of Rs. 2.76 crore. 

(Paragraph 7.4) 

Non-levy of interest on belated payment of contract money resulted in 
non-realisation of revenue of Rs. 1.98 crore. 

(Paragraph 7.6) 

Short realisation of revenue of Rs. 1.88 crore due to irregular issue of 
temporary permits. 

(Paragraph 7.7) 

Failure of the department to recover contract money resulted in short 
realisation of revenue of Rs. 1.53 crore. 

(Paragraph 7 .8) 

Xlll 



Overview 

VTII. Otl.!er non-tax receipts 

Water resources department 

A review of Assessment and collection of water rates revealed the 
following: 

• Failure of the department to ensure execution of agreement before 
drawal of water, resulted in drawal of water without payment of water 
rates of Rs 586.64 crore. 

(Paragraph 8.2.7.2) 

• Failure of the department to optimally utilise the created irrigation 
potential resulted in loss of revenue of Rs. 160.85 crore. 

(Paragraph 8.2.8) 

• Incorrect application of water rates led to non/short realisation of 
revenue of Rs. 24.29 crore. 

(Paragraph 8.2.11) 

• Five users of water did not deposit security money of Rs. 2.21 crore. 

(Paragraph 8.2.13) 

• Loss of revenue of Rs. I 0. I 4 crore due to non-levy of bettermenr­
contribution. 

(Paragraph 8.2.14) 

Electricity duty 

Non-imposition of penalty on the owners of electrical installations for 
breach of rules resulted in non-realisation ofrevenue of Rs. 97.40 lakh. 

(Paragraph 8.4) 

Non-realisation of revenue of Rs. 83 lakh due to inaction of the 
department. 

(Paragraph 8.5) 

XIV 



t;r_5:~Ltf~iia~<!trev~8ilire~~ifit~ 
1.1.l. The tax and non-tax · revenue raised by the Government of 
Madhya Pradesh during the year 2008 .. 09, the State's share of divisible 
Union taxes and grants-in-aid received from the Government of India during 
the year and the corresponding figures for the preceding four years are 
mentioned below: 

(Rupees in crore) 
- -

-. ;.::. Piuiiculars _c' 2004-'05 -- , 20.01-08: ;-:.s1.-iio;: 
~. . 2005-06 - - 200,6-97 2008-0!> .. ,...,.,_. ,, . .. 

I. Revenue raised by the State Government 

• Tax revenue 7,772.97 9,114.70 10,473.13 12,017.64 13,613.50 

• Non-tax 4,461.86 2,208.20 2,658.46 2,738.18 3,342.86 
revenue 

Total 12,234.83 11,322.90 13,131.59 14,755.82 16,956.36 

II. Receipts from the Government·of India . 
• State's share 5,076.68 6,341.35 8,088.54 10,203.50 10,767.141 

of divisible 
Union taxes 

• Grants-in:- 2,431.74 2,932.54 4,474.15 5,729.41 5,853.71 
aid 

Total 7,508.42 9,273.89 12,562.69 15,932.91 16,620.85 

III. Total receipts 19,743.25 20,596.79 25,694.28 30,688.73 33,577.21 
of the State 

IV. P_ercentage of 62 55 51 48 so 
I to III 

The above table indicates that during the year 2008-09, the revenue raised by 
the State Government· was 50 per cent of the total revenue receipts 
(Rs. 33,577.21 crore) against 48 per cent in the preceding year. The balance 
50 per cent of receipts .during 2008-09 was from the Government of India. 

For details please see statement No. 11: "Detailed accounts of revenue by minor 
heads" in the Finance Accounts of the Government of Madhya Pradesh for the year 
2008-09. Figures under the head "0021 Taxes on income other than corporation 
tax - Share of net proceeds assigned to States" booked in the Finance Accounts under 
A - Tax revenue have been excluded from the revenue raised by the State and 
included in the State's share of divisible Union taxes in this statement. 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2009 

1.1.2 The following table presents the details of tax revenue raised during 
the period from 2004-05 to 2008-09: . 

(Rupees in crore) 

'striii.· · .~ ·'~d.of ;2.; lOO.i-05 
·' ·.~' 

:2006:.o'T. '~ •.. 2008-09 , i>ercentaie- • ' -~ 
' _2005-06' . . '~007~08 ~ ., 

: -. :.revenue .. ·'·' ~ '-, ,.. . . . .. ., . 
:inc~eas~ (+)I _ ..:, . '' ~ "' 

.:~~· ~-·~(-:~·~,\·"' 
... , - .. 1'::.-~:>· .• - ·. ;' ~ ' ' ·;:-.' .. •;> • 

~/ -. '.>" ,' ~I ':' -:; " ' " : decrease<-> 
., ·. ... 

in 2008-09 : ·:·;,·,· - ' .· ·,· ·. ·i ' ·~ 

~-1:- ''. · . 
',\·" ·-· : 

. ':• '~ 
. ,. over ··. · 

,_,,; 
-f ." 

-:· ;_·1.~'· •'. .,',', 
' 2.007~08 . :; . .. 

I. • Sales tax 3,912.01 4,508.42 5,261.41 6,045.07 6,842. 99 (+) 13.20 

• Central 
Sales Tax 

2. State excise 1, 192.36 1,370.38 1,546.68 1,853.83 2,301. 95 (+)24.17 

3. Stamp duty and 788.71 1,009.48 1,251.10 1,531.54 1,479.29 (-) 3.41 
registration fee 

4. Taxes on goods 468.07 578.58 744.60 916.44 1,332. 57 (+) 45.41 
and passengers 

5. Taxes on 488.65 556.02 634.30 702.62 772. 56 (+) 9. 95 
vehicles 

6. Taxes a_nd 707.18 842.27 714.55 626.08 343.06 (-) 45.21 
duties on 
electricity 

7. Land revenue 46.80 77.16 132.21 129.15 338.84 (+) 162.36 

8. Other taxes on 150.21 153.08 163.81 185.02 172. 29 (-) 6.88 
income and 
expenditure -
tax on 
professions, 
trades, callings 
and 
employments 

9. Other taxes and 14.28 14.15 19.55 20.10 20.28 (+) 0. 90 
duties on 
commodities 
and services 

10. Hotel receipts 4.75 5.37 4.92 7.79 9.67 (+) 24.13 

11. Taxes on (-) 0.05 (-) 0.21 
immoveable 
property other · 
than 
agricultural 
land 

Total 7,772.97 9,114.70 10,473.13 12,017.64 13,613. 50 (+) 13.28 

The following reasons for variation were reported by the departments. 

Sales Tax: The increase of 13.20 per cent was stated to be due to increase in 
price and special recovery campaign. 

State excise: The increase of 24.17 per cent was stated to be due to increase 
in auction value. 

Taxes and duties on electricity: The decrease. of 45.21 per cent was stated to 
be due to non-deposit of Rs. 583.34 crore .. by the Madhya Pradesh State 
Electricity Board for the year 2008-09. However, no reason was cited by the 
department for the arrears pending with the Madhya Pradesh State Electricity 
Board. · 

Hotel Receipts: The increase of 24.13 per cent was stated to be due to expiry 
of exemption period to new hotels. . 

2 



I 

Chapter - I: General 

The other departments did not inform (October 2009) the reasons for variation, 
though called for (April 2009). 

1.1.3 The following table presents the details of the major non-tax revenue 
raised during the period 2004-05 to 2008-09: 

(Rupees in crore) 

,~'~, ',~~{'.~·~~ ~r:·; \~,~~ 1r~;: ,~t- .:~~,~;:~~:; 
1:.:~: .: > :: · ::~.> r.".: .: , ·- ·' - ' c·:::~ · · .::, -_ -: ;< .:'.(7;: ~-; ·_ , . c .' \L · _. ,-c; ,_;:~ · ovef:Zooj.:0,8 _·: 

I. Non-ferrous 733.72 815.31 923.91 1,125.39 1,361.08 (+) 20. 94 

2. 

3, 

4, 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

mining and 
metallurgical 
industries 

Forestry and 
wildlife 

Miscellaneous 
general services 

Other non-tax 
receipts 

Interest receipts 

Other 
administrative 
services 

Major and 
medium irrigation 

Police 

Public works 

Medical and 
public health 

Co-operation 

Total 

559.11 490.40 

79.61 21.30 

2,906.97 152.02 

25.90 527.20 

50.78 67.20 

37.92 29.57 

23.23 26.16 

9.94 53.08 

16.76 11.73 

17.92 14.23 

4,461.86 2,208.20 

536.50 608.89 685.60 (+) 12.60 

736.58 374.60 380.17 (+) I. 49 

159.30 220.17 580.56 (+) 163.69 

132.73 206.98 163.29 (-) 21.11 

59.55 68.15 55.58 (-)18.44 

29.82 37.42 37.08 ·(-)0.91 

24.26 I 25.03 23.63. (-) 5.59 

16.39 20.33 21.74 (+) 6, 94 

20.88 21.93 20.88 (-) 4.79 

18.54 29.29 13.25 (-) 54.76 

2,658.46 2,738.18 3,342.86 .(+) 22.08 

The following reasons for variation were reported by the departments. 

Non-ferrous mining and. metallurgical industries: . The increase of 
20.94 per cent was stated to be due to revision ofroyalty on coal and constant 
vigil by the department. 

Forestry and wildlife: The increase of 12.60 per cent was stated to be due to 
increase in sale of forest produce against the target. 

Co-operation: The decrease of 54.76 per cent was 
non-receipt of audit fee from District Co-operative 
amendment in the provisions of Co-operative Act. 

stated to be due to 
Banks by virtue of / 

Other non-tax receipts: The increase of 163.69 per cent was mainly du~·fo 
substantial increase in receipts under the head 'Education, sports, art and 
culture' (0202) during the year 2008-09. Against the receipt of Rs. 13.75 crore 
during the previous year, the receipt under this head was Rs. 318.97 crore 
during 2008-09. 

Miscellaneous general services: The sharp increase under this head during 
the year 2006-07 as compared to the previous year was mainly due to receipt 
of Rs. 726.12 crore on account of Debt consolidation and Relief facility to the 
state under recommendations of the 12th Finance Commission. 

3 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2009 

The other departments did not inform (October 2009) the reasons for variation, 
though called for (April 2009). 

--.,·-···~·····- "·- - •. -- ·' ----- ..... :--- --~ -- ~--- -.---~:--- -----·-----·:~·--··--~· ·.--·--·--·-·-;------- ~-- --·-1 

l.2 _. ••• _ variatiOns·betweentlie budgetestfoiates and·acttials 
·---·- '• • -•- •- '•- .,. __ , ----· "'-•"'·• ,_.._, .• ---- ·-=",-~-· .<......-_•_,~~-•J~••" -- --•'·'•~,'_- ~··-'~-----"--~-:._,.-•..-.-.«•"';:._a•-""--•- --=.-1 

The variations between the budget estimates and actuals of revenue receipts 
for the year 2008-09 in respect of the principal heads of tax and non-tax 
revenue are mentioned below: · 

Q 
(Rupees in crore) 

-SI.-ilot'· 
,. 

·.-Head of - Budget·' Actuals . ' ' Varlatlciil '- · P~rcentageincrease --
'esthnates ' .. 

,. .. 
·. ' - revenue ··; -' ·":;·.' _:exce_ss (t)or,, · (+)/decre·ase (~)over -·- " --

' 
::•} - .' ., ~ ,.:' ·'. ·:-,.-., ··, 

· s~ortfaII-(-),< . -bu~get e~tirifates -
"" "' ' 

;',•:. . ·- '' 
,~ ~-.. 

A. Tax revenue 

I. Sales tax 6,720 6,842.99 (+) 122.99 (+) 1.83 

2. State excise 2,150 2,301.95 (+) 151.95 (+) 7.07 

3. Stamp duty 1,700 1,479.29 (-) 220.71 (-) 12.98 
and 
registration fee 

4. .Taxes and 900 343.06 (-) 556.94 (-) 61.88 
duties on 
electricity 

B. Non-tax revenue 

1. Non-ferrous 1,235 l,361.08 (+) 126.08 (+) 10.21 
mining and 
metallurgical 
industries 

2. Forestry and 600 685.60 (+)85.60 (+) 14.27 
wildlife 

3. Cooperation IO 13.25 (+) 3.25 (+) 32.50 

The reasons for variations of actuals over budget estimates during 2008-09 as 
intimated by the respective departments are given below: 

Taxes and duties on electricity: As stated by the department, 
the actual receipts under the head was Rs. 926.39 crore against the estimate of 
Rs. 900 crore. An amount of Rs. 343.06 crore is exhibited in the 
Finance accounts, (2008-09) due to non-deposit of Rs. 583.34 crore by the 
Madhya Pradesh State Electricity Board. However, no reasons were cited for 
the arrears pending with the Board. 

Non-ferrous mining and metallurgical industries: . The increase of 
10.21 per cent was stated to be due to revision ofroyarty on coal and constant 
vigil by the department. 

Forestry and wildlife: The increase of 14.27 per cent was stated to be due to 
sale of more/excess forest produce than the target. 

The other departments did not inform (October 2009) the reasons for variation, 
though called for (April 2009). 

4 



Chapter - I : General 

1~3 .- .. :·:·:c·9-;i~<!1:·--~~•ii~ff~n 
The gross collection in respect of major revenue receipts, expenditure incurred 
on collection as furnished by the concerned departments and the percentage of 
expenditure to gross collection during the years 2006-07, 2007-08 and 
2008-09 along with the relevant all India average percentage of expenditure on 
collection to gross collection for 2007-08 are mentioned below: 

(Rupees in crore) 

•. SI. no:·:: :.: Head of : _Ye~r· : - C~li~~tion : Eipimditure :Pe~ceiitage All-Ihifia ·: '. ·-
l' -' •• _,_ -·revenue on collection of av~rage .. " -··- .. --

" of revenue expenditure percent~ge for - . . ,-, .. r'., -.. ; .. ,. 

_the year · le:: 
' 

on 
- . collectio~ -'2007_-:08 

" -. ---.:: '• 

I. Sales tax 2006-07 5,261.41 48.20 0.92 

2007-08 6,045.07 60.36 1.00 0.83 

2008-09 6,842.99 96.23 1.41 

2. Taxes on 2006-07 634.30 6.41 1.01 
vehicles 

2007-08 702.62 7.60 1.08 2.58-

2008-09 772.56 5.88 0.76 

3. State excise 2006-07 1,546.68 303.79 19.64 

2007-08 1,853.83 396.04 21.36 3.27 

2008-09 2,301.95 505.46 21.96 

4. Stamp duty 2006-07 1,251.10 36.48 2.92 
and 

2.09 
registration 2007-08 1,531.54 44.54 2.91 

fee 2008-09 1,479.29 41.72 2.82 

Thus, the percentage of expenditure on the collection of s.al~s ta£ and 
stamp duty and registration fee was marginally higher- than the all India 
average. This and the continuous increase in the former need to be looked into 
by the Government. The percentage of expenditure on the collection of taxes 
on vehicles was· below the all India average. -

In case of state excise where the figures are abnormally higher than the all 
India average percentage, audit observed that in the Finance Accounts, 
there was no_ separate head showing 'collection charges' as was 

_ available in the case of other taxes like taxes on sales/trade, taxes 
on vehicles etc., and the cost of liquor paid to- the manufacturers 
from the budget provisions· for expenditure was also being booked under the 
head 2039-state excise along with other expenditures. 

" 

The Government may consider opening of a separate sub-head 'collection 
charges' on the lines of practice for the other taxes for effectively . 
monitoring the functioning and the performance of the department. This 
will also enable the State to compare the collection cost position vis-a-vis 
the all India average Government percentage on a like to like basis. 

5 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 3 I March 2009 

fE4•:::·~.A~~~!i!iJ;!!r.-~;-rl~r~~9Iiiieiip] 
The arrears of revenue as on 31 March 2009 in respect of some principal 
heads of revenue amounted to Rs. 765.45 crore of which Rs .. 533.03 crore 
(excluding Transport Department) was outstanding for more than five years 
as mentioned below: 

(Rupees in crore) 

': SI. "no:.' :~;::Head ofrevenu~<. . ... Aniou1ti> . ·. 'A~ountoutstiinding'fo'r more; <'_: ., . ,. .: - ';'. ·_, .. : . _. .::- 'QUtstli'1diii.g as ·on, : , .: " tb_an fl\r~ years as on" 
-- _ ... -. - _-31Marc112069 ·-· · _31_M_arch2009 · . _ 

1. Taxes on vehicles 31.17 Information not furnished 

2. State excise 59.60 55.49 

3. Taxes & duties on 19.72 13.86 
electricity 

4. Sales tax 546.04 424.29 

5. Non-ferrous mining and 12.19 12.19 
metallurgical industries 

6. Co-operation 9.23 5.51 

7. Stamp duty and · 87.50 21.69 
registration fee 

Total 765.45 533.03 

The position of arrears of revenue at the end of 2008-09 ·in respect of other 
departments was not furnished (October 2009) by the Government despite 
being requested (April 2009). Also, the stages at which arrears were pending 
for collection were not furnished by the departments (October 2009). 

~ 

· 1-.-~~~:.r=~rr~is-~ii:~~jie~i~~ij 
The details of assessments relating to sales tax, profession tax, entry tax, 
luxury tax; tax on works contracts pending at the beginning, of the year, 
additional cases becoming due for assessment during the year, cases disposed 
during the year and pending cases at the end of each year during 2006-07, 
2007-08 and 2008-09 as famished by the Commercial Tax Department are 
mentioned below: 

1. 2. 

Commercial Tax Department 

Sales tax 

Profession 
tax 

2006-07 

2007-08 

2008-09 

2006-07 

2007-08 

2008-09 

2,60,792 

3,63,487 

3,03,293 

1,11,924 

1,15,513 

1,21151·5' 

3. 

4,02,291 

2,81,575 

3,41,838 

1,10,091 

1,45,481 

, 1,50,048 

6 

4. 5. 6. 7. 

6,63,083 2,99,596 3,63,487 45.18 

6,45,062 3,41,769 3,03,293 52.98 

6,45,131 3,78,096 2,67,035 58.61 

2,22,015 1,06,502 1,15,513 47.97 

2_.60,994 1,33,479 1,27,515 51.14 

2,77,563 1,53,188 1,24,375 55.19 



Chapter -1 : General 

I. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 

Entry tax 2006-07 1,41,158 2,40,983 3,82,141 1,97,047 1,85,094 51.56 

2007-08 1,85,094 2,23,297 4,08,391 2,19,980 1,88,411 53.87 

2008-09 1,88,411 2,36,999 4,25,410 2,55,054 1,70,356 59.95 

Luxury tax 2006-07 590 819 1,409 711 698 50.46 

2007-08 698 1,007 1,705 1,007 698 59.06 

2008-09 698 1,330 2,028 1,364 664 67.26 

Tax on 2006-07 1,721 5,487 7,208 3,707 3,501 51.43 
works 
contracts 2007-08 3,501 3,211 6,712 2,965 3,747 44.17 

2008-09 3,747 5,160 8,907 6,366 2,541 71.47 

Thus there has been increase in disposal of assessment cases during 2008-09 
as compared to the previous years. 

~-~§_j~],~~vi!_~r~Ii!~Ii~! 
The details of evasion as reported by the Sales Tax, State Excise and 
Stamp Duty and Registration Fee Departments are mentioned below: 

I. Sales tax 353 297 650 183 3.14 467 

2. State 7 65 72 34 0.006 38 
excise 

3. Stamp duty 7,165 5,638 12,803 4,929 12.83 . 7,874 
and 
registration 
fee 

Thus, there was increase m the number of pending cases under all the 
three Heads. 

7 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year e~ded 31 March 2009 

:i~,7:_~:~~-R,e~u-~~~ 
· The number of refund cases pending at the beginning of the year 2008-09, 
claims received during the year, refunds allowed during the year and cases 
pending at the end of the year 2008-09 as reported by the departments are 
mentioned below: 

t.··j~!~~·~- }' ;;>cat~gilry:~· .•.. 
:_· ~·" 

~· ' , 

;/ ..... ·· ~.\i; 
1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Claims 
outstanding at the 
beginning of the 
year 

Claims received 
during the year · 

Refunds made 
during the year 

Balance 
outstanding at the 
end of the year 

,, ' sfate ~xcise ' ' 

:No.' of Am'otiijt 

21 1.27 

71 10.38 

45 2.42 

47 9.22 

· · s~lesJax · 
:.:". ·< -~. ,:. 

(Rupees in crore) 

. · ~ta~p~duty an cl~ -
:. ;:registration ree, ·: 

·No;·Qr· .. ·~~-· ?.1.mL~ •. ~N~~of Aiµq~:u"t 
· ~ases· · ·~·rcas-es.. ·. ·:.: · 

,-'-' -

1,520 16.04 912 2.43 

9,589 131.33 820 2.14 

10,456 131.67 761 2.82 

653 15.70 971 1.75 

Thus, there was an increase in the number and amount of refund cases at the 
end of the year in the State excise department. 

[~~:~~~:~:Faifui-~~1,o--ehfo~~~~~~~~ij)iiiliiil!Y~~Jia::P.):ot~~i~:t!!~Ji~-tex~~~:i 
!h~:no:v~riim~9J 

Accountant General (Works & Receipt Audit), Madhya Pradesh conducts 
periodical inspection of the Government departments to test check the 
transactions and verify the maintenance of important accounting and. other 
.records as prescribed in the rules and procedures. These inspections are 
followed up with inspection reports (IR) incorporating irregularities detected 
during-inspection and not settled on the spot. These are issued to the heads 
of the offices inspected with copies to the next higher authorities for taking 
prompt corrective action. The heads of offices/Government are required 
to comply with the observations contained in the IRs and rectify the defects 
and omissions promptly and report compliance through initial reply to the 
Accountant General within six weeks from the date of issue of the IRs .. 
Serious financial irregularities are reported to the heads of the departmenf and 
Government separately. 

Inspection Reports issued upto December 2008 pertaining to various offices of 
commercial tax, land revenue, registration and other departments disclosed 
that 20, 189 paragraphs relating to 6,253 IRs have remained outstanding since 
1997-98 to the end of December 2008. 

The huge pendency of IRs due to non-receipt of replies indicates that the 
heads of the offices/departments failed to initiate action to rectify the defects, 
omissions and irregularities pointed out in the IRs. To ensure that action to 
recover the revenue due does not become time barred, it is recommended that 
the Government take suitable steps to ensure that' prompt and appropriate 

8 



I· 
I 

Chapter - I: General 

responses are given to the audit observations, action is initiated against 
officials/officers responsible to send replies to !Rs/paragraphs as . per the · 
prescribed time schedule and take action to recover loss/outstanding demands 
in a time bound manner. 

il.9 · . · R~honse 'oi tlleld~partmellt;IO~[alitlifn~f~gr~PIH · 
The draft audit paragraphs proposed for inclusion in the Report of 
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India are foI"Warded by the audit office · 
to the Principal Secretaries/Secretaries of the departments concerned, drawing 

. their attention to the audit findings and requesting them to send their response 
within six weeks. The fact of non-receipt of replies. from the departments is 
invariably indicated at the end of each paragraph included in the Audit Report. 

Draft paragraphs included in this Report were sent to the Principal Secretaries/ 
Secretaries of the concerned departments. Their replies have not been received 
(October 2009). The paragraphs pertaining. to these departments have been· 
included in this Report without the response of the departments. 

lt!lQ~-~:·F6'ii~!Y:'!!P~on~~µ~fiR~p:d·rt§ 
The Report of the Comptroller & Auditor General of India for the year ended 
31 March 2008 (Revenue Receipts) was laid 9n the table of Vidhan Sabha on 
18 March 2009. Reports upto the year 2005-06 have beea discussed by 
the Public Accounts Committee (PAC) and Report for year 2006-07 has also 
been· partly discussed. The recommendations of the PAC have been received 
for Audit Reports pertaining to different years. 

Action taken reports (ATN) on the PAC recommendations upto 1992-93 have 
been received. In. respect of Audit Reports for 1993-94 and thereafter, 

· ATNs ·have not been received from the concerned departments although 
instruetions of November 1_994 issued by the State. Legislature Affairs 
Department stipulate that these should be issued within six months from the 
date of receipt of recommendations by the PAC. · · 

[ii.·: ·com. iiari~e.twftlivtii~e~~ller A:umi:ii~!~~ ~--· ·--~--~~~'--"--·-~·~· ~~.cc~~,-~~· '"'~ 

During the years between 2003-04 and 2007-08 the departments/Government 
accepted· audit observations involving Rs.· 782.56 crore of which only 
Rs. 9:78 crore has been recovered till 31 March 2008 as mentioned below: 

(Rupees in crore) 

26.26 0.29 

2004-05 41.96 13:24 0.28 

2005-06 85.85 32.56 .2.42 

2006-07 318.57 288.61 1.93 

623.43 421.89 4.86 

Total 1,195.34 782.56 9.78. 

.9 

•' 
·' 

.. 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31March2009 

i~iJL :D~~rttlieilfill ~ii(iffcommittee me~iih~ 
During the year 2008-09, thirteen departmental audit committee meetings 
were held in which 326 IRs and 1,956 paragraphs involving money value of 
Rs. 300.32 crore were settled. 

j:_if ~::J~js~its· ~L~11,<!i.! 
Test check of records of sales tax, land revenue, state excise, tax on vehicles, 
stamp duty and registration fee, other tax receipts, forest receipts and other 
rion-tax receipts conducted during the year 2008-09 revealed underassessment/ 
short levy/loss of revenue amounting to Rs. 2,342.15 crore in 2,96, 745 cases. 
During the year, the departments accepted underassessment and other losses 
of Rs. 804.20 crore in 77,791 cases. An amount of Rs. 18.95 crore had been. 
recovered in 1,426 cases relating to different years. 

This report contains 81 paragraphs including three reviews involving 
Rs. 1,339.50 crore. The departments/Government accepted audit observations· 
involving Rs. 112.89 crore out of which Rs. 3 .11 crote had been recovered. 
In respect of observations not accepted by the department, the reasons for 
non-acceptance have been included in the related paragraphs. These are 
discussed in succeeding chapters II to VIII.· 

10 



;CIL\PTERII:COMMERC:L\LTAX .. · 

g.1~-=_;: .R~~.1d!~· ritaii<li! 
Test check of assessment cases and other records relating to Commercial Tax 
Department during the year 2008-09 revealed underassessment, non/short 
levy of tax and penalty, appliCation of incorrect rate of tax etc., involving 
Rs. 181.03 crore in 1,234 cases which can be categorised as under: 

(Rupees in crore) 
' ' ... -·- ' - ' 

- SI. no. Category .. Number l)f cases Aniount '. ,··.1.' 

L Transition · from Madhya Pradesh 01' 2.88 
Commercial Tax to Value A~ded Tax 
(A Review) 

2. Non/short levy of tax 484 109.25 

3. Incorrect grant of exemption/deduction/ 158 15.22 
set off . 

4. Application of incorrect rate of tax 206 11.62 

5. Incorrect determination of taxable 78 5.83 
turnover 

6. Other irregularities .. ,. 307 36.23 

Total 1,234 181.03 

During the year 2008-09, the department accepted underassessment of tax of 
Rs. 39.97 crore in 497 cases. All these cases pertained to 2008-09. 
The department recovered Rs. 82 lakh in 14 cases during the year. 

A review on 'Transition from MP Commercial Tax to Value Added Tax' 
and few illustrative audit observations involving Rs. 19.48 crore are 
mentioned in the following paragraphs. 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31March2009 

g;2::~:7:·~.::~eview:~ii'.''Trailsitio~:frQiri:M~ft1liya-Pracf~sirt;omm~rcial 
· tr.ax t9..:Y111m~ Addet!_J?a!~ · · 

81!J¥fig~ 
• . ~ Cross verification of sale could not be conducted due to lack of 

provision in the Act to furnish sale list. 

(Paragraph 2.2.7.2) 

• Lack of mandatory provision for furnishing security by the dealers 
resulted in non-realisation of revenue of Rs. 2.18 crore. 

(Paragraph 2.2.7.5) 

• Incorrect availing of inventory rebate and input tax credit of 
Rs.15.70 lakh. 

(Paragraph 2.2.11.1) 

• Loss of revenue of Rs. 50.73 lakh due to non-levy of tax on fabric, 
sugar and tobacco products. 

(Paragraph 2.2.12) 

The empowered committee of State . Finance Ministers. constituted by the· 
Gov~rnment of India on 23 January 2002 un·animously decided to introduce 
Value Added Tax (VAT) in all States and Unio_n Territories with effect from 
April 2003. White paper prepared by the committee inter alia specified that 

It would elimjnate cascading effect due to credit of tax paid on purchase for 
resale or for use in production; · 

Other taxes _will be abolished and overall tax burden will be rationalised; 

Overall tax ,would increase and there will be higher revenue growth; 

There would be self assessment by dealers and set off will be given for input 
and tax paid on.previous purchases. 

The Government of Madhya Pradesh repealed the Madhya Pradesh 
·commercial Tax Act, 1994 (CT) and enacted the Madhya Pradesh Value 
Added Tax Act (Act), 2002 which came into effect from 1 April 2006 with 
certain amended provisions. The MP VAT Rules, 2006 (Rules) govern 
the administration of the Act under the new dispensation. A dealer registered 
under the repealed Act continued to be so registered under the MP VAT Act. 
Every de~ler, whose turnover during the period of 12 months -immediately 
preceding the commencement of the Act exceeds Rs. five lakh, shall be liable 
to pay tax. Besides, there is. a provision for identification of unregistered 
dealers through periodic surveys. Unlike the ·commercial tax regime there 
is no statutory-assessment of dealers.- Those dealers who have filed their 

. rerurns within the prescribed period, deposited tax and interest would be 
deemed to be covered under self-assessment. The Act provides for tax audit, 
which shali be completed within. a period of six months from ·the . institution 

12 



I· 

Chapter - II: Commercial Tax 

of the proceedings. The department had set up the deadline of June 2009 for 
assessment of the cases of 2006-07. 

A review on transition from sales tax to VAT in Madhya Pradesh was 
conducted which revealed a number of deficiencies as discussed in the 
following paragraphs. 

2~~~z::~~2~L6-rga_J}i~:~!l~i!ii:~~l~;.tf; 
The Principal Secretary, Commercial Taxes Department is the administrative 
head of the Department at the Government level. The Commissioner of 
Commercial ·Tax (CCT) is the head of the department. The department is 
divided in four zones, each headed by zonal Additional Commissioners. 
Each Zone comprises of the divisional offices headed by 13 divisional 
Deputy Commissioners (DC). Under these divisions, there are 78 circle offic'es 
headed by the Commercial Tax Officers/Assistant Commissioners {CTO/AC). 

2ii~'j'.,~~::f:~A~4jf~~~J~~!ix~~ 
The review was conducted to ascertain whether: 

• planning for ·implementation and the transition from the CT Act to . ; 
VAT Act was effected timely and efficiently; 

• organisational structure was adequate and effective; 

• the provisions of the VAT Act and the Rules were adequate and 
enforced properly to safeguard revenue of the State; and 

• adequate and effective internal . control mechanism existed in the 
· department . to prevent leakage of revenue. 

~i-~g:·~}'.'~c.on~or~uaii 
Records and returns/assessments for the year 2006-07 and 2007-08 
of six1 CTOs/ACs were test checked in audit between May 2009 and 
September 2009. The selection of units was done through simple random 
sampling method. Besides, information was collected from the office of the 
Commissioner, Commercial Tax, three2 out of five divisional offices 
(tax audit) and five3 CTOs/ACs. 

~-2,~~x'.~:r~~~IW!>~W.!~Ci~1-i!j 
The Indian Audit and Accounts Department acknowledges the cb-operation 
of the Commercial Tax Department for providing information a"fid records 
to audit. The findings of the review were communicated to the departme_nt/ 
Government in August 2009. Reply of the department/Government has not 
been received (October 2009). ·Exit conference to discuss the audit findings 
and recommendations was not arranged by the department despite formal 
requests (August 2009). 

2 
CTO Circle VIII and IX Indore, Circle- IV Gwalior, AC Indore (2) and AC Bhopal. 
Divisional Office (Tax Audit), Division I and II Indore and Gwalior. 
CTO Circle I, II, III Gwalior and AC Gwalior (2). 

13 



. I 

Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) f or the year ended 31 March 2009 

Audit findings 

2.2.6 · Pre-VAT and post-VAT tax collection 

The comparative pos1t1on of pre-VAT commercial tax collection 
(2003-04 to 2005-06) and post-VAT (2006-07 to 2008-09) tax collection and 
the growth rate in each of the years is shown below: 

(Rupees in crore) 

Pre-VAT Post-VAT 

Year Actual Percentage of Year Actual Percentage of 
collection growth (over collection growth (over 

previous year) previous year) 

2003-04 3,293.26 13.32 2006-07 5,261.41 16.70 

2004-05 3,9 12.01 18.79 2007-08 6,045.07 14.89 

2005-06 4,508.42 15.25 2008-09 6,842.99 13.19 

5,000.00 7,000.00 

e 4,000.00 
e 
" 3,000.00 
.5 ., 

2,000.00 :l 
0. 

" e:. 1,000.00 

'? 
6,000.00 

e 5,000.00 

" 4,000.00 .9 ., 
3,000.00 .. .. 

0. 
2,000.00 " e:. 
1,000.00 

2003-04 2004--05 2005--06 0.00 
2006-07 2007-08 2008--09 

l'J Actual collection (Pre VA l) I 
111 Actual collection (Post VAT) I 

2.2.7 Deficiencies in the Act and the Rules 

The review revealed a number of deficiencies in the provisions of the VAT 
Act and the Rules. Some of the important deficiencies are discussed below: 

2.2. 7.1 Loss of revenue du·e to lack of any provision to mention the 
naine of commodity .in the form prescribed for filing return 

Rules 2 1, 22 and 23 of MP VAT Rules (Chapter VI) provide that every 
registered dealer shall furnish to the appropriate CTO for each quarter of 
a year, a quarterly return in Form I 0. Part B of the form mentions the rate 
of tax for c.omputation of VAT but does not have the provisions to 
mention the name of the commodity against the rate of tax. In the absence 
of the name of the commodity, the exigible rate of tax cannot be verified. 
In earlier Commercial Tax Act, the commodity and its code number 
were mentioned in the return filed by the assessee. As most of the cases under 
the VAT regime are to be covered under self-assessment, it is not understood 
how the department planned to scrutinise the returns in the absence of such 
basic details. 

14 



Chapter - II: Commercial Tax 

Test check of records of CTO, Circle VIII, Indore revealed that motor parts 
valued at Rs. 13.51 lakh was shown in the assessment order to be sold at the 
rate of four percent in place of 12.5 percent. This led to short realisation 
of revenue of Rs. 1.14 lakh. 

After this was pointed out, the CTO replied (May 2009) that 'bearing' was in 
stock, which was sold at the rate of four per cent. The fact, however, remains 
that there was no documentary proof to s~stain the contention that ·'bearing' 
was sold. This would have been avoided if there. was provision in Form 10 
to mention the name of the commodity.· 

The Government may consider amending the format of quarterly return 
to accommodate the name of the commodity a_nd its code numb.er in the 
interest of revenue. 

. . . 
Part J of Form 10 (prescribed for filing returns) provides for furnishing dealer 
wise list of purchases exceeding Rs. 25,000 in the quarter for goods specified 
in Schedule II. There is no provision in the Act/Rule& to furnish sale list, 
in the absence . of which· the · department could not conduct cross 
verification of sales. During the Commercial Tax regime·, sale and purchase 
lists of more than Rs. 20,000 were to be submitted with the returns as per 
the Commissioner's circular (November 1997) to facilitate cross verification. 

After this was pointed out, no reply was given by the department. 

The Government should consider prescribing mandatory furnishing 
of sale list in Form 10 for proper cross verification of the transactions of 
a dealer. It may also consider issuing instructions to the dealers 
for receiving consideration through cheques or bank drafts for sale 
above Rs. 25,000. 

~-7-~.i~~-~--:Fb-Seiice''. or-~pr.ov.~sio;-i~·- $1t~~4CtTuJ!~~1011r~ttta~Iiut"rli1~ 
. !mm ~!!r~gi.§te.!~~-:.!b~~ler~ . . · . · 

As per Section 11 of the Act, a registered dealer purchasing goods specified 
in Schedule II from another such dealer within the state after payment to him 
oftax under Section 9 and/or purchasing goods specified in Schedule I and 
whose turnover in a year does not exceed Rs 50 lakh, may opt, in the 
prescribed form, for payment, in lieu of tax, a lump sum ·at such rate not 
exceeding four per cent. Th~ quarterly return prescribed under this section 
(Form 5), however, does not have the provision to capture ·purchase from 
unregistered dealers for levy of Purchase tax. · · 

The Government may consider modifying the format of the return 
providing details of purchases made from unregistered dealers as well. 

15 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31March2009 

~~~4-~~s.~ : 'of" r_eVe~m;e,; :~u~:; fo'. _--!acl20i..-e anf _ sysf~m~ f~-H ~OS~ 
:· - ~~rificati9u,jg~~~!~-ot~xP,-gnl - -

Export of goods is conducted through Form H under the CST Act. However, 
there is -no provision in the Act for cross verification of the particulars 
mentioned in the bill of lading to safeguard revenue. 

Test check of records of CTO Circle VIII, Indore revealed that auto-parts of 
Rs 1.13 crore was exported and Form H was submitted in support of the claim. 

· It was observed that neither any proof regarding customs clearance was 
_ available nor a copy of agreement was submitted. The consignee name was· 
also not found -in· the bill of lading. This resulted in non levy of tax of 
Rs. 14.09 lakh at the rate of 12.5 per cent. · 

After this was pointed out, the assessing authority stated (May 2009) that 
Form H, bill of lading & sales bill were submitted in the case. He further 
stated that agreement was done on telephone and exported through agent; 

_ hence, customs clearance certificate was not necessary. The reply underscores 
the need to prescribe further checks in cases of export to safeguard revenue. 

[:2~7i5f,/;l;h~~J~J)_r &tnaa~or'r9tiliSilillisicurifiliitM 
- <leaied _ -

Sub section 12 (a) of Section 17 of the Act lays down that the Commissioner 
may, for the proper realisation of -tax, -from time to time, demand from 

·a registered dealer reasonable security as may be prescribed to be furnished. 
Rule 20 prescribes that the amount of security shall be the highest amount 
of tax payable by such dealer in any quarter of the previous year subject 
to maximum of Rs. 1 lakh or where there is no previous year, Rs. 10,000. 
The provisions are not mandatory. However, to prevent loss of revenue, 
the dealers should be analysed case by case to assess the scope of leakage 
and realisatio_n of security determined. Audit scrutiny revealed that there 
was no such system of analysis of_ dealers for recovery of security deposit 

· to safeguard revenue. 

Test check revealed that in two CTOs (Circle VIII and IX, Indore} registration 
of 2, 176 dealers was ·cancelled due to non-submission of returns. It was, 
however, - noticed that though the registrations were cancelled due to 
non-submission of returns, there was nothing on record to show that any 
assessmenf was ~ttempted to ascertain the revenue accrued from these dealers. 
If the provision for security had been mandatory, the department would have 
recovered at least Rs. 2; 18 crore from these defaulting dealers. 

After this was pointed out, the CTO stated (May 2009) that the provision for 
security was not mandatory. -

The Government may consider making it mandatory fo realise security 
deposit from all dealers based on their volume of transactions. 

~~fg~mtttmiit~~ii~rw~e'aliff«il-i~iJ ~ !J!liM~k~........ 1 ·-...... ~ 02' rl ·-:....-~~-~ 

Under Section 57 (8 and 10) of the Act, the check post officer is empowered to 
levy penalty on the transporter for violation of sub sectioi1(2). Sub section 12 
further states that if the penalty is not paid within 15 days of the service of the 

-16 



Chapter - II: Commercial Tax 

order, the check post officer shall cause the goods to be sold in such manner 
as may be prescribed. However, Rule 74 (4) lays down that if the amount 
of penalty under sub section 8 and 10 of Section 57 of the Act, is not paid . 
within 30 days of the service of the order, the check post officer shall serve 
a notice to the transporter to show cause why the goods or the vehiCie should 
not be disposed of by sale. This inconsistency requires to be reconciled. 

~----•.•;c·-... -. -. -.-.:----;=~ 

12.2.8~'-·-.· -. .Other-defieieficies 
• - • •• • L j 

~~~2~.;t ·. ·na1~1iase:~f:(l~'afor'~egist'f8:tioij 
As per departmental circular dated 9 January 2007,. the database of all 
the dealers was to be completed by incorporating details like photo identity, 
bank account details etc. py 20 January 2007. · 

Information collected from six~ CTOs revealed that database was- completed 
only in 7,981 out of 17,005 cases (46.93 per cent) upto May 2009. 

[4~8~1- ·. fii,foDi~le%1~~ssm=en;j 
Section 20 (7) of the Act lays down that assessment of a dealer shall be made 
within a period of one calendar year from the end of the period· for which 
assessment is to be made. Information collected from six5 CTOs and four6

· 

ACs revealed that out of 29,280 cases of 2006-07, assessment of only · 
12,620 cases ( 43 .1 per cent) was done till December 2008_. This period was 
extended till March 2009 and further till June 2009. It was observed that 
12,345 cases were due for assessment as of March 2009. 

~4~8Wrt~Y.icf~~~l~~~ 
Section 5 of the Act provides that every dealer whose gross turnover exceeds 
the taxable limit, which shall not_ exceed Rs 5 lakh during any period of twelve 
consecutive months, shall be liable to . pay tax in· accordance with the 
provisions of the Act. Further, as per provisions of the section 17 of the Act, 
no dealer shall, while being liable to pay t~x under section 5, carry in business 
as a dealer unless he has been registered under the - Act .and possesses 
a certificate of registration. Sections 56 of the Act also provides for periodical 
survey to unearth unregistered dealers. · 

Information collected from the office of the Commissioner, Commercial Taxes 
and five circle offices7 revealed that no survey was conducted even after lapse 
of three years from :the commencemenf. Qf the Act. Besides unearthing· 
unregistered dealers, the survey would also have facilitated identification of 
dealers whose registrations were cancelled due to various reasons. 

The Government ~ay consider making it mandatory to conduct periodic 
survey to unearth unregistered dealers in the interest of revenue. 

4 

6 

7 

CTO, Circle I, II, III & IV, Gwalior and CTO, Circle VIII & IX, Indore. 
CTO, Circle I, 11, III & IV, Gwalior and CTO, Circle VIII & IX, Indore. 
ACCT, Gwalior (2), ACCT, Indore (2). 
CTO, Circle I, II, III & IV, Gwalior and CTO, Circle IX, Indore. 

17 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31March2009 

~&4. · · Non~sutimissiori. ofreturns . ,. 

Section 18 (1) (a) of the Act prescribes that every dealer shall furnish a return 
in such form, in such manner, for such period, by such dates and to such 

· authority as may be prescribed. · 

Test check of records in two CTOs8 and information collected from 
. 9 . 

two CTOs revealed that out of 11,959 returns due to be filed in 2006-07, 
· 3,329 returns (27.84 per cent) were not submitted by the dealers. Similarly,· 

out of 10,775 returns due in the year 2007-08, 2,747 (25.49 per cent) returns 
were not filed by the dealers. Though action was taken by two CTOs, no 
action was taken by the other two CTOs. 

As submission of returns is vital for the success of VAT, the Government 
may consider putting in place stringent penal measures for non­
submission of returns within the prescribed time frame. 

~~~.:~2NQll~-sih~~~io!! tif~.!!iriaI-;~µit·rew.tl 
Under section 39 and Rule 54 of the Act and Rules made thereunder, the 
dealer having a turnover exceeding Rs.40 lakh in a year shall be required to 
furnish audit report to the CTO before 31 October of the next year, failing 
which the dealer shall not be eligible for self assessment. But there is· no 
penal consequence for this failure. Further, Rule 54 prescribes that separate 
details relating to the business done by the dealer in the state of MP shall be 

· included in the audit report. But no separate format has been prescribed to 
submit these details and it is not clear what type of separate details shall 
be required to be submitted. 

Information collected fr"om four out of six circle offices revealed that annual 
accounts were received in 771 out of 5,298 cases during 2006-07 and 883 out 
of5,075 cases during 2007-08. The percentage ofreceipts was 14.55 per cent 
and 17.40 per cent n~spectively~ This shows that there was no machinery to 
watch over the submission of annual accounts. Information was not 
furnished by two circle offices. 

As audit certificate is a control mechanism to prevent evasion of tax, 
the Government may prescribe penal measures for non-submission 
of audit reports by the dealers along with their returns. 

~~~~~~~~~ax~,aii·tljj 
As per Section 19 of the MPV AT Act, 2002, the Commissioner or an agency 
authorised by him shall, after previous intimation to the dealer, undertake tax 
·audit, in such manner as may be prescribed and tax audit shall be generally 
taken up in the office, business premises or warehouse of the dealer. 
The audit shall be completed within a period of six calendar months from the 
date of institution. After such audit, if the return or returns filed by the dealer 
are not found to be correct, the Commissioner shall, by issue of a notice 
in prescribed form, require such dealer to make the payment of tax 
and/or interest payable by him. If the dealer does not comply with the 

8 

9 
CTO Circle VIII & IX Indor~. 

. CTO Circle I & II Gwalior. 

18 



Chapter - II: Commercial Tax 

requirement made in the notice, the Commissioner shall assess or reassess him 
to tax and interest and/or to imposition of penalty in accordance with 
the provision of the Act. Accordingly, five DC (Tax Audit) were posted for 
conducting tax audit (August 2008). 

Test check of records in two offices of Deputy Commissioners10 revealed that 
during the period 2006-07, out of 663 units selected for tax audit, the tax audit 
of only 288 units was completed (short fall of 56.56 per cent). In one office of 
the Deputy Commissioner, Tax Audit Wing, 241 units were selected for 
tax audit, but the position regarding shortfall could not be ascertained as no 
information was made available. Similarly, for the period 2007-08, 
information collected from one office of the Deputy Commissioner and 
two offices of the Deputy Commissioner, Tax Audit Wing revealed that out 
of 64_5 units selected for tax audit, the tax audit of only 200 units was 
completed (shortfall of 69 per cent). The department needs to take up the 
remaining tax audits for effective deterrence. 

--- -··· - - .. ---
2.Z.lt·: ·._•Input ta.~~~r~~m 

2.i.-11.J ,'Jnc~rre~! ~Ya.i•tiii~<iifoi~J1tory:r~l>at~--a,iClj!i;i)_,!_t .t.a~~!.~!!i_t 
Under Section 14 of the VAT Act, rebate of input tax is allowed to a registered 
dealer under certain specified conditions. 

Test check of records of two circle offices 11 and one regional office12 revealed 
that incorrect availing of input tax rebate of Rs. 15.70 lakh was taken in eight 
cases of eight dealers assessed for the period 2006-07 be~een March 2008 
and January 2009 either without purchase list, or used in tax free job work or 
tax not shown separately .. 

After this was pointed out, the assessing authority stated that action would be 
taken in five cases. In ·one case, it was stated that the purchase list was 
enclosed. The reply is not acceptable, as the list was unverified. The assessing 
authority stated in two cases that the list was enclosed showing· the 
tax separately. Reply is not acceptable as the fact remains that the list was 
not available earlier in the file during audit. 

2.2.11.2 As per section 14 (1 ), a rebate of input tax provided in this 
section shall be claimed by or be allowed to a registered dealer subject to 
provision of sub section 5 and such restriction and conditions as may be 
prescribed. Moreover, section 14 (6) (vi), provides that no input rebate under 
sub section ( 1) shall be claimed or be allowed to a registered dealer who opts 
for composition under section 11 and l lA. 

Test check of records of regional office, Bhopal revealed that input tax 
credit of Rs. 2.68 lakh was taken by one works contractor assessed 
in July 2008 for the period 2006-07. It was noticed that the contractor had 
opted for composition under section 11 (A). 

10 

II 

12 

Divisional Office (Tax Audit), Indore (2). 
CTO, Circle Vlll and IX, Indore. 
ACCT, Indore. 

19 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2009 

After this was pointed out, the assessing authority stated (July 2009) that the 
input tax credit was allowed on the amount on which composition facility was 
not taken. The reply is not acceptable as there is no such provision in the 
Act to allow partial input tax credit. 

c--~-.. -· ---. -,-----~-~--.-------~ ~----,-----~--·-,·-- -·- ~~-. 
2.7.!!L:...~os_s of_reye_11.~e-~u~t!Q n9_~-Ien. of.tax on f~l!..i:!~,_.§i!g?r amt 

~obacf.Q_prod~~ , . 

As per entry· number 48, 49 and 50 of Schedule 1 of MP VAT Act, fabrics, 
sugar and tobacco products are tax free goods provided additional excise duty 
is levied or leviable on them under the Central Excise and Tariff Act 1985. 
Otherwise, these goods are charged at the rate of four per cent under entry 
number 34, 84 and 87 of the Part II of Schedule II. Government of India, 
by notification No. 11/2006-CE dated 1 March 2006 exempted additional 
excise duty on fabric, sugar and tobacco products with immediate effect. Thus, 
these goods were exigible to tax at the rate of four per cent. 

Test check of records in two circle offices 13 and one regional office 14 revealed 
that tax of Rs. 50.73 lakh was not levied (six cases) in case of six dealers 
assessed/audited for the period 2006-07 and 2007-08 between March and · 
September 2008, treating them as tax free goods, which was irregular. 

After this was pointed out, the assessing authority stated (May 2009) 
in one case that action would be taken while in other cases, it was stated that 
there would be no effect even after issue of the said notification and 
in four cases, it was stated (May 2009) that excise duty has been charged 
in the sale bill. The reply is not acceptable as these goods were exigible 
to four per cent tax after the exemption notification of Government of India 
of March 2006. Moreover, there was no proof of levy of excise duty 
on the sale bill. Besides, as per Paragraph 2.19 of the White Paper on VAT 
(17 January 2005) and decision taken by the Empowered Committee, 
VAT on sugar, fabrics and tobacco shall not be levied for one year due to 
some organisational difficulties and this position would be reviewed after 
one year. It was observed that this has not been reviewed so far. 
r-~- .. ~ .. ·~·--.--,~-<:"-"',-·,-··-··-~ 

2.~~13 -~· £.~~nc!µ~!Q.ti 

It was observed that the department faltered in its preparedness . for 
· implementation of VAT. There were shortfalls in the registration and survey 
of. dealers and tax audit while there were arrears in assessments and 
submission of annual accounts by the dealers. There were some deficiencies 
in the Act/Rules lead fog to loss of revenue. The department was constrained in 
cro~s verification in the absence of provisions for furnishing sale list by 
the dealers. 

13 

14 
CTO Circle VIII and IX, Indore .. 
Assistant Commissioner, Division-III, Indore. 

20 



.'-....._, 

Chapter - II: Commercial Tax 

~~2-~i~ -~-~sum ilia.IT 'oi~IDelidiitioa~ 
The Government may consider implementation of the following 
recommendations to rectify the deficiencies. 

• Amend the format of the-quarterly return to accommodate the name of the . 
commodity and its ·code number in the interest ofrevenue; 

• make it mandatory to -furnish sale list in Form l-0 and rece1vmg 
consideration through cheques in case of sales above Rs. 25,000; 

• modify the format of the return providing details of purchases made from 
unregistered dealers also; · 

• make it mandatory to realise security deposit from ail dealers based on 
their volume of.transactions; 

• reconcile the inconsistencies between the Act and Rules for violation of 
check post declarations; 

• make it mandatory to conduct periodic survey ·to unearth unregistered 
dealers in the interest of revenue; 

• put in place stringent penal measures for non-submission of returns/audit 
reports within the prescribed time frame; and 

• consider levying VAT on fabrics, sugar and tobacco~ 

21 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2009 

2.3 •Other audit obseryations 

Scrutiny of assessment records of sales tax/value added tax (VAT) 
in Commercial Taxes Department revealed several cases of non-observance of 
provisions of Acts/Rules, non/short levy of tax/penalty/interest, incorrect 
determination/classification/turnover and other cases as mentioned in the 
succeeding paragraphs in this chapter. These cases are illustrative and are 
based on a test check carried out in audit. Such omissions on the part of 
assessing authorities (AA) are pointed out in audit each year, but not only the 
irregularities persist; these remain undetected till an ·audit is conducted. 
There is need for Government to improve the internal control system including 
strengthening of internal audit to ensure that such ommissions are detected 
and rectified. 

~.4 . _-.~-~~ _ ~m!fsh9!Hevy QJ)ax 

2.4.1 Under the Madhya Pradesh Van.ijyik Kar (MPVK) Adhiniyam, 1994, 
every dealer who in the course of his business purchases any goods which 
have not suffered tax, shall be liable to pay purchase tax at concessional rate 
of four per cent, except goods specified in Schedule III, if after such purchase 
the goods are used or consumed in the manufacture of other goods for sale. 
Under the Adhiniyam, if any registered dealer purchasing the goods exempted 
in whole or part from payment of tax, does not comply with the conditions 
of the exemption, he shall be liable to pay tax on the purchase price of such 
goods at the full rate, and penalty equal to 25 per cent of the amount of tax 
so payable. 

Test check of records of six regional offices and five circle offices, 
as mentioned below, revealed non/short levy of tax of Rs. 2.96 crore 
(including penalty) on a turnover of Rs. 26.39 crore. 

-~~-- . --- ~ 

Nain~ ~r. Value of 
no. .;~ · unit ·. _.~ : goo.is ~ol!1f 

··-c. -- : P~rlod -~: .. · purchased 
. I-· - ~_-.-.-. -. - ~.. . -l , ~ . -

~~· -· .·. .. 

I. 

I. 

2. 

·· · Mo,l!th or·· ~A~mmtof • 

~};:.~ , .. ... 
2. 

RAC, 
Circle-V, 
Bhopal 

2004-05 

January 2008 

RAC Satna· 

2004-05 

December 
2007 

. . t~x~\>L. 
levied/ 

·• · .. pen,~lft: 
3. 

6.36 

1.54 

2.46 

0.23 

0.23 

(Rupees in crore) 
- ---

.·.Department's ·. . ,-; Audit_commeq~· ~ : 
• ··•--r• c" ' 

i"e~ly , 

.' 3. ... 

-.. •-;-
- ·-~----~ ',·,·,;":, . -..::·;-.·=._ 

4. 

Purchase tax on High 
Speed Diesel (HSD) 
was levied at 
concessional rate of 4.6 
per cent instead of 
28. 75 per cent. 

. .. 
5. 

Tax was correctly 
levied at 
concessional rate 
because HSD is 
goods of Schedule 
II of the 
Adhiniyam. 

Sale value of Assessing 
Rs. 2.46 crore of plant Authority (AA) 
and machinery was not stated (August 
included in the taxable 2008) that action 
turnover resulting in will be taken after 
non-levy of tax and verification. 
penalty. 

22 

. -~ ': -

~-' 
·.,,.• 

... .' .... · .•. >: 

6. 

HSD is also included in 
Schedule III for which 
concessional rate of 
purchase tax under 
Sec ti on l 0 is not 
admissible. 

Final action has not 
been inti mated 
(September 2009). 



I. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

2. 

RAC, 
Gwalior 

2003-04 

January 2007 

RAC Indore 

2004-05 

January 2008 

CTO-VI, 
Indore 

2003-04 & 
2004-05 

October 
2006 &2007 

CTO-VI, 
Bhopal 

2003-04 

January 2007 

CTO-V, 
Bhopal 
2004-05 & 

2005-06 

January & 
February 
2008 

CT0-1, 
Indore 

2004-05 

Jan·uary 2008 

CTO Rewa 

2004-05 

January 2008 

RAC, 
Ratlam 

2003-04. 

April 2006 

RAC, 
Gwalior 

2004-05 

August 2007 

3. 

8.99 

0.09 

0.27 

w 
0.11 

2.56 

Q,11 
0.04 

0.45 

0.10 

0.02 

lli 
0.08 

0.28 

0.06 

4. 

Tax on purchase of 
wheat from unregistered 
dealers was neither paid 
by the dealer nor was 
levied by the AA. This 
was incm:rectly treated 
as purchase of tax free 
flour. 

As against the leviable 
tax of Rs. 11 .64 lakh on 
inter-state sale of 
valves, the AA levied 
tax of Rs. 72,000 only. 

Tax was not levied on 
raw material purchased 
without paying tax 
thereon. 

Though HSD purchased 
against declarations was 
not used for the 
specified purpose of 
manufacturing other 
goods for sale, yet 
purchase tax on the 
same was levied 
incorrectly at the 
concessional rate of 6. 9 
per cent instead of 
28. 75 per cent. 

Tax on light diesel oil 
(LDO) was levied at 
concessional rate of six 
per cent-instead of 13.8 

·per cent. 

Tax on HSD was levied 
at concessional rate of 
6.9 per cent instead of 
28. 75 per cent. 

23 

Chapter - II: Commercial Tax 

5. 

It was intimated 
(January 2009) 
that a deinand of 
Rs. 17.98 lakh had 
been raised 
(August 2008). 

AA stated 
(December 2008) 
that action would 
be taken after 
verification. 

In three cases, 
demand of 
Rs. 8.27 lakh was 
raised and 
adjusted against 
balance quantum 
of exemption 
(May & 
September 2008). 
In one case, the 
AA accepted the 
audit observation 
(January 2009). In 
the remaining 
cases, the AA 
stated (December 
2008) that action 
would be taken 
after verification. 

The dealer used 
HSD in the captive 
power plant; hence 
grant of 
concessional rate 
was correct. 

Tax was correctly 
levied at 
concessional rate 
because LDO is 
goods of Schedule 
II of the 
Adhiniyam. 

6. 

Reply does not explain 
why the penalty (equal 
to amount of tax) was 
imposed under Section 
28 (I) instead of three 
times of the tax under 
Sec\ ion 69, when this 
was · on record that the 
dealer had furnished 
false particulars of 
purchases. 

Final action has 
not been intimated 
(October 2009). 

Final action has 
not been intimated 
(October 2009 ). 

The reply does not 
correctly interpret the 
exemption notificatl.on 
which states that 
the electrical energy 
generated from HSD 
should be used in the 
manufacture of other 
goods for sale, while in 
this case there was 
nothing on record which 
could prove sale of 
manufactured goods. 

LDO is also included in 
Schedule III for which 
concessional rate of 
purchase tax under 
Section I 0 is not 
admissible. 

AA stated · Final action has 
(November 2008) not been intimated 
that action would (October 2009). 
be taken after 
verification 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 3 I March 2009 

I. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 

9.. RAC Indore 0.3i Sale value of Demand of During the relevant 
2002-03 . 0.03. Rs. 31.14 lakh of duty Rs. 1.37 lakh had period, rate of tax on 

December 
entitlement pass book been raised at the DEPB was 9.2 per cent.• 

2005 
(DEPB) was not rate. of 4.6 per Hence rate of tax levied 

. included in the taxable cent. is not in consonance 
turnover with the with the provisions of 
contention that the the Act. 
transaction occurred out 
of state. This resulted in 
short realisation of tax. 

10. RAC,Guna 0.56 Tax on goods sold Tax is not )eviable Under the Adhiniyam, 
2004-05 0.03 against declarations 'in on goods sold sale of goods against 

January 2008 
Form. 32, was not levied against declaration in Form 32 
whereas it was leviable declarations. is liable to tax at 
at the rate of 4.6 per concessional rate, of 
cent. 4.6 per cent. 

11. RAC, 0.46 Tax .on purchase of AA stated Final action has 
Jabalpur 0.02 pulses from unregistered (December 2007) not been intimated 

2003-04 dealers was not levied that action would (October 2009). 

J anu'ary 2007 
due to incorrect be taken after 
treatment of the goods verification. 
as tax paid. 

2.4.2 As per MPVK Adhiniyam, where a sale or purchase takes place in 
pursuance of a contract of sale, such sale or purchase shall be deemed to have 
been taken place· in the State wherever the contract of sale or purchase might 
have been made, ifthe goods are within the State. 

Test check of records of RAC, Indore· in July 2006 revealed that tax on · 
deemed .sale of paper by a dealer, for the period 2002-03, engaged injob work 

, of photo developing was not levied treating the job as a contract of service 
instead of contract of sale. This resulted in non-realisation of tax of 
Rs. 3.80 lakh. on the deemed sale of paper of Rs. 45.06 lakh at the rate 
of 9.2 per cent. 

After this was pointed out, the AA in June 2007 reassessed the case and raised 
a demand of Rs. 3.80 lakh. A report on recovery has not been received 
(October 2009). 

The cases were reported to the Commissioner, Commercial Tax, 
· Madhya Pradesh (CCT, MP) and the Government between August 2006 and 

December 2008; their. reply has not been received (October 2009). 

~·-=------.. ~ .......... ~~-;·;!~-.,_,_._--=-1·""·--fr>"":"-~~-~~'1-·~~~ 
~~s :· -'.'~i'.:, :\ A'nn' licatio'16>f'iiic:or'rect~F'itet6flai 
~~ ••• -.j_._...:_ . .....__ ... -~-. ·----~--~~~--

The MPVK Adhiniyam, read with the Central Sales Tax (CST) Act, 1956 and 
notifications issued thereunder, specify the rates of commercial tax leviable on · 

. . different commodities. 

Te~t-check of records of 16 regional offices15 and15 circle offices16 between 
. December 2003 and January 2009 revealed that in case of 40 dealers, assessed 

between November 2002 and February 2008 for the period 1999-2000 to · 
2005-06, tax on the sales turnover of Rs. 41.04 crore was levied at 

15 

16 

Bhopal (02), Chhindwara, Guna, Qwalior, Indore (04), Jabalpur (03), Satna (02) and 
Ujjain (02). . 

· Bhopal, Burhanpur, Dhar, Gwalior (02), Indore (06), Jabalpur, Mandsaur (02) and 
Rewa. · 

24 



Chapter - II: Commercial Tax 

incorrect rates. This resulted in short levy of tax .of Rs. 2.57 crore and 
interest/penalty of Rs. 6.61 lakh. A few instances are mentioned below: 

'Sl.·Jio. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

Name of .. A;s~s~e~t 
·auditee. · ·· periOd/ '. 
Jmit/No. of . · Month of · 
cases assessment . 

RAC. Ujjain 2002-03 to 
03 2004-05 

November 
2006,June 
2007 and 

February 2008 

RAC, 2004-05 

Bhopal January 2008 
01 

RAC, Indore 2004-05 & 

02 2005-06 

July 2007& 

. Turn:over '· · . 
amoimt cif ~hott . 

"' Ieytoftax . . 

14.97 

l.36 

3.01 

(Intra-State) 

0,14 

2.40 

Onter-state) 

0.09 

3.73 

0.17 

December 2007 

RAC Satna 

01 

RAC, 
Jabalpur 

01 

2003-04 

January 2007 

2004-05 

January 2008 

2.52 

0.12 

1.47 

0.10 

(including 
interest) 

(Rupees in crore) 

Tax on pigment black was levied at the rate of 
4.6 per cent treating it as chemical. However, 
as per the judicial decision 17 it is included in 
dyes and paints, liable to tax at the rate of 13.8 
per cent. 

Tax. on mango pulp was levied at the rate of 
9.2/10 per cent vide entry No. 26 of part IV of 
Schedule II of the Adhiniyam whereas it was 
liable to tax as preserved food article at the rate 
of 13.8 per cent. 

Tax on white petroleum jelly was levied at the 
rate of 9 .2 per cent treating it as drugs· and 
medicines whereas the same is liable to tax as 
cosmetics at the rate of 13.8 per cent under 
eniiy No. 41 of part III of Schedule II of the 
Adhiniyam. 

Tax o.n craft paper was levied at the rate of 
4.6 per cent treating it as packing material 
whereas the same is liable to tax as paper at the 
rate of9.2 per cent. · 

Tax on high density polyethylene (HOPE) pipes 
was levied at the rate of 4.6 per cent vide 
notification dated 11 August 2004 incorrectly 
as the said notification was applicable to PVC 
pipes and not HOPE pipes. 

After. the cases were pointed out, the AAs, in case of seven dealers raised 
a demand for Rs. 23.88 Iakh, out of which Rs. 19.55 Iakh was adjusted against 
the cumulative quantum of tax. In case of one dealer, the AA accepted the 
audit observation while in case of 12 dealers it was stated that action would be 
taken after verification. 

In the remaining cases of 20 dealers, departmental replies and audit comments 
thereon are as under: 

I. 

I. 

ri 

2. 

CTO, 
Gwalior· 

01 

3. 

Polyurethane 
foam 

4. 

Polyurethane foam is different 
from other kinds of foam, 
therefore is taxable at the rate of· 
9.2 per cent under entry no. 39 
of part IV of Schedule II of the 
Adhiniyam as unspecified item. 

Mis Rang Rasayan Vs CCT, MP (2004-4-STJ-76). 

25 

5. 

Reply is not in consonance with the 
Chapter 39 of the· Central Excise 
Tariff Act ·wherein polyurethane 
foam is classified as plastic goods 
and is according! y taxable at the 
rate of 13:8 per cent under entry 
no. 43 of part III of Schedule II" of. 
the Adhiniyam. · 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 3 I March 2009 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4 

5. 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. . 

12. 

13. 

18 

2. 

RAC, 
Bhopal 

01 

CTO, 
Jabalpur 

01 

3. 

Motor 
vehicle parts 

Bearings 

RAC. Indore Motor 

01 vehicle parts 

CTO, 
Gwalior 

01 

CTO, 
Vidisha and 
CTO Indore 

03 

RAC, Indore 

01 

CTO, Indore 

01 

RAC, 
Gwalior 

01 

cTO, 
Burhanpur 

01 

CTO, 
Mandsaur 

RAC 
Jabalpur 

02 

CTO Bhopal 

01 

RAC, 
Jabalpur 

01 

Metavik 
Stearate, 
PVC 
Stabilizers 

Tractor parts 

Herbals 

Racks 

(furniture) 

Ch.lorinated 
paraffin wax 
(CPW) 

Lay flat tube 

Bitumen/ 
sound 
system/ 
pumps 

Medical 
equipments 

HOPE pipe 

(2005-7-STJ-215) 

4. 

Assessment was correct in view 
of notification no. 70 dated 9 
July 2002. 

Tax at concessional rate was 
levied in view of notification no. 
43 dated 4 May 2000. 

5. 

The said notification was in force 
only upto 31 March 2003, hence it 
was not applicable for the 
accounting year 2003-04. 

The said notification came into 
force with effect from I April 2000, 
hence was not applicable for the 
year 1999-2000. 

The dealer sold aluminium Reply is not in consonance with the 
scrap. accounts furnished by the dealer 

wherein sale of motor vehicle parts 
is recorded. 

The sold goods was chemical as 
the same was used in the 
manufacture of PVC granules. 

Tractor parts are taxable as 
unspecified goods under entry 
no. 39 of part IV of Schedule II 
of the Adhiniyam because the 
same have no specific entry in 
the Schedule II.-

The goods manufactured by the 
dealer were correctly treated as 
basic drugs in view of MP 
Appellate Board's decision in 
the case of M/s Lupin 
Laboratories Vs CCT, MP. 

The dealer sold IT related goods, 
.as specified in the notification 
no. 42 dated 2 May 2001. 

The goods sold are covered in 
chemicals. 

Lay flat tube is soft PVC pipe 
used for irrigation, hence taxable 
at the rate of 4.6 per cent vide 
notification no. 78, dated I 0 
October 2000. 

The goods were sold against. 
form A-I under notification no. 
28 dated 13 April 2000. 

Tax was levied at the rate of 4 .6 
per cent as per mies. 

HOPE pipe is a kind of PVC 
pipe, thus taxable at the rate of 
4.6 per cent under notification 
no. 12 dated 11 August 2004. 

26 

The CCT in the case of Mis BCM 
organics18 has decided that plastic 
stabilisers are taxable under 
residuary entry at the rate of 
9.2 per cent. 

As per the decision of Appellate 
Board in the case of M/s Raj 
Tractors, Bina, tractors are included 
in motor vehicles. Accordingly, 
tractor parts not having any specific 
entry in the schedule shall be liable 
to tax under entry no. I I of part III 
of Schedule II as motor vehicle 
parts. 

The subject matter of the said 
decision was not to define basic 
drugs but to decide whether the 
notification issued in respect of 
basic drugs was specific or general. 

As per basic records or the dealer, 
he manufactured and sold racks 
which have not been specified in 
the said notification. Racks are 
generally included in furniture. 

The reply is not in c<:msonance 
with the CCT, MP orders dated 
15 July 2005 which decided that 
CPW is a plasticiser which is not 
included in chemicals. 

PVC pipes are different from lay 
flat tubes because they do not lay 
flat when they are not in use. 

The said notification was in force 
only upto 31 March W02 whereas 
the observation relates to the 
periods 2003-04 and 2004-05. 

The reply· does not explain why the 
tax was levied at the rate of 4.6 per 
cent instead of prescribed rate of 
9 .2 per cent. 

The notification dated 11 August 
2004 provides concessional rate 

· only for PVC pipes and not for 
HOPE pipes. 



1. 

14. 

15. 

16. 

17. 

2. 

RAC, Uiiain 

01 

RAC Indore 

01 

RAC Indore 

01 

' 

3. 

Pigment­
black 

Mango pulp 

White 
Petroleum 
jelly· 

Plasticiser 

Chapter - II : Commercial Tax 

The assessment was made in The reply is not in consonance with 
view of CCT, MP's order dated the decision of MP Appellate 
2 December 1998 issued under Board given ·in the case of 
section 68 in the case of .the Mis Rang Rasayan Vs CCT, MP 
assessee dealer. .., (2004-4-STJ-76) wherein it has 

been held . that pigments are 
, included in dyes and paints. 

Mango pulp is not a food article Mango pulp is a· food article 
rather it is used for p(eparation because it is used directly or 
of fruit juice. It was ,tilso stated indirectly in the manufacture of 
that pulp is exigiblei'o tax at the fruit juice. Hence the said entry no. 
rate of eight per cent under entry 26 does not cover- mango pulp 
no. 26 part IV of Schedule II of which is a preserved food article. 
the Adhiniyam. 

In view of MP Board of 
Revenue's decision in the case 
of Mis· Ponds India Ltd. (2003-
2-STJ-78) petroleum jelly is 
taxable as d~gs and medicines. 

As per literattlre obtained from a 
web-site, pJlisticiser is'chemieal. 

Under tlie Adhiniyam, niedicinal 
preparations of cosmetics are 
taxable at the rate of 13.8 per cent 
vi de entry no .. 41 of part III of 
Schedule II of the Adhiniyam. 

As per CCT, . MP's orders .dated 
15 July 2005, issued under Section 
68, plasticisers are : chemical 
products and different from 
chemicals. They are exigible to tax 
at the rate of9.2 per cent. · 

The matter was reported to the CCT, MP and the Government between 
February 2004. and March 2009; their reply has not been received 
(October 2009). 

~;[.:-~·;;~~J~jin~ .. ~~!~ii!t<!~fil:~I>ilfts;siojjj}j] 
As per provisions of Section 3 (2) of Profession Tax Act, 1995, every person 
who carries on a trade either himself or by an agent or representative or who 
follows a profession or calling other than agriculture in Madhya Pradesh shall 
be liable to pay profession tax at the rate specified against the class of such 
persons in column (3}of the Schedule of the Act. Section 8 (2) of the said Act 
further provides that such person liable to pay tax shall obtain a certificate 
of registration from .the profession tax assessing authority in the prescribed 
manner. 

Cross verification of information obtained from 10 Circle Offices19 and two 
Deputy Commissioners20 with· the list furnished in respect of liqrtor· licenSees, 
cinema houses; video parlours, cable operators and hotels by the State Excise 
Departni.ent, list of beauty parlours furnished by the Customs and Central 
Excise Department and list of contractors furnished by eight offices21 

of Gwalior district revealed that 8,037 persons remained unregistered with the 
Commercial Tax Department under the Profession tax Act for the years· 
i002~03 to· 2007-08, although· they were liable to pay profession·· tax . 
.This resulted · in non-registration of these dealers and consequent 
non-realisation of profession tax 9f Rs. 1.89 crore at the rate ranging from 
Rs. 1,000 to Rs. 2,500 per annum. 

19 

20 

21 

CTO ~ Balaghat, Chhindwara (2), Dewas, Guna, Katni, Ratlam (2) and Sagar (2). 
Dy. Commissioner, Cominerci?l Tax, Gwalior (2) .. ·· 
Executive Engineer (EE)· (PWD)-2, Superintending· Engineer (SE) (PWD), 
ChiefEngineer (WRD), EE (PHE), SE (PHE), EE (RES) and SE (Nagar Nigam). 

27 

----------·-- ---



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 3 J March 2009 

The matter was reported to the CCT, MP and the Government in March and 
April 2009; their reply has not been received (October 2009). 

~~·f·_-:.~~"Q-~;1~\i-_9r:ii!i~tiii-:sa1e~l~~Q:frt;~ifi1r~~ii<1-_:~~ J.i:tJf~~ 
The MPVK Adhiniyam and notifications issued thereunder prescribe rates of 
commercial tax leviable on different commodities except those specified under 
Schedule I of the Adhiniyam and those which are exempted from whole of tax 
through notifications. Further, the MP High Court in the case of Mis Raj Pack 
Well Ltd. Vs Union of India {1990 (50) ELT 201} held that high density 

_ polyethylene/poly propylene fabric is not a kind of cloth/textile material, 
rather it is covered in plastic goods. · 

2 . .7.1 Test check or'records of six regional offices22 and seven circle offices23 

· between December 2007 and January 2009 revealed that in case of I 5 dealers, 
assessed between April 2006 and February 2008 for the. period 2002-03 to 
2005-06, tax on high density polyethylene/poly propylene (HDPE/PP) fabrics 
valued at Rs. 29.58 crore was not levied treating the same as tax free cloth. 
This resulted in non-levy of tax of Rs. 1.71 crore. 

After this was pointed out, the AAs in case of two dealers stated (July and 
December 2008) that action would be taken after verification. In case of 
five dealers, it was stated that exemption was allowed under notification 
no. 68 dated 24 August 2000. The reply does not correctly interpret the said 
notification which exempts all varieties of cloth and not HDPE/PP fabrics 
which is plastic goods. In case of one dealer, it was stated (January 2008) -
that HDPE fabric is tax free under entry no. 4 of Schedule I of the Adhiniyam. 
Reply is not acceptable because HDPE fabric being plastic goods is not 
covered under the said entry, which includes cloth. In case of one dealer 
no specific comments were offered by the AA. In case of six dealers the AAs 
stated that as per order of the Commissioner, Sales Tax, dated 16 February 
1983 issued under Section 42-B of the repealed Act (MPGST Act), 
HDPE fabric was deemed as a kind of eloth. Contention of the AAs is not 
acceptable in view of the MP High Court decision referred to above. 

' 
2.7.2 Test check of records of a Circle office at Ujjain in December 2008 
revealed that in case of a dealer, assessed in February 2008 for the period 
2005-06, tax on sale of paper doncl4 valued at Rs. 63.83 lakh was not levied 
treating the same as sale of tax free goods. This resulted in: non-levy of tax 
of Rs. 5.87 lakh including penalty. 

After this was pointed out, the AA raised demand of Rs. 5.87 lakh including 
penalty (March 2009). 

-2. 7.3 Test check of records of a circie office at Chhindwara in January 2008 
revealed that in case of a dealer,· assessed in January 2007 for the period 
2003-04, ·tax on sale of Khandsari valued. at Rs. 40.49 lakh was not levied 
treating the goods as tax free. This resulted in non-levy of tax of Rs. 3.24 lakh 
at the rate of four per cent and penalty. 

22 

23 

24 

Indore (4), Jabalpur and Khandwa. 
Gwalior (2) and Indore (5). 
dona - bowl like container. 

28 



Chapter - II: Commercial Tax . 

.After this was pointed out, the AA raised demand of Rs. 3.24 lakh including 
penalty of Rs. 1.62 fakh (July 2008). 

The matter was reported to the CCT, MP and the Government between 
February 2008 and March 2009; their reply has not been received 
(October 2009}'. 

~~i: .. ~£=:-,~~9.!!tsJ!phJ~YY.~g:(i~tnfta~ 
Under the Madhya Pradesh Sthaniya Kshetra Me Mal Ke Pravesh Par Kar 
Adhiniyam, 1976 and rules and notifications issued thereunder, entry tax (ET) 
is leviable at the specified rates on the goods entering into a local area for 
consumption, use or sale therein. 

Test check .of records of 11 regional offices25 and 13 circle ·offices26 between 
March 2006 and January 2009 revealed that in case of 36 dealers assessed/ 
reassessed between August 2004 and February 2008 for the period 2001-02 to 
2005-06,.ET on goods like timber, furnace oil, diesel~ motor vehi~.les, tractors, 
cigarettes, iron and steel etc. valued at Rs. 68.65 crore was notf.short levied on 
their entry into local. area. This re.suited in non/short realisation of ET of 
Rs. 1.41 crore including interest and penalty of Rs. 33.99 lakh. 

After the cases were pointed out, the AAs in 18 cases stated (between 
January 2008 and January 2009) that action would be taken after verification. 
In 15 cases, the AAs reassessed the cases and raised demand of Rs. 41.20 lakh 
(October 2008 to May 2009), of which, Rs. 5.08 lakh has been recovered. 
In the remaining three cases, the replies ar~ as \mder: 

I.. 

2/ 

. 3. 

RAC, 
Gwalior 

01 

CTO, Indore 

01 

RAC, 
Khargone 

01 

Cement, coal, 
sand and· HTS 
wire 

Timber 

LDO 

As per the judicial decision of 
hon'ble Madhya Pradesh High 
Court in the case of Mis Jai 
Prakash Associates, factory 
situated on railway's land is 
not covered under. 'local 
area'. 

The dealer purchased soft 
wood arid not timber. 

As per a notification dated 06 
September 200 I, raw material 
is exempted from ET. · 

The subject of the said decision 
was "reopening of assessment" and 
not to decide whether railway 
siding is a local area. Further, 
Madhya Pradesh Board of Revenue 
in its judgement27 of 2002 has held 
that railway sidings and rail Jines 
are covered in local area. 

The reply is contradictory to the 
fact mentioned in the purchase 
bills, which show the purchase of 
timber. 

LDO is not recorded as raw 
material in the. registration 
certificate of the dealer. • 

The cases were r~ported to the CCT, MP and the. Government between 
March 2006 and March 2009; their reply (except in one case) has not been 
received (October 2009). 

25 

26 

27 

Bhopal (3), Gwalior (2), Indore (3), Khargone, Neemuch and Satna. 
Betul, Bhopal (3), Burhanpur, Gwalior (2), Indore (4), N~emuch and Vidisha. 
Mis Larsen and Toubro Ltd. Vs CCT (2002-35-VKN-50). 

29 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2009 

~~.i:: .~ ~i . · 1iicorr~c(grant·o'f;e~~ri!iJtfod 
2.9.1 As per exemption no!ification dated 6 October 1994 issued under the 
MPGST Act, a new industrial unit engaged in repacking of goods is not 
eligible for exe~ption. The notification further stipulates that industrial units 
engaged in processi.ng of iron and steel and manufacture ofHDPE/LDPE bags, · 
commencing production after 31 December 1996 and 30 September 1999 
respectively, shall not be eligible for exemption. Exemption notifications 
dated 6 October 1994 and 6 June 1995 provide for exemption to the extent of 

· maximum cumulative quantum of tax as specified in the eligibility certificates 
(EC) issued thereunder. · 

Test check of records. of four regional offices and two circle offices between. 
Decemb.er 2007 .and September 2008·revealed that six dealers were allowed 
incorrect exemption having tax effect of Rs. 1.06 crore as mentioned below: 

: : Joe;!!:~r.{ ~' : ,., -. · · -.. :. ; '· . ,~ws·eiY~tio;t~n.i .. h~i~r/ 
" 

I. 2. 3. 4. 

1. RAC, Sagar 2003-04 & Two dealers engaged in bottling of liquified petroleum 
2004-05 gas (LPG) from bulk containers were allowed 
September exemption from payment of tax on the basis of 
2006 ECs issued to them. This was not correct because as 

1----__,1-----'-i per exemption notification dealers engaged in 
CTO-VI, 2oo3-o4 ·repacking of goods are not eligible for exemption. This 
Bhopal January deprived the Government of revenue of Rs. 72.08 lakh. 

2007 

After·the cases were pointed out, the AAs stated (December 2007) that as per letter dated 
16 June 1998, issued by the Government (Commercial Tax Department), refilling of LPG is 
a process of manufacture, as such the exemption allowed was correct. The reply is not in 
consonance with the judicial dedsions28 wherein it has been held that refilling of LPG is not 
a manufacturing process but in fact is repacking of goods. 

2. RAC, Indore 2003-04 Exemption from payment of tax was incorrectly 
January allowed to two dealers engaged in manufacturing of 
2007 HDPE/LDPE bags and steel forgings and castings, 

t--'---__,t-----'-i although they commenced production after expiry of 
CTO, Guna · 2003-04 the prescribed dates. This deprived the Government 

December ofrevenue of Rs. 16.74 lakh. . 
2006 

After the cases were pointed out, the AA in one case stated· (December 2007) that action 
would b.e taken after verification. In the other case, it was stated (January 2008) that the 
exemption was allowed in view of the EC issued to the dealer, ho.wever, ihe matter regarding 
incorrect issue of EC will be communicated to· the Industries department. 
Further action/progress has not been intimated (October 2009). 

Modi Gas Service, Indore Vs. State of M.P. & others (2006-8-STJ-536) (MP High 
.court), State of Gujarat Vs. Kosan Gas Co. (1992"STC-237) (Gujarat High Court). 

30 



Chapter - II: Commercial Tax _ 

1. 2. 3. 4. 

3. RAC, Indore 2005-06 In case of one dealer, exemption from payment of tax 
June 2007 of Rs. 1.11 lakh was allowed in excess of the 

maximum cumulative quantum of tax specified in the 
EC. In case of another dealer, though ta~ was 

RAC,,, 1997-98 
computed as Rs. 33.22 lakh, only Rs. 16.89 lakh was 
adjusted against the cumulative quantum of tax. 

Morena· October This resulted in' grant of tax ben~fit of .. , excess 
2007 Rs. 17.44 lakh. 

After the cas·es were pointed out (June 2008), the AA in one case effected recovery of· 
Rs. 1.11 lakh (October 2008) while in other case,_ it was stated (September 2008) that 
action would be taken after verification. Further developments have not been reported 
(October 2009). 

2.9.2 · Notification· dated 12 October 2000, issued under the MPVK 
A.dhiniyam, exe.mpts g~()d_s· manufactured and sold by specified village 
industries whose annual gross turnover does not exceed Rs. i 0 lakh. 

Test che.ck of records of a circle office at Ne~much in April 2008 revealed that. 
a village industry was assessed between August 2004 and March 2007 for the 
periods 2001-02 and 2003-04 to 2005-06. Though the turnover in the relevant 
years exceeded Rs. 10 lakh, exemption fr9m paym~rit of tax of Rs. 3.16 lakh 
was incorrectly allowed as shown below: 

2001-02 46.97 1.88 1.88 

2003-04 .· -11.48 0.06 0.47 0.41 

2004-05 12.00 0.08 0.50 0.42 

2005-06 
, 

25.20 0.59 1.04 0.45 

Total 0.73 3'.89 3.16 

This resulted in short realisation ·of tax of Rs. 3 .16 lakh. 

After the case was.pointed out, the AA accepted (Apri.1 2008) to take action 
after verification as proposed by audit. Further developments have not been 
reported (October 2009). 

The matter was reported to the CCT, MP and the Government in .January 2008 
and November 2008; their reply has not been received (October 2009). 

~~1-.r:·· · :r;jiiteii-~~~!@j~iftjiitfiiP-G@~!iirnI~r~~ .. 
The MPVK Adhiniyam provides for deduction of sale of goods which are in 
the nature of tax paid goods in the hands of a dealer in order to determine the 
taxable turnover of such dealer. The Adhiniyam also provides that where a 
dealer has furnished false particulars of his sales or purchases in his returns, 
the Commissioner shall impose a penalty not less than three times. the tax 
payable. 

31 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2009 

Test check of records· of two regional offices and two circle offices between 
October 2004 and September 2008 revealed grant of incorrect deduction of tax 
paid sales of Rs. 3 .12 crore having tax· effect of Rs. 1.01 crore including 

·penalty of Rs. 71.06 lakh as shown below: 

·- -SI.: -- ~>~ame of: - -Assessment . ; .·- :· ----_· -· :Auai{ob~eh'.ati~~"--' -__ ., ';' .· ' 
';DI): :; ·auditee - . period/fuohth, • o' .: _, _',_--' - - ,' ):' · , , 'i · 

·~;.·.~--:.: ... ~;~:f:-~:Oif <.·_; \;;~r,~S,~~5:J~en(,· ':'d:c .····:~I-·• 1 .':·.~;:·;: ."._ :.~~---_.: ··,>·::~.;-:·':< . •: ,;~-.-" ·· .· -
1. RAC, 2004-05 Deduction on account of tax paid sale of bitumen of 

Satna December Rs. 2.58 crore was allowed on the ground that the 
2007 bitumen was purchased from another registered 

dealer. Cross verification ·revealed that the assessee 
dealer had not purchased any tax paid bitumen. 
This resulted in non-levy of tax of Rs. 23.68 lakh and 
minimum penalty of Rs. 71.06 lakh. 

The case was reported to the AA 
(October 2009). 

in January 2009, his reply has not been received 

2. RAC, 2000-01 
Satna January 2004 

Deduction on account of tax paid sale of cement of 
Rs. 21.72 lakh was allowed incorrectly though the 
said goods had not suffered tax. This resulted in non­
levy of tax of Rs. 3 lakh. 

After the case was pointed out, the AA intimated (January 2009) that a demand of Rs. 3 lakh 
had been raised. A report on recovery has not been received (October 2009). 

3. CTO-XIII, 
Indore 

2003-04 

September 
2006 

Deduction of sale of tax paid cement of Rs. 18.50 
lakh · was allowed although the dealer himself 
was manufacturer of cement and was the first 
selling dealer. This resulted in non-levy of tax of 
Rs. 2.40 lakh. 

After the case was pointed out, the AA stated (January.2008) that besides own manufactured 
cement, the dealer also purchased and resold cement. The reply is not in consonance with the 
audited accounts furnished by the dealer wherein fuel/power charges of Rs. 28.83 lakh were 
shown as incurred for processing of raw material. .This confirms that the sale of cement of 
Rs. 22.27 lakh, as recorded in the accounts, was the sale of his own manufactured product 
and did not include any sale of tax paid cement. - · 

4. CTO, 
Shahdol 

2004-05 

February 2008 

The AA allowed deduction of sale of tax paid 
mustard oil of Rs. 14.21 lakh on the ground that the 
mustard oil was purchased . from another registered 
dealer. Cross verification of the transactions revealed 
that the dealer, from whom the mustard- oil was 
claimed to be' purchased, had 'nil' turnover in the 
relevant. period. Therefore, the deduction allowed 
was incorrect. Thus, it resulted in non-levy of tax of 
Rs. 57,000. 

After the case was pointed out, the AA stated (September 2008) that the deduction 
was allowed after verifying the purchase bills furnished by the dealer. Reply is contradictory 
to the results of cross verification. Further reply has not been received 
(October 2009). 

The cases were ·reported to the · CCT, MP and the Govemnient between 
December 2004 and January 2009; their reply has· not been received 
(October 2009). 

32 



Chapter - JI: Commercial Tax 

~~f(~.2:~':::;lli~hirl~fal'(Jli'.cilli'ii~&iiiili.~unJ.61fil'is~~a:Wit 
As per the definition of sale price under the MPVK Adhiniyam, only cash 
discount allowed as per ordinary trade practice can be deducted from the sale 
price. Further, in various judicial decisions29

, it has been held that various 
kinds of discounts like turnover discounts, target discount, sales promotion· 
discount etc., allowed to the customers through credit notes are ·not eligible for 
deduction from the sale price. · 

Test check of records of a regional office at Sagar in January 2009 .revealed 
that two dealers assessed in December 200} for the period 2004-05, allowed 
quantity discount and cash discount of Rs. 5.26 crore to their customers 
through. credit notes. The AA however, allowed deduction of the said 
discounts from the turnover. The deduction was incorrect, as the discounts 
were not ·granted through the invoice/bill it~elf at the time of sale of goods. 
This resulted in non-levy of tax of Rs. 72.59 Iakh at the rate of 13.8 per cent. 

After this was pointed out, the AA stated (January 2009) that the said 
discounts were not part of the turnover and therefore deduction allowed was 
correct. However, the fact remains that, only cash discount allowed from the 
invoice/bill itself at the time of sale can be deducted from the turnover. 
But the discounts allowed after sale/through credit notes is part of the -
turnover. Therefore, such discounts were not eligible for deduction as has been 
held in the decisions. 

The cases were reported to the CCT, MP and the Government in April 2009; 
their reply has not been received (October 2009). 

~:~i~-:::rj~f~rt~~f'.gr°!Yfi~xd"ifuli.i! 
Under the MPVK Adhiniyam,. any amount collected by any person by way 
of tax not payable under any provision of the Adhiniyam shall be liable to 
forfeiture to the State Government. 

Test check of records of a regional office at Chhindwara iri February 2008 
revealed that two dealers, assessed between July and September 2006 for 
the periods 2002-03 and 2004-05, were liable to pay tax of Rs. 1.95 crore but 
they collected by way of tax a sum of Rs. 2.66 crore and deposited the same 
into the treasury. The AA instead of forfeiting the excess amount of tax of 
Rs. 70.96_ lakh so collected by the dealers, incorrectly allowed 'refund of the 
same. This resulted in incorrect grant of' refund of Rs. 70.96 Iakh. 

After the cases were pointed out, the AA in one case stated (February 2008) 
that it was due to issue of incorrect EC for exemption from tax that the dealer 
had to deposit tax of Rs. 1.11 crore. Later on, as per revised EC, thereby 
increasing the quantum of exemption, liability of the dealer to pay tax was 
reduced to Rs. 53 lakh only. He further stated that the excess amount of tax so 
collected remaining in the hands of the dealer was refunded to the purchasing 
dealers through c;edit notes. The reply is not acceptable ·because there was 
nothing on record to prove the refund of excess tax to the purchasing dealers. 

29 (i) Orient Paper Mill, Amlai Vs CCT, MP (2009 14 STJ 128) (MP-Bd) 
(ii) Apollo Tyres Ltd. Vs CCT, MP (2003) I STJ 24 (MP-Bd); 
(iii) Vandana Sales Corporation (1996) 29 VKN 376 

33 



. . 
Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31March2009 

In the other case, the AA stated (February 2008) that grant of deduction on 
account of various kinds of discounts to the purchasing dealers led to refund. 
The ·reply does not explain how the dealer wa~ eligible for refund as the 
discounts granted by him ~o the purchasing dealers after sale could not be said 
to be inclusive of tax. 

The matter was reported to the CCT, MP and the Government in May 2008; 
their reply has not been received (October 2009). · · 

~~tJ~"==~~---~is!~~~Ji~~~mPu1!t!oiJlLt~i 
Test check of records of four regional offices30 and one circle office31 between 
December 2004 and August 2008 revealed that in case of five dealers, · 
assessed between January 2003 and December 2007 for the period 1999-2000 
to 2004-05, the AAs erroneously computed/levied tax of Rs: 16.91 crore 
instead of Rs. 17.21 crore. This resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 29.40 lakh. ·~·-.,.. 

After the cases were pointed out, the AAs in two cases raised demand for 
. Rs. 17.85 . lakh and adjusted the same against cumulative quantum of 
exemption of tax (June 2008), while in three cases the AAs stated 
(December 2004 to August 2008) that action would be taken after verification. 

· . Further replies in these cases have not been received (October 2009). 

The ·cases were· reported to the CCT, MP and the Government between 
March 2005 and September 2008; their reply has not been received 
(October 2009). 

~jr~r ~-- :,:;_;?:: i~f~rri~fir;iifa!.i:,s_~(Q.ff 
Under the MPVK Adhiniyam, when a registered dealer purchases any tax paid 

· goods for consumption or use by him as raw material or as incidental goods 
in the manufacture of any other goods for sale within the State or in the course 
o( inter-state trade or for export out of the territory of India, he shall_ be 
entitled to set off at a rate equal to the difference between the tax at full rate 
and the tax at concessional rate of four per cent or such other concessional 
·rate as may b~ notified, on the quantum of price of goods so purchased. 
Notification dated 1 April 1995 issued under the Adhiniyam prescribes 
the other concessional rate of zero per cent in respect of iron and steel of any 
category meant for use as raw material in the manufacture of goods belonging 
to the same or any other category of iron and steel. · 

JO 

31 
Indore (2), _Satna and.Ujjain. 

· Rewa 

34 .. 



Chapter - II: Commercial Tax 

Test check of records of two regional offices and two circle offices between 
November 2005 and December 2008 revealed incorrect grant of set off of 
Rs. 24.46 lakh as mentioned below: 

1. 

,-2. 

3. 

.RAC, 
Katni 

RAC, 
Bhopal. 
CTO, 

·Jabalpur. 

CTO, 
Indore 

1997-98 

April 2001 

. 1998-99 

June2002 

2001-02 

September 
2006 

2003-04 

November 
2006 

2004-05 & 

2005-06 

January 
2008 

Set off of Rs. 7.58 lakh was 
incorrectly allowed in 
respect of tax paid raw 
material used/consumed in 
the manufacture of goods 
which were not sold but · 
stock transferred. '< 

Set off of Rs. 14.21 lakh 
and of Rs. 1.20 lakh was 

·allowed to two works 
contract dealers in respect 
of tax paid goods used by 
them in the construction 
work. This was not correct 
because the tax paid goods 
so purchased were not ·used 
in the manufacture of other 
goods for sale. 

Set off of Rs. 1.47 lakh was 
incorr~ctly granted in 
respect of tax _paid iron and 
steel used/consumed in the 
manufacture of wire ·nails 
(hardware) which do not 
belong to any category of 
iron & steel. 

After this was pointed out, 
the AA effected recovery 
of Rs. 7.58 lakh (February 
2006). 

After this was pointed out, 
in one case the AA stated 
(February · 2008) that set 
off was allowed in 
accordance with a 
notification dated 13 April 
200Q. ··The reply is not 
acceptable . as the said 

· notification ·.deals with 
exemption under section 
17 of the Adhiniyam while 
set off is covered by 
section 13. In another 
case, the AA stated (April 
2007) that action would be 
taken after verification. 
Further development has 
not. been reported 
( O.ctober 2009). 

After this was pointed out, · 
the AA in one case raised 
demand · of Rs. 60,430 
(March 2009), while in the 
other case stated 
(December 2008) that 
action would be taken 
after verification. Further · 
development h!l!' not been 
reported (October 2009). 

The matter was reported to the CCT, MP and the Government between 
March 2006 and January 2009; their reply has not been received . 
(October 2009). 

~li~~---::;_~~hhri1etii~f2tifi;t{µ~"4to~giii'h1J6~Tu~~5alffeli~ia. 
Section 2 (w) (v) of the MPVK Adhiniyam and Section 8-A of the CST Act 
prescribe a formula32 to arrive at the · amount of taxable turnqver. 
It also provides that no deduction on the basis of the formula shall be allowed 
if the amount ; of tax is not included in the aggregate of sale prices: 

3
·
2 Turnover X raie of tax 

100 ~,rate of tax 

35 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31March2009 

The Adhiniyam also provides for deduction on account of sales return of goods 
within six months from the date of purchase of the same. 

2.15.1. Test check of records of four regional offices33 and three circle 
offices34 between January and December 2008 revealed that in case of 
nine dealers, assessed between August 2004 and January 2008 for the period 
2001-02 to 2004-05, deduction aggregating Rs. 1. 75 crore on the basis of the 
formula was allowed incorrectly as tax was not included in the sale price. 
This resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 10.29 lakh. 

After this was pointed out, the AAs in two cases raised demand of 
Rs. 2.03 lakh and adjusted the same against cumulative quantum of exemption 
of tax (June 2008 and May 2009), while in case of five dealers it was stated 
(between January and December 2008) that action would be taken after 
verification. In one case, it was stated that the deduction allowed was correct 
as the sale price was inclusive of tax. The reply does not explain how tax was 
included in the turnover as the dealer ·was having facility of exemption from 
payment of tax by virtue of eligibility certificate issued to him under 
notification dated 6 October 1994. In one case, the AA stated that assessment 
was made in the light of various decisions of Tribunal. Reply is contrary to the 
CCT, MP' s circular dated 28 April 2003 which states that in case of a new unit 
eligible for exemption from payment of tax, deduction under Section 2(w)(v) 
of the MPCT Act and under Section 8-A of the CST Act will not be allowed. 

2.15.2 Test check of records of a regional office at Indore in May 2008 
revealed that in case of a dealer, assessed in November 2007 for the period 
2004-05, deduction of Rs. 21.47 lakh was incorrectly allowed on account 
of sales returns after the prescribed period of six months. This resulted in 
non-realisation of tax of Rs. 2.96 Iakh. 

After this was pointed out, the department stated (February 2009) that the case 
had been reassessed and in view of revised list of sales returns furnished by 
the dealer, a demand of Rs. l: 13 Iakh has been raised. However, scrutiny 
revealed that there were 197 cases of sales return received after six months/ 
pertaining to previous accounting year involving value of Rs. 21.97 Iakh. 
It is not understood how the list was revised subsequently thereby reducing the 
demand. Further reply has not been received (October 2009). 

The matter was reported to the CCT, MP and the Government between 
April 2008 and February 2009; their reply has not been received 
(October 2009). 

2.1.§ ._ . Short levy of tax_ ()n -intra:-~!ate-~s~-~ treated ip~orr~~tlf~~ 
inter-state sale 

As per _the CST Act, sale of goods shall be deemed to take place in the course 
of inter-state trade, if the sale occasions the movement of goods from one 
State to another or is effected by a transfer of documents of title to the goods 
during their movement from one State to another. It furtner stipulates that if 
the movement of goods commences and terminates in the same State, it shall 
not be deemed to be a movement from one State to another. 

33 

34 
Indore (03), Jabalpur. 
Bhopal, Indore and Neemuch. 

.36 



Chapter - II: Commercial Tax 

Test check of records of two circle offices35 in March 2008 revealed that three 
dealers, assessed between December 2005 and December 2006 for the period 
2002-03 to 2004:-05, sold bauxite valued at Rs. 1.07 crore against declaration 
in· form C to local registered dealers. The AAs, however, while finalising the 
assessment treated the local sale as inter-state sale incorrectly and 
allowed levy of tax at concessional rate of four per cent on the basis of 
C forms issued by the local purchasing dealers. This resulted in short levy 
of tax of Rs. 10.47 lakh at the differential rate of 9.8 per cent. 

After the cases were pointed out, the AA, in case of two dealers, stated 
(March 2008) that action would be taken after verification. In case of one 
dealer, the AA did not offer any specific comments. Further development has 
not been reported (October 2009). 

The matter was reported to the CCT, ·MP and the Government in May 2008; 
their reply has not been received (October 2009). 

~~J.J .. -~ ~.~sii-Oru~-oi-vai!l~-~~de~ti1 
Under Section 9-B of the MPVKAdhiniyam, VAT is leviable at the prescribed 
rate on the value addition on resale of goods specified in Part II to VI of 
Schedule II of the Adhiniyam. 

Test check of records of four regional offices36 and three circle offices37 

between January 2005 and November 2008 revealed that in case of seven 
dealers, assessed between December 2002 and January 2008 for the period 
1999-2000 to 2005-06, value addition on resale of goods was short determined 
to the extent of Rs. 68.33 lakh. This resulted in short realisation of VAT of 
Rs. 5 .76 Iakh at the rate of 9 .2 per cent (including surcharge). 

After this was pointed out, the AA in one case raised (March 2006) a demand 
of Rs. 1.41 lakh, including penalty, while in four cases it was stated that action 
would be taken after verification. Further development has not been received 
(October 2099). · 

In one case, the AA stated (September 2008) that VAT is not worked out on 
the profit element but is calculated on the value addition. The fact, however, 
remains that value addition can never be less than the profit element. · 

In one case, the AA contended (September 2008) that while calculating the 
value addition, audit did not consider the tax paid _opening balance of 
·Rs. 11.52 lakh. Reply is not acceptable because as per trading account the 
dealer had no opening balance of tax paid goods. 

The cases were reported to the CCT, MP and the Government between 
March 2005 and November 2008; their reply has not been received 
(October 2009). 

35 

36 

37 

Rewa and Satna. 
Bhopal, Indore, Jabalpur, Satna. 
Indore, Neemuch, Tikamgarh. 

37 

.I 
i 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31March2009 

~:1s;~E7~]~:-0ilrat~t1emltlti~~ci 
The CST Act and the rules made thereunder lay down that every selling dealer 
who fails to furnish declarations in form C, received from and duly signed by 
the purchasing dealers, shall be liable to pay tax in respect of inter-state sale 
of declared goods at twice the spec!fied rate and in respect of other goods at 
the rate of 10 per cent or at the specified rate, whichever is higher, instead of 
concessional rate of four per cent. Further, where any dealer fails to furnish 
a.ny proof/declaration in respect of movement of any goods by him to any 
other place of his business otherwise than by way of sale, the movement of 
such goods shall be deemed to have been occasioned as ,a result of sale. 

2.18.i Test check of records o.f eight regional offices and five circle offices 
between December 2007 and January 2009 revealed that in ca·se of 
16 dealers, tax on inter-state sale of goods valued at Rs. 17.64 crore in respect 
of which declarations in form C Were not furnished, was either not levied or 
levied at in~orrect rates. This resulted in non/short levy of tax of Rs. 1.30 crore 
as shown below: · 

(Rupees in crore) 

: -81. ·. · · .. iN~fu'e.-Or --~ :; .:Peri~d:· ': ~ ·'diliriloJi!y.::: ~ <Riite"af°':' ~ :fu.ie,Jr:: }~~o9.it . 
iio.- . audited unit -·.J\:fontli_of:•i ~, }f~~noV'er .. - ~--:_::. :tp.·,: _' ;"~~iii ··- { ofnonC~ 

·- -. No. of :- asses~m~nt;, - - - . ._a,ppµcable .. applied .. -:-~:nl~j\: 
-.;- . :t'.~~~::~,I~~~:.~ -:.·~.}~ ;:~·~i-:.·;;;I'(~:: ':::_ .:~:-.~~ -<:>~ :~~ef'~e~~~=. -,: 'f:Z):. ~ -·- ,- -~· -.: 
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 

1. RAC, Indore 2004-05 Com12uter 12arts 10 1 0.39 

02 October 4.09 
2007 & 

February Yarn 10 4 

2008 0.39 
I 

In case of~ne dealer,. the AA accepted the mistake but did not intimate any action taken in this regard 
(October 2009). · ' 

In ·case of other dealer, it was stated (May 2008) that concessional rate on inter-state sale of yam was 
allowed in view of notification no. 81 dated 6 September 2001. The reply is not in consonance with the 
said. notification which provides concessional rate subject to furnishing of form C. 

2. RAC. Bho12al 

01 

2004-05 

December 
2007 

Sliver (Pooni) 

2.78 

10 0.28 

After this was pointed out, demand of Rs. 2.93 lakh was raised as C forms involving value 
of Rs. 2.48 crore were produced.at the time ofreassessment (February 2009). 

3. RAC, Indore 2004-05 Thermal energy 10 0.20 

01 June 2007 s_torage system 

2.04 

The AA raised (July 2008) a demand of Rs. 20.40 lakh and adjusted the same against the 
balance quantum of exemption. 

4. RAC, Sagar 

01 

2003-04 

November 
2006 

Edible oil 

1.32 

10 2.3 0.10 

After this was pointed out, demand of Rs. 3.93 lakh was raised as C forms involving value 
of Rs .. 89 lakh were produced at the time of reassessment (June 2009). 

38 



Chapter - II : Commercial Tax 

1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 

5. CTO-l, Indore 2004-05 Exglosives 13.8 12 0.07 

02 January 0.37. .. 
2008 

Edible Oil 10 -
0.64 

The AA stated (December 2008 and January 2009) that action would be taken after 
verification. 

. . 

6. CTO-IV, 2002-03 &' Readymade 10 4· 0.06 
Jabalgur 2004-05 .garments . 

02 January 0.82 
2006 & 
January Iron & Steel 8 4 

2008 scrag 

0.20 

In case -of one dealer, the AA raised (May 2008) a demand of Rs. 4.95 lakh, while in the 
case of other dealer, it was stated (September 2008) that action would be taken after 
verification. Further development has not been received (October 2009). 

7. CTO-VI, 2003-04 Asbestos giges 13.8 10 0.05 
Bhogal January 1.35 

01 2007 

The AA stated (December.2007) that action would be taken after verification. Further reply 
has not been received (October 2009). 

8. RAC, Indore 2004-05 Television, 13.8 10 0.04 

01 February Airconditioners, 

2008 DVD and parts 
thereof 

0.92 

The AA stated (August 2008) that tax on inter-state sale of TV, DVD, AC and parts thereof 
was correctly levied at the rate of 10 per cent because intra-state sale of the said goods is 
taxable at the. rate-~f~.2 per cgnt. Reply is self-contradictory as the AA himself levied tax 
on intra-state sale oftije said goods at the rate of 13.8 per cent. ~ " 

9. RAC, 2003-04 Cotton xam 4 2 0.03 
Khargone January 1.30 

01 2007 ' 

The AA stated (January 2008) that concessional rate on inter-state sale of yam was allowed 
in view of notification no. 81 dated 6 September 200 I. Reply is not in consonance with the 
said notification which provides concessional rate subject to furnishing of Form C. 

10. RAC, Indore 2004-05 Thinner 13.8 10 0.03 , . 
01 January . 0.69 

2008 

The AA stated (July 2008) that tax on inter-state sale of thinner was levied at the rate 
of 10 per cent by treating it as chemical. Reply is not in consonance with the decision of 
MP High Court38

, which held that thinner is covered in 'dyes & paints' which is taxable at 
the rate of 13.8 oer cent. 

38 Mis Asian Paints India Ltd., Indore Vs CST [(2002) 35 VKN 155]. 

39 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2009 

1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 

1 I. CTO- XII, 2003-04 Loose leaf 8 1 0.02 
Indore January springs 

01 2007 0.34 

After this was pointed out, the AA raised demand of Rs. 2.36 Iakh (April 2009). 

12. RAC, Indore 2003-04 Loose leaf 8 2.3 0.02 

01 January springs 

2007 0.28 

After this was pointed out, the AA stated (December 2007) that action would be taken after 
verification. Further development has not been reported (October 2009). 

13. CTO-I 2003-04 Gur39 10 4 0.01 
Chhindwara January 0.11 

01 2007 

After this was pointed out, demand of Rs. 26,228 was raised as C forms involving value of 
Rs. 4.99 lakh were produced at the time of re-assessment (August 2009). 

2.18.2 Test check of records of RAC, Ujjain in August 2008 revealed that a 
dealer, assessed in January 2008 for the period 2004-05, although failed to 
furnish requisite proof/declaration in respect of packing material valued at 
Rs. 1.28 crore which was claimed by the dealer to be transferred to other State 
otherwise than by way of sale, the AA did not levy tax on the said deemed sale 
of packing material. This resulted in non-levy of tax of Rs. 12.77 lakh at the 
rate of I Oper cent. 

After this was pointed out, the AA stated (August 2008) that furnishing of 
declarations was not imperative in case of sale of packing material. Fact 

·remains that in case of movement of goods ·from one State to another 
otherwise than by way of sale, the burden ofproofrests on the dealer. 

2.i8.3 Test check of records of a circle office at Ratlam in February 2008 
revealed that although two dealers, assessed between October 2005 and 
September 2006 for the period 2002-03 to 2004-05, furnished form C in 
respect of inter-state sale of mono filament yam valued at Rs. 1. 72 crore, 
tax was levied incorrectly at the rate of 2.3 per cent instead of four per cent. 

This resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 2.93 lakh. 

After the cases were pointed out, the AA reassessed (August 2008) and raised 
demands in both the cases. 

2.18.4 Test check of records of a regional office at .Indore in December 2008 
revealed that a dealer, assessed in November 2007. for the period 
2004-05, furnished form C in respect of inter-state sale of footwears valued at 
Rs. 46.81 lakh. The AA, however, did not levy tax even at_ concessional rate, 
and allowed exemption, on the basis of a notification dated 29 August 2003 
issued under the MPVK Adhiniyani. This , was not correct in view 
·of explanation below Section 8(2) of the Act that if under sales tax law of the 
appropriate State, sale or purchase of any goods is exempt only in specified 
circumstances/conditions, such goods shall not be deemed to be exempt from 
tax. generally. Thus, grant of incorrect exemption resulted in non-realisation of 
tax of Rs. 1.87 lakh at the rate of four per cent. 

39 Jaggery. 

40 



Chapter - II: Commercial Tax 

After the case was pointed out, the AA stated (December 2008) that action 
would be taken after verification. Further reply has not been received 
(October 2009). 

2.18.5 Test check of records of a circle office at Shahdol in August 2008 
revealed that a dealer, assessed in January 2008 for the period 2004-05, 
furnished form C in respect of inter-state sale of tendu leaves valued at 
Rs. 34.08 Iakh. The AA, however, did not levy tax thereon treating the sale as 
tax paid. This was not correct because the dealer did not have any tax paid 
goods during the period in which the said sale was effected. This resulted in 
non-realisation of tax of Rs. 1.36 Iakh at the rate of four per cent. 

After this was pointed out (August 2008), the AA did not offer any specific 
comment. 

The cases were reported to the CCT, MP and the Government between 
January 2008 and March 2009; their reply has not been received 
(October 2009). 

41 





?~i:-.(~-~ ?j}~~)I:~:~-~
0

(;~!1,~t~gti;- /c~~t~~'k2_-:~- ~ :rf!irti~ir:~r-~ii~~~, ;,;~;~j!!9!¥!~:\1;{ 
1. Non-levy/recovery of duty on excess 3,698 21.66 

wastages. 

2. Loss in re-auction/bidding of excise 173 8.67 
shops. 

3. Non-levy of penalty on non- 2,593 6.48 
maintenance of mm1mum stock of 
country sprit/rectified sprit. 

4. Non-realisation of licence fee from 379 4.59 
excise shops. 

5. Non-levy of penalty for breach of 2,811 0.31 
licence conditions. 

6. Others 2,835 73.30 

Totai 12,489 115.01 

During the year 2008-09, the department accepted underassessment of 
tax of Rs. 99.14 crore involved in 10,677 cases. An amount Rs. 1.58 crore had 
been recovered in 260 cases. 

Few illustrative audit observations involving Rs. 21.68 crore are mentioned in 
the following paragraphs. 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2009 

~~:~~-~XU._di(-ol!~ii~~I<i~§ 
Scrutiny of records of various excise offices revealed several cases of non- . 
compliance of the provisions of the Madhya Pradesh Excise Act and Rules 
made thereunder and Government orders as mentioned in the succeeding 
pargaraphs in this chapter. These cases are illustrative and are based on a 
test check carried out in audit. Such omissions on the part of the departmental 
officers are pointed out in audit each year but not only the irregularities 
persist; these remain undetected till an audit is .conducted There is need for 
Government to improve the internal control system so that such errors can be 
detected, avoided and prevented in future. 

3 .. ~-~_;J~:.<>!i=_.-~c_QY¢rY. 9_f_~!¢j~~~tjr; 

~~~t::on~iiiaclm:Qw1~ag~~=~iiiC!!i~It~t~lfa!~1iQµor1~i~t 
The Madhya Pradesh Foreign Liquor Rules, 1996 provide that the export 
of foreign liquor/beer within India is permissible on payment of duty or on 
furnishing a bank guarantee or on executing a bond with adequate solvent 
sureties for the amount of duty involved. The licensee should obtain 
a verification report from the importing unit and furnish it to the authority 
who issued the permit within 21 days up to 16 October 2007 and thereafter 
within 40 days of the expiry of the permit. If the licensee fails to do so, 
duty leviable on liquor exported shall be recovered from him in addition 
to any other penalty under the rules. 

Test check of records of four distilleries1 and one brewery2 of three districts3 

between May and August 2008 reveal~d that the licensees exported 
6~87,375 proof litres (PL) foreign liquor and 10,920 bulk litres (BL) beer 
on 236 permits between May 2007 and July 2008. Though the verification 
reports for receipt of quantity of liquor were not received from the destination 
units within the prescribed time limit, yet action for· recovery of duty of 
Rs. 12.42 crore was not taken by the department even after a lapse ofl to 12 
months. This resulted in non-realisation of excise duty of Rs. 12.42 crore. 

The matter was reported to the department and the Government between 
January and April 2009. The Excise Commissioner (EC) stated (July 2009) 
that 14 cases are under consideration in different courts for violation 
of conditions of the permits and in 222 cases the verification reports have been 
received. However, it was found in audit that in 219 cases, the copies of 
permits were received and not the excise verification reports. Besides, duty 
was also recoverable in . remaining cases on account of non-receipt of 
verification reports within prescribed period for which the department did not 
take any action. The reply from the Government has not been received 
(October 2009). 

2 

(i) Mis United Spirit Ltd., Bhopal. 
(ii) Mis Jilbilee Beverages, Bhopal. 
(iii) M/s Oasis Distillery, Dhar. 
(iv) M/s Associated Alcohol and Brewery Limited, Khargone (AABL). 
Mis Lila sons Brewery, Bhopal. 
Bhopal, Dhar and Khargone. 

44 



Chapter- III- State Excise 

~~iz~~lifi~t!!i;c~ow.ie~g~~)ransl!_o..t-orior;fiiLil<ill<>¥i 
The Madhya Pradesh Excise Act, 1915 provides that no intoxicant shall be 
transported from any distillery, brewery, warehouse or any other place 
of storage unless the duty is paid or bond is executed for the payment of 
duty. Further, as per notification issued by the State Government 
dated 3 October 2008, the licensee shall deposit the prescribed duty leviable 
on the full quantity of foreign liquor to be transported or furnish a bank 
guarantee for an equal amount or execute a bond with adequate solvent 
sureties for the amount mentioned in form FL-23. Besides, the licensee shall 
obtain a verification report from the officer-in-charge of the foreign liquor 
warehouse and furnish it to the authority who issued the transport permit 
within 40 days of the expiry of period of permit. If the licensee fails to do so, 
the leviable duty on . foreign liquor transported shall be recovered from the 
deposit made, bank guarantee furnished or the security bond executed by him. 
This shall be in addition to any other penalty under the rules. 

3.3.2.1 Test check of records ofM/s Gwalior Distillers Ltd .. (Gwalior district) 
in January 2009 revealed that the licensee transported 23,321.25 PL of foreign 
liquor to different foreign liquor warehouses in the state on seven permits 
between October and December 2008 involving excise duty of Rs. 53.80 lakh 
without depositing the prescribed duty or furnishing bank guarantee 
or executing a bond with adequate solvent sureties for the amount of duty. 
The verification reports for receipt of above liquor in the destination units 
were also not obtained by the licensee and submitted to the permit issuing 
authority within the prescribed time limit of 40 days. However, the department 
did not recover the leviable duty of Rs. 53.80 lakh under the rules. 
This resulted in non-realisation ofrevenue of Rs. 53.80 lakh. 

The matter was reported to the department and th~ Government in April 2009. 
The EC stated (August 2009) that the verification reports have been received 
after expiry of the prescribed period. The fact remains that the dufy was to be 
recovered immediately after expiry of the grace period of 40 days, which was 
not done. Besides, there is no provision for accepting verification reports after 
expiry of the time limit. The reply from the Government has not been received 
(October 2009). 

3.3.2.2 Test check of records of District Excise Officer, Dhar (August 2008) 
revealed that in three cases, 6,866.10 PL of foreign liquor involving excise 
duty of Rs. 20.80 lakh were transported from bottling units to foreign liqu.or 
warehouse in March 2008 without payment of duty or execution of bond. 
Further, verification reports of these consignments had also not been received 
frcim the foreign liquor warehouse even after a lapse of five months. 
In the absence of verification report, it cannot be ascertained whether the 
duty of Rs. 20.80 lakh was actually levied and recovered on the transported 
foreign liquor. 

The matter was reported to tne department and the Government in 
February 2009. The EC stated (July 2009) that three cases were pending 
in Jabalpur Court. Further development in this matter and reply from the. 
Government had not been received (October 2009). 

45 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31March2009 

tr3~i~f>fi:~~rt_a¢krl'~wf~4i~~1ii~~i~itit]itlfit 
According to MP Distillery Rules, the removal of spirit from a distillery to 
another distillery or liquor warehouse or bottling unit or any other industrial 
unit within or outside the state of Madhya Pradesh shall be without payment 
of duty subject to execution of a bond in form D-2 by the seller licensee 
with adequate solvent sureties for the payment as prescribed by the EC. 
As per notification of October 2008 the licensee shall obtain a verification 
report from the officer-in-charge of the destination unit and furnish it to the 
authority who issued the export/transport permit within 40 days of the expiry 
of period of permit. If the licensee fails to do so, the amount prescribed by the 
EC shall be recovered from the security bond executed. 

Test check of records in Mis Gwalior Distillers Ltd. (Gwalior district) 
in January 2009 revealed that the licensee transported 21,825 PL of rectified 
spirit (RS) on two permits between October and November 2008 involving 
excise duty of Rs. 30.55 lakh without payment of duty or executing a bond 
in form D-2 with adequate solvent sureties. However, while issuing the 
permits no action was taken by the DEO (Distillery) to send the case to EC for 
fixation of the amount for execution of bond. It was further seen that though 
the verification reports from the destination units were not obtained and 
submitted to the permit issuing authority within the prescribed period of 
40 days, yet no amount was recovered from the licensee. This resulted in 
non-realisation ofrevenue of Rs. 30.55 lakh. 

The matter was reported to the department and the Government in April 2009. 
The EC stated (August 2009) that the verification reports of the transported 
liquor had been received in .April/May 2009. However, the fact remains that 
the department failed to take any action to recover the duty for non-receipt of 
the verification reports within the prescribed time limit. Besides, the Rules 
do not permit acceptance of reports after expiry of prescribed timeframe. 
The reply from the Government has not been received (October 2009). 

~~4}~~1~l9-!:r~H~f!!!ilf<i~o£~~~e·rve:I>Ji~~ 
As per provisions of the Madhya Pradesh Excise Act, 1915 and executive 
instructions issued by the EC for settlement of retail liquor shops for the year 
2007-08 and 2008-09, the reserve price of a shop shall be calculated by adding 
20 per cent of annual value {basic licence fee + annual licence fee) of the 
shops received in the previous year. Further, if the shop was settled for a part 
of the year during the previous year, the value of the shop for the whole year 
is to be determined on pro rata basis and then enhanced by 20 per cent to 
arrive at the reserve price. 

Test check of records of three DEOs4 between October and December 2008 
revealed that reserve price of 48 foreign liquor shops for two years between 
April 2007 and March 2009 was fixed by the department at Rs. 29.94 crore . 

. But as per instructions, it should have been Rs. 32.93 crore after adding 
· 20 per cent in the value received for shops for the previous year. 

Besides, in Badwani district, the value of Rs. 2.25 crore was obtained for two 
foreign liquor and one country liquor shops for the period from 27 April 2006 

4 Badwani, Burhanpur and Khandwa. 

46 



Chapter- III- State Excise 

to 31 March 2007 (339 days). The reserve price of Rs. 2.70 crore for 2007-08 
and Rs. 3 .24 crore for 2008-09 was to be arrived at by increasing 20 per cent 
in the value of shops by taking into account the proportionate value for the 
entire previous year. It was however, seen that the reserve price was fixed by 
the department at Rs. 2.68 crore and Rs. 3.22 crore for the respective years. 

Thus, there was short realisatfon of revenue of Rs. 3 .-03 crore due to incorrect 
fixation of reserve price. 

The matter was reported to the department and the Government in 
February 2009. The EC stated (August 2009) that the reserve price was 
fixed after addition of 20 per cent in the price fixed for previous year. 
The fact remains that the reserve price of shop had to be calculated by adding 
20 per cent of annual value of the shops received in the previous year, which 
was not done. However, the EC did not offer any comments in respect of 
fixation of reserve price on pro rata basis in case of a shop of Badwani district. 
The reply from the Government has not been received (October 2009). 

- -~ "'""':·•')~~-~~~.~-~~:, :-.;_- -·•·;:- -•,-,:1•· ;"---;_·:::-.-~,>'. ~:--r--~ :'7,'';~T,i-~--:--~~~--:""°'"';':"'~;1'. ')':-""::•.;:_::"- ---::-~-~°"'.:...,.~~:'""":::~'M;c--:~"~~-- -:-"".!1~··~;_..,.":''":"'";·,,_-.~·,,-~ 

3~5.:i:.~Non-teahsatum.Q(,~!~pse.:du!Y,_:;jlu~to.·non~d~nos!!I·of:~Pir•!t 
r9_r~~@)i<uwr 

According to MP Country Spirit Rules, country spirit shall be subjected to 
chemical analysis and if found substandard or unfit for human consumption, 
it shall be redistilled or rejected and destroyed as the case may be, 
under the orders of the EC or an officer authorised by him in this behalf. 
Further, as per MP Foreign Liquor Rules, the EC may order cancellation 
of registration of a label, if liquor sold under any such registered label· is found 
substandard or if he is convinced that the label is obscene, outrageous or 
hurtful. Consequent upon such cancellation, the EC may also pass suitable 
orders regarding disposal of stock of the cancelled label held by the· licensee. 
The rules also provide that the licensee shall place the entire stock of spirit and 
bottled foreign liquor under the control of AEC/DEO after the expiry 
or cancellation of the licence in form FL-9/FL-9A. However, he can be 

. permitted to dispose of such balances to any other licensee within 30 days of 
such e_xpiry or cancellation, failing which the EC may ask any other licensee 
of the state to purchase such stock or may give necessary direction for the 
disposal of the stock. 

47 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 3 I March 2009 

Test check of records in four District Excise offices 5 including one FL-9 
licensee6 between June and November 2008 revealed the following: _ 

j~a~~,§~J1':1-i~ ·. '~\N"1nir".h(:::;· 
· ., · _3-·iiquor_c 

· '. ::.· $prit/Eoreigu.: 
., .. '· .· ;:':/:Iiiiuor ··· 

Mis Gold water 
breweries Ltd., 
Bhind (FL-9) 

Mis Surya 
Bottling Ltd.; 
Sagar (FL-9) 

Mis Oasis 
distillery, Borali 
district Dhar 
(FL-9) 

Country liquor 
warehouse, 
Mandia 

Foreign liquor 
and Spirit 

Foreign liquor 
and spirit 

Foreign liquor 

Spirit 

A stock of 36,269.0 PL of bottled 
foreign liquor which was not saleable 
after 31 March 2007 was received 
from different foreign liquor 
warehouses between May and 
June 2007. Besides, 3,720.I PL of 
foreign liquor in vat and 15,703.94 PL 
of spirit were also lying undisposed as 
on 30 June 2007. 

Consequent upon the provision 
introduced from the year 2007-08 for 
manufacture of Indian made foreign 
liquor from extra neutral alcohol 
(ENA) only, 4,116.36 PL of bottled 
foreign liquor of different labels made 
from RS was returned to the FL-9 
licensee of Dhar district by different 
foreign liquor warehouses during 
May and June 2007. 

In Mandia district, 6,544.0 
spirit was lying u_ndisposed 
manufacturing country 
warehouse. 

Total 

PL of 
in the 
liquor 

70.89 

40.44 

7.41 

9.16 

127.90 lakh 
or 

1.28 crore 

Audit observed that in all these cases the department had not taken any step 
for cancellation of registration of the labels containing foreign liquor made 
from RS and to dispose of the stock even after lapse of one to three years. 
This resulted in non-realisation of revenue of Rs. 1.28 crore. 

After the cases were pointed out, the DEO, Mandla stated (October 2008) that 
audit would be intimated after taking action for disposal of spirit The DEO 
(distillery); Dhar stated (June 2008) that action for redistillation of foreign 
liquor manufactured from RS was being taken. The DEOs, Bhind and Sagar 
stated- (September and November 2008) that the renewal of licences were 
under consideration in the office of the EC and the action for disposal of stock 
would be taken as per rule. The fact remains that action for disposal of the 
stock had not been taken till it was pointed out in audit. Further report has not 
been received (October 2009). 

The cases were reported to the EC and the Government in February 2009; 
. their replies have not been received (October 2009). 

6 
Bhind, Dhar, Mandia and Sagar. 
FL-9 Licence-manufacturing and bottling of foreign liquor by blending. 

48 



Chapter- ill- Slate Excise 

-- ... --·-·-·~-------·--:---·-- -·--~---._-·-.--·-··-:--.. --'-c--. ·--~ 
3.6 ·. Non-maintenance· ofmfoimum stoCILof spirit-at dist'ille~ .. k-·--·_...____ ... -- ·-···--~--·- •. - . ...!.!.-•.·-·-·-~-----<----··-·----··---- ·. ,. ___ __,. ~J.!J 

The Madhya Pradesh Distillery Rules require the licensee to maintain the 
prescribed minimum stock of spirit at the distillery. In the event 0f failure, 
the EC may impose a penalty not exceeding Rs. five per PL on the quantity 
found short of the minimum prescribed stock. The penalty shall be payable by 
the licensee irrespective of the fact whether any loss has actually been caused 
to the Government. 

Test check of records in iwo distilleries7 in District Dhar in June 2008 
revealed that the distillers did not maintain the prescribed minimum stock of 
spirit on 23 occasions between January and February 2008. The DEOs, 
however, failed to initiate any action to take up the matter with the EC. 
The EC may impose maximum penalty of Rs. 1.16 crore on 23.23 lakh PL of 
spirit found short of the minimum prescribed stock. 

The matter was reported to the department and the Government in 
February 2009. The EC stated (August 2009) that supply of country liquor to 
shops was not affected due to non-maintenance of minimum stock. EC further 
stated that the cases were under process. Further development is awaited. 
The reply from the Government has not been received (October 2009). 

r::'-:------ - ------- ·--- --- -.--,-·- - -------. -------.----- - -- -----~--- --- ----·-; 
6. 7 Non-recovery _ of e~cise _ duty/no_n.;,iffiposition -cof . penalty on; 

lnadmissibl_e __ ~asta:g~_j!!_ trans~orj___ind _ e~I!_ort ::of_ f ~r~ig!J'. 
)!.q!!_Q_r&e~~ -

The Madhya Pradesh Foreign liquor Rules provide that the maximum wastage 
allowance for all exports of bottled foreign liquor/beer shall be 0.25 per cent 
irrespective of the distance and for all transports it shall be 0.1 per cent if the 
selling licensee and the purchasing licensee belong to the same district and 
0.25 per cent if they belong to different districts. If wastages/losses during the 
export or transport of bottled foreign liquor/beer exceed the permissible limit, 
the prescribed duty on such excess wastage shall be recovered from 
the licensee. Further, as per amendment made by the State Government vide 
notification dated 3 October 2008, on all deficiencies in excess of the limits 
allowed under rules, licensee shall be liable to pay penalty at the rate 
·exceeding three times but not exceeding four times the maximum duty payable 
per PL of foreign liquor at that time, as may be imposed by the EC or any 
officer authorised by him. 

Test check of records in five foreign liquor manufacturing units and 
one brewery in four districts8 between May 2008 and March 2009 revealed 
that during export and transport of foreign liquor, 7,603.985 PL of spirit and 
60,556.19 BL of beer was shown as wastage in excess of the admissible limit 
by the licensees in I, 718 cases during the period between April 2007 and 
February :2009. As such, duty of Rs. 28.12 lakh on excess wastage 
of 4, 746.995 PL of spirit and 55,211.69 BL of beer upto 2 October 2008 was 
recoverable from the licensees and on remaining wastage of 2,856.99 PL 
of spirit and 5,344.5 BL of beer, even the minimum penalty of Rs. 56.24 lakh 

Mis Oasis Distilleries, Borali, Dhar. 
M/s Great Galleon, Sejwaya, Dhar. 
Dhar, Gwalior, Khargone and Morena. 

49 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 3 I March 2009 

was not imposed on the licensees. It was, however, seen that only an amount 
of Rs. 6.23 lakh was recovere<;l from the licensee in Gwalior district and 
no action was taken to recover the remaining amount of duty of Rs. 2'1.89 lakh 
and to impose the minimum penalty of Rs. 56.24 lakh. This resulted in non-
realisation ofrevenue of Rs. 78.13 lakh. · 

After this was pointed out, the EC stated in October 2009 that an amount of 
Rs. 11.49 lakh had been recovered in case of units of Dhar and Gwalior 
districts and that action for recovery of the remaining amount was in progress. · 

The matter was reported to the Government between January and April 2009; 
the reply has not been received (October 2009). 

~--- ___,,. . ....,-- ... ~--.--- ...... ·-;-. '":,-- --~· _...._ •--,...-- --~--,---...,--·--------.---~-~ - : --,-.~---~ 

~~~{'~·:.Noncr'ealis~tiO~J!f:i:ev'e:p_t!~.duefo.resale_ofi!_qtiorshoi!§ 

The conditions of sale of liquor shops through tendering process during 
2007-08 provide that if any highest bidder withdraws his offer, fails to pay the 
basic licence fee/security deposit in time or breaches any condition of sale, 
shop will be resold. Iri case of any loss suffered by the Government due to 
resale, such loss will be recoverable from the defaulter. 

Test check of records of DEO, Damoh in August 2008 revealed that 
a successful bidder failed to pay the prescribed amount of basic licence fee. 
and security deposit of three liquor shops for the year 2007-08. As a result, 
the shops had to be resold. The Government suffered a loss of Rs. 64.57 lakh 
due to the resale after taking into account the forfeiture of earnest money · 
deposit (EMD) of Rs. 3.43 lakh. However, no action was taken by the 
department for recovery of this amount from the defaulter resulting in non­
realisation ofrevenue of Rs. 64.57 lakh. 

·After the case was pointed out, the EC stated in October 2009 that action for 
recovery was in progress. 

The matter was reported to the Government in January 2009; the reply has not 
been received (October 2009). 

~§1t~,~~l~rx~~~~~f~r~~1_ .. f:r~~.;fil?~uf:itr~~;::a:u~)~,:fu"cori~~1 
!!l!PJic~!!.<i~ ':t>(·;r~!§ · 

Rule 37-H (2) of Narcotic Drugs & Psychotropic substances 
(Madhya Pradesh) Rules, 1985 provides for levy of transport fee at the rate 
of Rs. five per kg for transport of poppy straw from a PS-29 licensee to another 
PS-2 licensee. Further, transport fee at the rate of Rs. 25 per permit 
is chargeable when poppy straw is transported from farmers to wholesale 
licensee or transported from one godown to another godown of the same 
licensee. 

Test check of records of DEOs, Neemuch and Shajapur in June 2008 revealed 
that · 10,05,359 kgs of poppy straw was transported from 22 wholesale 

· · licensees to other licensees. It was seen that transport fee of Rs. 9,600 at the 
rate cif Rs. 25 per permit was levied as against Rs. 50.27 lakh leviable 
at the rate of Rs. five per. kg. The incorrect application of rates resulted in 
short levy of transport fee of Rs. 50.17 lakh. · 

9 Wholesale licensee of poppy straw. 

50 



Chapter- III- State Excise 

The matter was reported to the department and the Government in January and 
February 2009. The EC stated (July 2009) that transport fee at Rs. five per kg 
was leviable for transport of poppy straw from PS-2 production district to any 
other PS-2/PS-3 licensees. The transport fee in these cases was levied at the 
rate of Rs. 25 per permit which was chargeable in case of transportation from 
one godown to other godown of the licensee. The reply is not acceptable 
as separate licence was issued to each shop of poppy straw and thus it was 
transported from one PS-2 to another PS-2 licensee. Hence, transport fee was 
leviable at the rate of Rs. five per kg as per rule 37 (H) of the above rules. 
The reply from the Government has not been received (October 2009). 

~:10 ~-w~!i~ct-aiiowail~:Or-Wasfaie.:of~irit·hf~;ahfiiwi<>d 
Madhya Pradesh Distillery Rules do not provide for any allowance for 
wastage of rectified spirit (RS) during re-distillation for manufacturing extra 
neutral alcohol (ENA). 

Test check of records of one distillery of Dhar district in June. 2008 revealed 
that 16.28 lakh BL of RS of 66 degree over proof10 (OP) Was redistilled 
to produce ENA between April 2007 and April 2008 and wastage of 
19, 100 BL/31, 707 .6 PL of RS was allowed which was not admissible. 
This resulted in non-realisation of excise duty of Rs. 44.39 lakh. 

The matter was reported to the department and the Government in February 
2009. The EC stated (July 2009) that the loss was less than two per cent 
prescribed under the rules. The reply is not acceptable as the provision of 
wastage of two per cent is applicable in the case of re-distillation of liquor 
not fit for human consumption but it is not applicable in the case of 
re-distillation of RS for manufacture of ENA. The reply from the Government 
has not been received (October 2009). · 

r.-....-,,.,--~- -~---~~~·---. -~.-<>--~,....,, (- il\:.T,.._.e~,_··_·-·- -~-" ..• _.,.7 . ., 

B.11 · · Incorrectallowani~e7.oMoss:' of: mofass'es 
The Madhya Pradesh Excise Act and Rules made thereunder do not provide 
any allowance on wastage of molasses in transit, storage or otherwise. 

3.11.1 Test check of records of one distillery11 of Khargone district in 
May 2008 revealed that the distillery used 4,950 quintals of molasses 
containing 2,135.43 quintals of fermentable sugar in five setups in May 2008 
which according to the norms, was capable to yield 1,96,032 PL of alcohol. 

; However, only 1, 76,594. 7 PL of alcohol was obtained on account of wastage 
of 495 quintals molasses used in setup number 32. This resulted is short 
recovery of alcohol of 19,437.3 PL involving excise duty of Rs. 27.21 lakh at 
the rate of Rs. 140 per PL of country spirit. The department had not initiated 
any action to levy/recover duty from the distiller. 

The matter· was reported to the department .and the Government in 
February 2009. The EC stated (July 2009) that the panchanama was prepared 
ori the spot and the case is under consideration. The reply, however, does not 
explain why proposal for levy · of duty was not sent along with the 

10 

II 

Means the strength of proof as ascertained by sikes hydrometer or by any other 
instrument approved by the Excise Commissioner. 
Mis Associated Alcohol and Brewery, Khodigram district Khargone. 

51 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2009 

panchanama in the case. The reply from the Government has not been 
received (October 2009). 

3.11.2 Test check ofrecords of District Excise Officer (distillery), Chhatarpur 
in March 2009 revealed that 258 quintals of molasses was shown to have been 
used in the stock register of molasses (D-5) during 4 to 6 November 2008 by 
the distiller for production of alcohol. But, the distiller neither recorded the 
process of production of alcohol from this stock of molasses in 
the fermentation and distillation register (D-9), nor accounted for any quantity 
of alcohol produced therefrom. This resulted in non-accountal/production of 
10,006 PL alcohol involving excise duty of Rs. 14 lakh. Thus the Government 
was deprived of the revenue of Rs. 14 lakh. 

After the case was pointed out, the DEO (distillery) stated (March 2009) that 
the entry of molasses was recorded twice in the records due to clerical 
mistake, which has been rectified. The reply is not acceptable as with each 
entry shown in the consumption of molasses column in register D-5, 
the corresponding figure·s showing closing balance were reduced which were 
duly authenticated by the DEO at periodic intervals. Hence question of double 
entry does not arise. 

The matter was reported to the EC and the Government in April 2009; 
their reply has not been received (October 2009). 

3t12<;. 1n~ci1nis~ib1~:wa~t~i~·~r-.$nTail~o~iiiitl1/~iq~g:f 
The Madhya Pradesh Distillery Rules allow wastage of 0.1 to 0.2 per cent on 
account of leakage or evaporation of spirit transported or exported in tankers 
fron:i a distillery/warehouse to another distillery/warehouse. The rules also 
allow wastage of 1.5 per cent per quarter for racking, storage, evaporation and 
others during the process of distillation and bottling of country liquor in 
manufacturing warehouse. In case of wastage beyond permissible limit, 
the .EC or the officer authorised for the purpos~ may impose penalty at 
Rs. 30 per PL. Further, 'the MP Country Spirit Rules provide that in case of 
wastage· of bottled country liquor beyond permissible limit of 0.5 per cent 
during transport, duty at the prescribed rates shall ,be recovered from the 
licensee. '°' · 
Test check of records of 10 excise offices12 between December 2007 and 
December 2008 revealed th'~t penalty· of Rs. 16.17 lakh was leviable on 
wastage of 53,890.2 PL of spirit beyond the permissible limit during export 
and transport on 326 permits from the distilleries to manufacturing warehouses 
of five districts during the period between November 2004 and April 2008. 
Further, penalty of Rs. 3.33 lakh was also leviable on the distiller on excess 
wastage of 11, 114.26 PL of spirit in racking, storage, evaporation and others 
during the quarter from October to December 2007 in country liquor 
warehouse, Bhopal. 

Further, in 239 cases of five districts, duty of Rs. three lakh was recoverable 
for excess wastage of 2,510.833 PL of country liquor beyond the permissible 
limit during transport of bottled country liquor from manufacturing 

12 Badwani, Bhopal, Burhanpur, Chhindwara, Dhar, Harda, Khargone, Panna, 
Tikamgarh and Vidisha. 

52 



Chapter- Ill- State Excise 

warehouses to storage warehouses during the period between September 2004 
to May 2008. It was, however, seen that only an amount of Rs. 9,315 out of 
Rs. 1.08 lakh was recovered by the department in Panna district and no action 
was taken for recovery of duty and to impose penalty in the remaining cases. 

This resulted in non-realisation of duty/penalty of Rs. 22.41 lakh. 

After the cases were pointed out, the EC intimated (October 2009) that 
an amount of Rs. 2.19 lakh had been recovered in respect of three offices 
and action was in progress in remaining cases. 

The matter was reported to the Government in February 2009; the reply has 
not been received (October 2009). 

~J1· ·; .. ~Los~. i~(: ~~v~iii.~;·4~~e.,~i0.f(~l!~r~.Hri>#lli'~Ht~~4~~P.9~~r·:~t~~tQr~igij 
•igqor · · 

Madhya Pradesh Excise Act and rules made thereunder provide that bottling 
shall be done when liquor is required for sale. Further, the samples of every 
batch of foreign liquor manufactured and ready for bottling shall be analysed 
in the laboratory before it is bottled. The officer-in-charge of the 
manufacturing or .bottling unit may stop the issue of foreign liquor which 
he considers not of good quality and may, on every such occasion, take 
samples at the cost of the licensee for sending them for chemical analysis/test 
to the departmental laboratory or any other authorised laboratory. 

Test check of records of' AEC, Bhopal in September. 2008 revealed that 
11,002.5 PL of foreign liquor involving duty of Rs. 19.80 lakh was bottled 
in a foreign liquor . bottling plant (Raj Breweries Ltd., Bhopal) between 
February 2001 and November 2006 and was kept in the plant even after lapse 
of currency of the licence (March 2007). No efforts were made by the 
licensee/department to .dispose of this liquor bottled in excess of requirement 
during the currency of licence even· after a lapse of 4 to 74 months. 
However, the liquor was destroyed by the department in July 2008 at. the 

. request of the licensee on the basis of analysis report of his own laboratory 
without conducting chemical analysis in the departmental or any other 
authorised laboratory. As such, bottling of liquor in excess of requirement 
and failure of the department in timely disposal and irregular destruction 
thereof, resulted in loss of excise duty of Rs. 19.80 lakh. 

The matter was reported to the department and the Government in 
February 2009. The EC stated (July 2009) that the liquor was destroyed after 
carrying out chemical analysis which revealed that it was unfit for human 
consumption. The reply is not in consonance with the provisions of the 
rules which provide that the destruction should not be carried out without 
conducting chemical analysis in the departmental or any other authorised 
laboratory. Besides, the liquor was manufactured long back between 
February 2001 and November 2006 and the department failed to take any 
action to dispose of the liquor for more than six years, which ultimately led to 
the loss of revenue. The reply from the Government has not been received 
(October 2009). 

53 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2009 

3~~~f_--N o!l_:-!e\ry :!)r il~!ia1iY ~il:S~Qi-1 p_[Q~-~-~ifo~·_-or~~c_o!lo1 
Madhya Pradesh Distillery Rules, 1995 require the distillers to maintain 
minimum fermentable and distillation efficiencies at 84 and 97 per cent 
respectively. Every quintal of fermentable sugar present in molasses as per 
departmental laboratory reports should yield 91.8 PL. of alcohol. For this 
purpose, composite samples of the molasses are required to be drawn by the 
officer-in-charge· of the distillery and sent for examination to the departmental 
laboratory. In case the distiller fails to maintain the prescribed efficiencies and 
recovery of alcohol, the EC ·may impose maximum penalty of Rs. 30 per PL. 
Further, as per Indian Standard Specification (ISS) there shall be three grades 
of molasses with minimum sugar contents of 50, 44 and 40 per cent. 

3.14.1 Test check of records of one distillery13 ofChhatarpur district in March 
2008 revealed that the distiller used 4,395.9 quintals of grade-I molasses in 
eight setups in the months of April 2007 and February 2008, but the composite 
samples were not sent to the departmental laboratory for examination of 
fermentable sugar present in molasses. As per ISS norms, 4,395.9 quintals 
of molasses should yield 1,91,683 PL of alcohol whereas only 1,61,819 PL of 
alcohol was obtained. The shortfall in recovery of 29,864 PL of alcohol 
involved duty of Rs. 41.81 lakh. Besides, the DEO (distillery) did not refer 
these cases to the EC for levy of penalty. This resulted in non-realisation 
of penalty of Rs. 8.96 lakh. 

The matter was reported to the department and the Government in 
February 2009.The EC stated (July 2009) that the hearing of the case was 
pending in his court. The reply from the Government has not been received 
(October 2009). · · 

3.14.2 Test check of records of two distilleries14 in May and June 2008 
revealed that as per analysis reports of departmental laboratory, the production 
of alcohol should have been 9,9_1,300.7 PL from _29,700 quintals of 
molasses used between September 2004 and January 2008 whereas the actual 
production was 9,69,664.6 PL. Thus, short production of alcohol of 
21,636.1 PL due to non-maintenance of minimum efficiency of distillation by 
the distillers resulted in loss of revenue of Rs. 24.64 lakh in absence of any 
provision in the rules to recover the same. Besides, the DEO (distillery) did 
not refer these cases to the EC for levy of penalty. This resulted in non­
realisation of penalty of Rs. 6.49 lakh. 

After this was pointed out in audit, in case of Mis AABL distillery, the DEO, 
Khargone stated (May 2008) that show cause notice had been issued to the 
distiller whereas in case of Mis Agrawal distillery, it was stated (June 2008) 
that case was under consideration ih the EC office and action would be taken 
after decision of the case. Further report in th~ matter has not been received -
(October 2009). 

13 

14 
Mis Cox India Ltd., Nowgaon district Chhatarpur. 
Mis Agrawa_l Distillery, Sabalpura district Khargone. 
Mis Associated Alcohol and Brewery, Khodigram !iistrict Khargone. 

' \ 

54 



Chapter- III- State Excise 

It can be seen from the above cases that the penal measure prescribed by the 
Government i.e. Rs. 30 per PL is. not sufficient to cover the revenue loss 
occuring due to short production of alcohol. Thus, Government needs to 
revisit the penal measures in the interest of revenue. , 

The matter was reported to the EC and the Government in January 2009; 
their replies have not been received (October 2009). · · 

3~I~,:_--~~Q!i~:~~-~i~-rY':t1lGox~rJJ:m~~f.4!!~ 
According to the provisions of the Madhya Pradesh Excise Act and rules made 
thereunder, any licenced vendor of intoxicants may be required to purchase the 
intoxicants left by an outgoing licensee after the expiration, suspension 
or cancellation of his licence, on payment of such price of intoxicant as the 
excise officer may determine. Further, in the event of enhancement of rates 
of duty by the Government on intoxicants covered by various licences, the 
licensees are liable to pay the differential duty within 30 days in respect of 
the stock held by them at the close of the day immediately preceding the day 
from which such enhancement was applicable. Government increased the rate 
of excis~ duty on country liquor and foreign liquor by Rs. 10 per PL with 
effect from 1 April 2006. 

Test check of records of DEOs, Datia and Damoh in August and 
November 2008 revealed that 18 country liquor and six foreign liquor shops of 
Datia district were disposed of in favour of retail vendors after being run 
departmentally from April to May 2004. Intoxicants valued at Rs. 9.37 lakh 
were transferred to the new vendors without effecting recovery of the value 
from them. The department however, failed to take any action against the 
officers responsible for non-recovery of the revenue. 

Further, there was a balance stock of 46,152.5 PL of country liquor and 
2,352.7 PL.of foreign liquor in possession oflicensees of seven retail shops of 
Damoh district at the close of 31 March 2006 on which the differential duty of 
Rs. 4.85 lakh was payable by the licensees. It was however, seen that· 
Rs. 38,563 against Rs. 4.85 lakh was paid by the licensees and Rs. 4.46 lakh. 
remained un-recovered. No action was taken by the department to realise the 
balance amount. This resulted in non-realisation of Government dues of 
Rs. 13.83 lakh. 

After this was pointed out, DEO, Datia stated (November 2008) that required 
information would be collected from the concerned officers and would be 
submitted to audit while DEO, Damoh stated (August 2008) that action to . 
recover the balance amount of Rs. 4.46 lakh was being taken. Further replies 
have not been received (October 2009). 

The. matter was reported to the EC and the Government in January and 
February 2009; their replies have not been received (October 2009). 

- ·--:- ... ~~: ~~:;.-'Y-7:'"';'.-~-(~7";·:;-o:::_~;~:·,..,~·1-:•-'o'f'""'-~~...,... -~"':"' ... ~=..,'1.,'._~ .. ~~.......,_~'.1-:'"'.:'l"~l''~:. -, .. ~. ·~- ... :r-;-...-·~-::~-:-~,.,,-, .. "";_~.=-~""'"':~::'1 

3_;:t§:h~~Absenctf.of: proy~siQii .Iot. )"ecoyery:'. 9f ·wss_~-::St!ff~ed,~durjng 
~- ·'.·. ~,·-, ,.., ' - ' .. - ' . " - . - '-" - .•. ' • - ' ' ... ,. . ' ' • .. • ' ' • "·_:-.- ~· J 

r~~_ale:ofs\iop~~-\1.!tc!~tl[e·J~tt~n system: 
The condition of sale of liquor shops through tendering process provides 
that if the highest bidder takes back his offer . and fails to pay basic 
licence fee/security deposit in time or breaches any condition of sale, the shop 

55 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 3 I March 2009 

shall be resold. In case of any loss suffered by the Government due to resale, 
such loss. shall be recoverable from the defaulter. As per conditions for sale of 

. retail liquor shops through lottery system for the year 2005-06, the shop which 
could not be sold under the lottery system is to be sold through tendering 
process. Conditions for sale notified by the Government under the lottery 
system do not provide for such recovery of losses suffered by the Governm·ent 
during resale of shops. · 

. . 
Test check of records of DEO, Tikamgarh in July 2008 revealed that' an 
applicant was declared successful under the . lottery system for allotment 
of three liquor shops at annual value of Rs. 28.90 lakh. The successful bidder 
subsequently failed to deposit the basic licence fee and security deposit within 
the prescribed date and shops had to be resold for Rs. 18.83 lakh. In this 
process of resale of shops, Government suffered loss of Rs. 9 .84 lakh, after 
taking into account the forfeiture of earnest money deposit of Rs. 23,000. 
As there was no provision for recovery of loss suffered by the Government 
due to resale of shops under the lottery system, no action could be taken 
against the defaulter to recoyer the differential amou.nt of Rs. 9.84 lakh. 

The matter was reported- to the department and the Government in 
January 2009. The EC stated (July 2009) that there was no provision for 
recovery of such amount. The reply does not throw any light on the reasons 
for inaction of the department/Government to take remedial action on this 
issue due to which there is recurring loss of revenue despite the fact being 
highlighted repeatedly by audit in consecutive Audit Reports for the 
year 2006-07 and 2007-08. The reply from the Government has not been · 
received (October 2009). 

~:i7'1~~~~:1i~vi~~Rt'.nenil~!ri1P..osi~x9l1!fe~h:o(fi!~~ 
The Madhya Pradesh Excise Act provides that the EC or the Collector, in the 
·event of any breach or contravention of the rules or conditions of the licence 
may impose penalty. Further, the penalty imposed is recoverable from the 
licensee. and in case of non-deposit, it may be recovered from the security 
amount deposited by him. 

Test check of records ofDEO, Damoh in August 2008 revealed that penalty of 
Rs. 7 .81 lakh was imposed by the Collector in 1,041 cases of breach of rules 
or conditions of licence by-different licensees during the period 2005-06 to 
2007-08. This amount of penalty was not recovered from. the licensees 
even after the expiry of their licences. The scope of recovery is remote as the 
security amount deposited by them was also refunded . 

. The matter was reported_to. the department and the Government in 
February 2009. The EC stated (July 2009) that Rs; 49,250 had been recovered 
and action for recovery of the remaining amount is in progress. Report on 
recovery of balance amount and reply from the Government have not . been 
received (October 2009). 

~i~~8~.~~~li'P1±1;r.~~lfi&t ha]i~::11ri~~~:.1~1 
As per notification issued by the State Government dated 8 January 2007, 
the liquor shops for the~year 2007-08 were to be renewed by 

I increasing 2Q per cent in the annual value of shops for the year 2006-07. 

I -~-·---· ;_;____56 __ 



Chapter- III- Stale Excise 

The remaining shops after renewal were to be disposed of through tenders but 
the reserve price was not to be changed. The basic licence fee at the rate of 
eight per cent of the reserve price was to be deposited by the licensee. 

Test -check of records of DEO, Vidisha in December 2008 revealed that the 
reserve price of Rs. I 4.21 crore was fixed for disposal of 16 country liquor and 
five foreign liquor shops of 12 groups for the year 2007-08. Against the basic 
licence fee of Rs. 1.13 crore to be deposited by the successful bidders, 
an amount of Rs. 1.06 crore was deposited. This resulted in short realisation of 
revenue of Rs. 7.73 lakh. 

After the case was pointed out, the DEO stated (December 2008) that the basic 
licence fee was deposited at the rate of eight per cent on the basis of floor 
value of shops. The reply is not acceptable as the basic licence fee at the rate 
of eight per cent of the reserve price was to be deposited. Further reply has not 
been received (October 2009). 

The matter was reported to the EC and the Government in February 2009; 
their reply has not been received (October 2009). 

·· ·'·;~·-- ,_ - . ....,-----·· "- · --~··· '9 -'~- ··-:-,-·;,_··-: -~-.·,-·-----";;~ .. , .. ,~.·-i1,1.~--r.,,_, .... ~.,---.:-·,,...--~~,.~···- ·r,..,~·-; ... -~-:--C1'1 

Non:imposidon. o'.f p~naltfin 'case: or "failure .to .supply couri!ti 
liq~~;iI(wareh9A~~r - · · .... -. --~'--- ··- ----- - ___ . ___ , , -~ ,_ ·- -- · 3j9 

Madhya Pradesh Country Spirit Rules provide that the licensee shall maintain 
at each "manufacturing and storage warehouse" a minimum stock of bottled 
I iquor/rectified spirit as required in the rules. He shall also maintain such 
minimum stock of empty bottles as may be fixed by the DEO of the concerned 
district. Rules also provide that the EC may impose a penalty not exceeding 
Rs. 50,000 for any breach or contravention of any of these rules and 
may further impose in the case of continued contravention, an additional 
penalty not exceeding Rs. 1,000 for· every day during which the. breach 
or contravention is continued. 

Test check of records of five excise · offices15 between July and 
-""'December 2008 revealed that the minimum stock of spirit, bottled liquor and 

empty bottles Wi;iS not maintained at the country liquor warehouses as per-tJJles 
by the licensee~_ during the period between April and November 2008. · 
As a result, the supply of bottled country liquor could be made to the.retail 
vendors only in the succeeding fortnight/month. However, no action 
to purchase the rectified spirit and/or country 1 liquor irl sealed ·bottles at the 
prevalent open market rate was taken, nor penalty amounting to Rs. 7.63 Iakh 
for breach and continued contravention of rules was imposed on the licensees. 
This resulted in non-levy of penalty of Rs. 7.63 Iakh. 

After the cases were pointed out, the DEO, Harda stated (October 2008) that 
the issue was made in succeeding fortnights due to non-availability of 
new empty bottles. The DEO, Burhanpur stated (December 2008) that the. 
situation was intimated to the EC from time to time. The DEOs, Damoh and 
Khandwa stated (July and October 2008) that the supply did not fail and 
issue was made in succeeding fortnights due to administrative reasons. 
The DEO, Tikamgarh stated (July 2008) that the notices had been issued to the 
distiller for which the reply was awaited. The replies are not acceptable as 

15 Buhanpur, Damoh, Harda, Khandwa 11-nd Tikamgarh. 

57 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2009 

no action was initiated to forward the cases to the EC proposing penalty for 
not maintaining the prescribed stock of liquor/bottled liquor and empty bottles 
as per rule. 

The matter was reported to the EC and the Government in February 2009; 
their reply has not been received (October 2009). 

~-i.9:_~N9~/sho1il~'i~~tti:a~.sii.o.iiZfo11>.~.rt:i.~.~ · 
Madhya Pradesh Foreign Liquor Rules provide for levy of transport/import fee 
on foreign liquor/beer, RS and ENA transported/imported to bottling unit of 
foreign liquor at the rates prescribed from time to time. 

Test check ofrecords of DEO, Khargone in May and June 2008 revealed that 
transportation of 1.68 lakh BL of ENA/RS from two distilleries to a bottling 
unit of foreign liquor was permitted between April and June 2006 without 
realising transport fee of Rs. 4.20 Iakh. Besides, import fee of Rs. 2.33 Iakh 
was also not'realised on 7,753.5 PL of foreign liquor brought from Uttrakhand 
in March 2008. This resulted in non-realisation ofrevenue of Rs. 6.53 Iakh. 

The matter was reported to the department and the Government in January 
2009. The EC in case of Mis AABL distillery, Khargone stated (August 2009) 
that the spirit was transferred through pipe line, therefore the fee was not 
Ieviable. Reply is not acceptable because the rules do not provide for any 
concession from transpon fee in case of transportation/transfer of the goods 
through pipe line. In another case of Mis Agrawal distillery, he stated 
that transport fee ·was not Ieviable on the RS transported for manufacturing 
country liquor. The reply is not acceptable as the EC himself vide his orders 
dated 17 April 2006 had granted permission for manufacture of foreign liquor 
from· the RS so transported whereas the distiller used the RS in the 
manufacture of country liquor. The reply from the Government has not been 
received (October 2009). 

58 



4.1 Results of audit 

Test check of the records relating to taxes on vehicles during the year 2008-09 
revealed non-assessment of tax and loss of revenue amounting to 
Rs. 21.88 crore in 5,962 cases which can be categorised as under: 

(Rupees in crore) 

:'.~l ~oY ... "'~>_ .. :·~·:::::~<~~i~i~ryt{;~;:L:';]:C?e :)~u~b~~:of:·c~s~s··. ;· <~ Am9unt_:·:~>~. 
I. Non/short levy of vehicle tax, penalty and 1,820 13:33 

composition fee on public service 
vehicli::s 

2. Non/short levy of vehide tax and penalty 2,948 6.37 
on goods vehicles 

3. ·Other irregularities 1,194 2.18 

Total' 5,962 21.88 

The department accepted under assessment/loss in 4,851 cases involving 
Rs.· J 9.09 crore which were pointed out in audit during 2008-09. An amount 
of Rs. 64.12 lakh had been recovered in 311 cases. 

A few illustrative audit observations involving Rs. 20.22 crore highlighting 
important audit findings are mentioned in the following paragraphs. 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2009 

4~2 .·· -~A~-~!fi>.!>"s.~rv-~ti~i~ 
Scrutiny of records of various Transport Offices revealed several cases of 
non-compliance of the provisions of the Motor Vehicles Act 1988 (MV Act) 
and Madhya Pradesh Motoryan Karadhan Adhiniyam, 1991 (Adhiniyam), and 
Government notifications and other cases as mentioned in the succeeding 
pargaraphs in this chapter. These cases are illustrative and are based on 
a test check carried out in audit. Such omissions on the part of the Regional 
Transport Officers (RTO) are pointed out in audit each year but not only the 
irregularities persist; these remain undetected till an audit is conducted. 
There is need for the Government to improve the internal control system. 

4.~.:, .. N9-n--~~miiI{a~£~ <>fi>.r9ji~~9~~~9J,:X~i~~~1~~ 
The provisions of the MV Act and Adhniyam and Rules made thereunder 
provide fqr: 

i} collection of tax/fees at prescribed rates on various classes of 
vehicles within the due dates; and 

ii) levy of penalty for various offences. 

It was noticed that the RTOs did not obserye some of the above provisions 
which resulted in non/short levy of tax/feel.fine of Rs. 20.22 crore as mentioned 
in paragraphs 4.3.1 to 4. 3. 7. 

;tii · .)~~n~t~~·~~~ti9n 9lY.~h.i~I~ t~~~~lu(peii~!tr~~i!~~i~i~~ 
According to provisions of the Adhiniyam, tax shall be levied on every motor 
vehicle used or kept for use in the State at the rates specified in the first 
schedule to the Adhiniyam. If the owner of the vehicle defaults in payment 
of tax, he/she shall be liable to pay penalty at the rate of one third of the 
unpaid amount of tax for the default of each month upto February 2003 
and thereafter two per cent per month upto three months and four per cent 
thereafter but not exceeding twice the unpaid amount· of tax upto 
September 2004; thereafter, rate of penalty has been four per cent per month. 
In case of non-payment, the taxation authority (TA) is required to issue 
a demand notice and recover the dues as arrears of land revenue. 

Test check of records of 30 transport offices between April 2008 and March 
2009 revealed that vehicle tax amounting to Rs. 11.13 crore in respect of 4, 851 
vehicles for the period between November 2002 and March 2008 was neither 
paid by the vehicle owners, nor was any action taken by the T As to realise the 
tax. Besides, penalty of Rs. 7.46 crore though leviable was not levied. 

60 



Chapter- IV: Taxes on Vehicles 

This resulted in non-realisation of revenue of Rs. 18.59 crore as mentioned 
below: 

(Rupees in crore) 

.sJ:- no;, N~~·or > _ ·. cat~2oi-{or ~~hic1is, .. . '.,: :f~ri6d·:: ;' ~'.Tax not' PenaltY ~ - ~Tot~!"C 
" : offfces :· ·,:·" 

~ q~ ,?.f;f ehicies:-" ~ _' ,involved paid leviable ;:.:~ .. '' 
' ·- - ' 

.. _-:_: 
-t_, 

" - - ''"·-·· 

I. 30 1 Public service vehicles 11/02 4.58 3.20 7.78 
ke1:1t as rese~ve to 3/08 ........ 

l, 111 ".' 

----
2. 302 Goods vehicles 4/03 3.61 2.52 6.13 

2,939 to 3/08 

3. 283 Public service vehicles 4/03 2.23 l.32 3.55 
plying on regular stage to 3/08 

carriage 1:1ermits 

397 

4. 154 Maxi cabs 4/04 0.71 0.42 1.13 

404 to 3/08 

Total 4,851 11.13 7.46 18.59 

After this was pointed out, 10 T As5 intimated (between December 2008 and 
July 2009) that an amount of Rs. 64 lakh had been recovered in 311 cases. 
In the remaining cases, all the T As stated (between April 2008 and 
March 2009) that action for recovery would be/was being taken/show cause 
notices were being issued/demand notices had been issued to the defaulting 
vehicle owners. Further development has not been.reported_ (October 2009). 

The matter was reported to the Transport Commissioner (TC) and the 
Government between May 2008 and April 2009; reply has not been received 
(October 2009). 

2 

Regional Transport Office (RTO)- Bhopal, Gwalior, Hcishangabad, Indore, Jabalpur, 
Morena, Rewa, Sagar and Ujjain. _ 
Additional Regional Transport Office (ARTO)- Chhatarpur, Chhindwara, Guna, 
Katni, Khandwa, Mandsaur, Satna and Seoni. 
District Transport Office (OTO)- Balaghat, Badwani, Betul, Oamoh, Dewas, Jhabua, 
Neemuch, Panna, Raisen, Ratlam, Shivpuri, Sidhi and Tikamgarh. 
RTO- Bhopal, Gwalior, Hoshangabad, Indore, Jabalpur, Morena, Rewa, Sagar and 
Ujjain, ARTO-Chhatarpur, Chhindwara, Guna, Katni, Khandwa, Mandsaur, ·satna 
and Seoni, OTO-Balaghat, Badwani, Betul, Damoh, Dewas, Jhabua, Neemuch, 
Panna, Raisen, Ratlam, Shivpuri, Sidhi and Tikamgarh. 
RTO, Bhopal, Gwalior, Hoshangabad, Indore, Jabalpur, Morena, Rewa, Sagar and 
Ujjain, ARTO, Chhatarpur, Chhindwara, Guna, Katni, Kharidwa, Mandsaur, Satna 
and Se~mi and OTO, Balaghat, Badwani, Betul, Damoh, Jhabua, Neemuch, Panna, 
Ratlam, Shivpuri, Sidhi and Tikamgarh. 
RTO, Bhopal, Gwalior, Hoshangabad and Rewa, ARTO, Chhindwara, Guna, 
Khandwa, Mandsaur, Satna and Seoni and DTO, Betul, Jhabua, Neemuch, Shivpuri 
and Sidhi. 
RTO, Gwalior, 'Rewa, ARTO, Chhatarpur, Chhindwara, Guna, Mandsaur and Satna 
and OTO, Badwani, Neemuch and Pan·na. 

61 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31March2009 

4.3.2 Noil-realisathnl of vehide tax an(f'°i:1on-levf o( p~palft,.::Q_n 
public service vehicles plying on all Indja tourisfperllJ.it~ 

All India tourist permit is granted by the State Transport Authority (STA) 
under section 88 (9) of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988. Tax is payable at the 
rates prescribed in the first schedule to the Adhiniyam. If the tax due has not 
been paid within the prescribed period, penalty is also leviabie. 

Test check of records of five offices6 between April and December 2008 
revealed that 16 operators did not pay vehicle tax in respect of 30 public 
service vehicles plying on all India to~rist permits for the period between 
February 2006 and March 2008 nor was it demanded by the TAs. This resulted 
in non-realisation of tax of Rs. 47.22 lakh. Besides, penalty of Rs. 25.65 lakh 
was also leviable. 

After this was pointed out, the RTO, Gwalior stated (December 2008) that 
show cause notices were being issued to the defaulting vehicle owners 
whereas the RTO, Jabalpur, ARTO, Chhatarpur and DTOs, Balaghat and 
Dewas stated (between April and October 2008) that action would be taken 
after scrutiny of the cases. Further development has not been reported 
(October 2009). 

The matter was reported to the TC and the· Government between May 2008 
and February 2009; reply has not been received (October 2009). 

4:3.3'" Non-realisati~n of veh'iCle: tax. a~d ;:penaltY~!ih_:¥riv~t~_'.'§~ryj~~ 
v~hides 

Acc.ording to section 3 (I) of the Adhiniyam, tax shall be levied on every 
motor vehicle used or kept for use in the state. Tax on private service vehicles 
is payable at the rate prescribed in item No. VII of first schedule to the 
Adhiniyam. lf the tax due has not been paid within the prescribed period, 
penalty is also leviable. 

Test-check of records of RTOs, Gwalior and Indore between December 2008 
and February 2009 revealed that vehicle tax on 44 private service vehicles for 
the period between April 2007 and March 2008 was neither paid by the 
vehicle owners nor was it demanded by the TAs. This resulted in 
non-realisation of tax of Rs. 25.81 lakh. Besides, a penalty of Rs. 16.94 lakh 
was also leviable. 

After this was pointed out, the TA, Gwalior stated (January 2009) that show 
cause notices were being issued to the vehicle owners whereas the TA, Indore 
stated (February 2009) that aCtion would be taken after scrutiny of the cases. 
Further development has not been reported (October 2009). 

The matter was reported to the TC and the Government between 
February 2009 and March 2009; their reply has not been received 
(October 2009). 

6 RTO, Gwalior and Jabalpur, ARTO;Chhatarpur and OTO, Balaghat an·d Dewas. 

62 



Chapter- IV: Taxes on Vehietes 

4.3.4 . Sh.ort realisation o{ vehicle tax ·ai{d DQn~lery o(penalfy ~n 
motor vehicles 

According to section 3 (I) of the Adhiniyam, tax shall be levied on every 
motor vehicle used or kept for use in the state at the rates specified in the first 
schedule. In case of public service vehicles, tax will be calculated on the basis 
of the seating capacity of the vehicle and distance of the route allowed and 
for goods vehicles, tax will be levied on the basis of registered laden weight,of 
the vehicle. If the tax due has not been paid within the prescribed period, 
penalty is also leviable at the rate specified under section 13 of the Adhiniyain. 

Test check of records of eight offices7 between June 2008 and January 2009 
revealed that ·vehicle tax of 57 motor vehicles for the period between 
April 2004 and March 2008 was short deposited by the vehicle owners due ;to 
application of incorrect rate of tax. Failure of the TAs to detect the default 
resulted in short realisation of vehicle tax of Rs. 9.59 lakh. The TAs also failed 
to levy penalty of Rs. 5.99 lakh on unpaid amount of tax. 

After this was pointed out, the RTOs, Jabalpur and Sagar, ARTOs, Satna and 
Seoni and DTOs, Ratlam, Shivpuri and Sidhi stated (between June 2008 
and January 2009) that action would be taken after scrutiny of the cases 
whereas ARTO, Mandsaur stated that demand notices had been issued 
(December 2008) to the defaulting vehicle owners. Further developments have 
not been reported (October 2009). 

The matter was reported to the TC and the Government between July 2008 
and March 2009; their reply has not been received (October 2009). 

4.3.5_ ~ N(>~~·leyy of pe'nalfy~ori beiatec(payfu~rif_o(y~h~c.!~'.~~;i:\: 
According to the provisions under section 13 of the Adhiniyam, if the tax in 
respect of any motor vehicle is not paid on due date as specified in section 5, 
the owner shall, in addition to the payment of tax due, be liable to pay penalty 
at the rate of four per cent per month on the unpaid amount of tax. Rule 10 ( 1:) 
of Madhya Pradesh Motoryan Karadhan Niyam, 1991, (Niyam) forth er 
specifies that the penalty shall be paid by the owner of the vehicle alongwith 
the amount of tax. 

Test check of reeords of 12 offices8 between June 2008 and January 2009 
revealed that vehicle tax in respect of 413 motor vehicles for the period 
between April 2003 and March 2008 was paid by the owners after delay 
ranging from 1 to 59 months. However, penalty was not levied and demanded 
by the TAs. This resulted in non-levy of penalty of Rs. 13.96 lakh. 

After this was pointed out, the ARTOs, Chhatarpur and Mandsaur and 
OTO, Panna stated (between December 2008 and March 2009) that demand 
.notices had been issued to the defaulting vehicle owners, of which, an amount 

I 

of Rs. 12,729 was recovered in five cases. In case of remaining offices~ 

RTO, Jabalpur and Sagar, ARTO, Mandsaur, Satna and Seoni and DTO, Ratlam, 
Shivpuri and Sidhi. 
RTO, Jabalpur and Rewa, ARTO, Chhatarpur, Khandwa, Mandsaur and Seoni and 
DTO, Betul, Damoh, Jhabua, Panna, Raisen and Shivpuri. 

63 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31March2009 

it was stated (between June 2008 and January 2009) that action for recovery 
would be taken after scrutiny of the cases. Further developments have not 
been reported (October 2009). 

The matter was reported to the TC and the Government between July 2008 
and February 2009; their reply has not been received (October 2009). 

4'~~~o~:~~~oil"-r~aiis~t~ri~. or: yeli}ciej~x ~~il~~]le~~iY~~:~~:: P.~~Il~§~rft~~ 
~~hl~tet Q.f:_QJJ!et_~!~!~s: plyiJ!g_9_i! .. mJeiz:State r91!l~ 

Under the Adhiniyam, motor vehicles of other States permitted to ply in the 
State under reciprocal transport agreement, shall pay tax to the designated 
authority at the rate specified in the first schedule to the Adhiniyam, 
failing which the owner shall be liable to pay a penalty at ~he rate specified in 
the Adhiniyam. 

Te~t-check of records of four offices9 between June and December 2008 
revealed that 27 operators did not pay vehicle tax in respect of 29 public 
service vehicles which were allowed to ply on inter-State routes under 
reciprocal transport agreement during the period between June 2005 and 
March 2008, nor was it demanded by the T As. This resulted in non-realisation 
of vehicle tax of Rs. 7.36 lakh and penalty of Rs. 4.02 lakh. 

After this was pointed out, the RTO, Gwalior stated (December 2008) that 
show cause notices were being issued to the vehicle owners. The RTO, Sagar 
and ARTO, Mandsaur stated (December 2008) that demand notices had been 
issued (December 2008) to the defaulting vehicle owners whereas 
OTO, Tikamgarh stated (September 2008) that action would be taken 
after scrutiny of the cases. Further development has not been reported 
(October 2009). 

The matter was reported to the TC and the Government between July 2008 
and March 2009; their reply has not been received (October 2009). 

~~3a::~·;Nori.::re~1isation ·. or~·eb'.ifile~ ·iii ~:iti'~:·: to: -su'rretiCier~of::0vehiCies 
··-·-··-·-iY!!liJ~~:ii~r!his_sioif···-·----------·-------------- -~----

under rule 11 of the Niyam and Government of Madhya Pradesh, Transport 
Department notification dated 30 September 2004, no vehicle shall be allowed 
to be surrendered for a period exceeding 45 days (at a time or in part) in a 
calendar year. In case of surrender exceeding the said period, the p~rmission 
can only be granted under special circumstances by the T_C by passing 
an order in writing with reasons and if any vehicle is found surrendered for 
more than. the said period without such permission, then the permit and the 
registration certificate shall stand revoked and the owner shall have to obtain 
permit and get the vehicle registered again. Further, as per rule 11 (12), 
the owner shall be liable to pay tax for the period commencing after the 
last day of the period for which the intimation of non-use was acknowledged 
irrespective of whether he has taken possession of the documents deposited 
with the TA after the expiry of such period or not. 

9 RTO, Gwalior and Sagar, ARTO, Mandsaur and DTO, Tikamgarh. 

64 



Chapter- IV: Taxes on Vehicles 

Test check of records of DTOs, Panna and Tikamgarh between June and 
I 

September 2008 revealed that the registration certificates of 15 public servfoe 
vehicles were allowed to be surrendered for 2 to 12 months in a calendar y~ar, 
by the T As without permission of the TC. Since the vehicle owners 
did not apply for extension of surrender period beyond the initial period of 
45 days, they were liable to pay tax at prescribed rates. However, the TAs did 
not demand the tax of Rs. 6.40 Iakh. 

After this was pointed out, the OTO, Panna stated (December 2008) tpat 
demand notices had been issued to the vehicles owners whereas DTO, 
Tikamgarh stated (September 2008) that action would be taken after scrutiny 
of the cases. Further development has not been reported (October 2009). 

The matter was reported to the TC and the Government between August and 
November 2008; their reply has not been received (October 2009). 

65 





· SX7R~slil~llicift 
. Test check of the records relating to stamp duty, registration fee, .entertainment 
duty, assessment and collection of land revenue during the year 2008-09 
revealed non-assessment/underassessment of reveriue and non-raismg of 
demand amounting to Rs. 328.07 crore in 48,521 cases which can be 
categorised as under: 

A: STAMP DUTY & REGISTRATION FEE 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Short realisation of stamp duty and 
registration fee due to under valuation 
of properties 

· Inordinate delay in finalisation of cases 

Loss of revenue due to 
misclassification of documents 

. Loss of revenue due to execution of 
instruments in favour of co-operative 
housing societies 

5. Others 

Total 

B : ENTERTAINMENT DJJTY 

1. Non/short deposit of entertainment duty. 
by the proprietors of VCRs 

2. Non-realisation of entertainment duty 

3. Incorrect exemption from payment of 
entertainment duty 

4. Evasion of entertainment duty due to 
non-accountal of tickets 

5 Others 

Total 

C : LAND REVENUE 

1. Non-levy of stamp duty on 
partition/gift deed of the building on 
nazul ground 

2. 

3. 

4~ 

Non-registration of revenue recovery 
certificates 

Short assessment of diversion rent and 
. . ' 

premium 

Loss of revenue due to application ·of 
incorrect rates of premium and ground 
rent of the land 

(Rupees in crore) 

1,298 18.66 

2,429 11.98 

312 5.95 

3,506 2.41 

2,568 13.42 

10,113 52.42 

1,237 0.59 

1,014 0.26 

878 0.12 

55 0.06 

1,417 .0.40 

4,601 1.43 

174 91.78 

9,651 50.90 

451 30.42 

1,062 19.02 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2009 

5. Loss of revenue due to short 3,411 18.39 
assessment of premium and ground rent 

6. Non-execution and non-registration of 33 12.02 
lease deeds 

7. Non-recovery of collection charges 7,673 8.03 

8. Non-raising of demand of diversion 642 5.41 
rent, premium and fines 

9. Non-levy/recovery of process expenses 8,861 3.17 

10. Non-renewal of lease of na=ul plots 271 1.08 

11. Others 1,578 34.00 

Total 33,807 274.22 

Grand total (A+B+C) 48,521 328.07 

During the year 2008-09, the departments accepted underassessment of tax of 
Rs .. 304.33 crore involving 45,709 cases. An amount of Rs. 8.49 crore had 
been rec.overed in 765 cases. 

Few illustrative audit observations involving Rs. 22.74 crore are mentioned in 
the following paragraphs. 

68 



Chapter- V: Other Tax Receipts 

5.2 Audit oJJservatiQri~ 

Scrutiny of records of various tahsil offices, Sub-Registrars, Assistant Excise 
Commissioners/District Excise Officers revealed several cases of non­
compliance of the provisions of the Indian Stamp Act, Registration Act, 
Madhya Pradesh Entertainment Duty and Advertisement Tax Act and Madhya 
Pradesh Lokdhan Shodhya Rashiyon Ki Vasuli Adhiniyam etc. and 
Government orders as mentioned in the succeeding pargaraphs in this 
chapter. These cases are illustrative and are based on a test check carried out 
in audit. Such omissions on the part of the departmental officers are pointed 
out in audit each year but not only the irregularities persist; these remain 
undetected till an audit is conducted There is need for Government to 
improve the internal control system so that such . errors can be detected, 
avoided and prevented in future. 

A-STAMP DUTY AND ~GISTRA'I,'IONF~E . . ~; 

5.3 Loss.of ·revenue -Qn ·instr:#ili~iiis-__--sul{Di1tt~<t ,·~~(Q;j_~_P-11_fi~~£ 
officer 

5.3.1 Under Section 33 read with section 38 of Indian Stamp Act, 1899, 
(IS Act) every public officer before whom, any instrument chargeable to duty 
is produced, shall, if it appears to him that such instrument is not 
duly stamped, impound the same. He shall admit the instrument in 
evidence upon payment of penalty/duty leviable under the Act or send it to the 
Collector for determination of proper duty leviabie thereon. 

Test check of records of tahsil, Ujjain in September 2008 revealed that 
sale deed valued at Rs. 21.71 crore was produced before tahsildar during 
mutation/diversion case of a land. The recital of the sale deed executed· 
in April 2006 revealed that the market value of the immovable property as per 
guidelines was Rs. 55.27 crore and the leviable stamp duty and registration fee 
was Rs. 6.19 crore. However, stamp duty and registration fee of Rs. 2.43 crore 
was levied on the sale value of Rs. 21.71 crore mentioned in the instrument. 
The instrument was not referred to the Collector for determination of proper 
duty leviable thereon. This resulted in short levy/realisation of stamp duty and 
registration fee of Rs. 3.76 crore. -

After the case was pointed out, the tahsildar stated in September 2008 that the 
case would be referred to the District Registrar (DR), Ujjain for necessary 
action. Further report in the matter has not been received (October 2009). 

The matter was reported to the Inspector General, Registration (IGR) and 
the Government in March 2009; their reply has not been received 
(October 2009). 

5.3.2 The instruments of lease . deeds having lease period of more than 
12 months are to be compulsorily registered under section 17 of the 
Registration Act, 1908, and three fourth of the stamp duty is chargeable 
as registration fee. Further, stamp duty is charged on such instruments at the 
rate prescribed iri article 33 of schedule I-A of the IS Act. As per instructions 
issued by the IGR (March 2005), stamp duty at the rate of eight per cent 
of consideration/advance royalty is payable on quarry lease. 

69 



· Audit Report(Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2009 

5.3.2.1 Test check of records of Mining Officer (MO), Gwalior in 
November 2008 revealed that Madhya Pradesh State Mining Corporation 
(MPSMC) sub-leased the right of extraction and sale of sand to a contractor 
for the period from 17 August 2007 to 16 August 2008 for Rs. 13.(p-crore. · 
It was, however, seen that the agreement to this effect was executed on 
stamp paper of Rs. 100 against the leviable stamp duty of Rs.· 1.10 crore. 
The MO did not initiate any action for levy of correct stamp duty. 
This resulted in short levy/realisation of stamp duty of Rs. 1.10 crore. 

After this was pointed out, the IGR intimated (August 2009) that action was in 
progress. 

The matter was reported to the Director of Geology and Mining (DGM), IGR 
and the Government in. February 2009; their reply has not been received 
(October 2009). · 

5.3.2.2 Test check of records of tahsil, 'Huzur in January 2009 revealed that . 
the Government granted (May 2008) permanent lease on land measuring 
78.661 hectares to a society in consideration of premium of Rs. 4 crore and 
ground rent of Rs. 8 lakh per annum. The agreement was executed on 
13 October 2008. It was, however, seen that the tahsildar did not initiate any 
action to get the agreement of lease registered. This resulted in non-realisation 
of revenue of Rs. 59.40 lakh (stamp duty of Rs. 34~65 lakh and registration fee 
of Rs. 24.75 lakh) .. 

After the ~ase was pointed out, the tahsi/dar, Huzur stated (January 2009) that . 
letter had been issued to the society about the registration of lease deed. 
Further report has not been received (October 2009). 

The matter was reported to the Commissioner, Bhopal division, IGR and the 
Government in March and April 2009; their reply has not been received 
(October 2009). · 

5.3.2.3 Test check of records of MOs, Dew~s and Morena between 
October and December 2008 revealed that 30 quarry leases for extraction of 
sand were granted to MPSMC. by the Government between June 2004 and 

. May 2006 in consideration of Rs. 3.57-crore. However, the department did not 
take any action for execution and registration of agre~ment of quarry lease. 
This resulted in non-le\iy/realisation of stamp duty and registration fee of 
Rs. 50.05 lakh. 

After the cases were pointed out, the IGR intimat~d (August 2009) that action 
was in progress. · 

The matter was reported to the DGM and the Government between 
December 2008 and March 2009; their reply has not been received 

·.(October 2009). 

~4Siin~1a~~~ffimi~' ·o'Sa:t6tr'1i~tslfMeFf[ajir';~s"W~"'m •" •>"" ~-'. •L_y, -· P. · •· • ,i;::. • · . ., · •···~~!Yi ·· 0<>w··w~' ·•w·e-

As per departpiental instructions of July 2004, a maximum period of three 
months has been prescribed for disposal of cases referred to the Collector 
by the Sub-Registrar (SR) ~ffices for determination of correct market value 
of properties and duty leviable thereon . . . 

. 70. 



Chapter- V: Other Tax Receipts 

Test check of five SR offices1 -between February and August 2008 revealed 
that· 294 cases referred by the registering authorities between April 2004 
and March 2008 for determination of market value of properties had not 
been finalised though the period of three months had already elapsed. 

· Such inordinate delay resulted in non-realisation of Rs. 4.85 crore being 
difference of stamp duty worked out by the SRs. 

After the cases were pointed out, the IGR intimated (August 2009} that an 
amount of Rs. 57.88 lakh had been recovered in 162 cases and that action was 
in progress in remaining cases. Further report has not been received· 
(October 2009). 

The matter. was reported to the Government between March 2008 arid 
January 2009; the reply has not been received (October 2009). 

s;s>::::t;()·~-~~~itue ;(fg~t6~ittci>nsisteifc:t'ili!fi"~J 

· Article 33 ~f schedule 1-A to the IS Act provides for levy of duty as on 
conveyance an amount equal to five times the average annual rent reserved 
plus premium where a lease purports to be for a term exceeding 20 years but 
not exceeding 30 years. Where the lease purports to be for a period exceeding 
30 years or does not purport to be for a definite period, the same duty as on 
a . conveyance on market value of property leased out, is leviable. 
The rent would be disregarded in case of a lease of more than 30 years. 
As per the explanation below section 47-A of the IS Act, market value of any . 
property shall be the price which would have been fetched if it is sold in the 
open market on the date of execution of the instrument. Further, Rule 3-A of 
MP Prevention of Undervaluation oflnstruments Rules., 1975, provides that in 
case of any property which is subject matter of a lease by State Government 
or any undertaking of the State Government, the market value of the property 

" shall be the amount or value of such fine, or premium or advance as setforth in 
the instrument. This implies that duty on lease deed for a period of more than 
30 years would be lesser than that on a lease of 30 years.· Treating the· 
premium setforth in tl).e document as . market value is also contrary to 
the explanation below section 47-A of the Act. Thus, there is inconsistency 
in rules. · · 

Test check of records of SR, Bhopal in July 2008 revealed· that two lease 
deeds were registered in August 2007 and March 2008 respectively, in which 
the lease period exceec.led 30 years. In one case, the Government leased out 
land to MP Housing Board (MPHB) while in the other case MPHB 
leased out land and.sold building to a private party. In these cases, stamp duty 
and registration fee of Rs~ 1.94 crore was levied· by the SR on the basis 
o.f value setforth in the documents. However,· in accordance with the 
market value guidelines, the market value of above properties worked out 
at Rs. 40.13 crore and accordingly stamp dutjr and registration fee of 
Rs. 5.65 crore was lev-iable on these documents. Thus, inconsistency of rules 
resulted in loss ofrevenue of Rs. 3.71 crore. · 

Bhind, Bhopal, Jabalpur, Panna and Raisen. 

71 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31March2009 

After the cases were pointed out, the IGR stated (August 2009) that a proposal 
for deletion of rule 3-A and 3-B of MP Prevention of Undervaluation 
of Instruments Rules, 1975 had been sent to the Government. 
Further development has not been reported (October 2009). 

· The matter was reported to the Government between September 2008 and 
May 2009; the reply has not been received (October 2009). 

~L6 -:_ -Short iery ol.sta~p_-_<l~fr_-~_ii<i r~gT~ti;lji!in,(ee~'~D. .!li~tr~Pi~~ts 
Q{ PQ'Yer_ of_~,tJQtn~y 

Schedule 1-A of the IS Act provides that when power of attorney is given 
without consideration and authorising the agent to sell, gift, exchange 
or permanently alienate any immovable property situated in Madhya Pradesh 
for a period not exceeding one year, duty of Rs. 100 is chargeable on such 
instruments. Further, when such rights are given with or without consideration 
for a period exceeding one year or when it is irrevocable or when it does not 
purport to be for any definite term~ the same duty as a conveyance on the 
market value of the property is chargeable on such instruments. 

Test check of records of 23 SR offices2 between February 2008 and 
February 2909 revealed that out of 214 instruments of power of attorney 
registered between February 2006 and March 2008, in 138 documents, though 
the power to sell, gift, exchange or permanent alienation of immovable 
property ·was given, but there was no mention in the documents whether 
the power of attorney was without consideration for a period not exceeding 
one year and in 71 instruments, the power of attorney was irrevocable, while 
in five instruments power of attorney was with consideration. In these cases, 
stamp. duty and registration fee of Rs. 2.05 crore was leviable in accordance 
with the above provisions. However, it was noticed that in 209 cases, 
the instruments were treated as power of attorney to sell without consideration 
for a period not exceeding one year and duty was levied at the rate of Rs. 100 
in each case while in remaining five cases duty was levied at the rate of 
two per cent against the duty as a conveyance on market value of the property. 
This resulted in short levy of duty and registration fee of Rs. 2.05 crore. 

After the cases were pointed out, the IGR intimated (August 2009) that action 
was in progress. 

The matter was reported to the Government between May 2008 and 
May 2009; the reply has not been received (October 2009). 

r.----·---....,.,-----"'-----------i-:.-- . ~1:-~ . - '- - I 

~'I_r~correct determiilatiOn ofmarket:value 

Under Section 4 7 ~A of IS Act, if the registering officer, while registering any 
instrument finds that the market value of any property set forth was less than 
the market value shown in the market value guidelines, he should, before 
registering such instrument, re(er the same to the Collector for determination 
of the correct market value of such property and duty leviable thereon. 

2 Anuppur, Ashoknagar, Bhind, Bhopal, Dhar, Dindori, Gwalior, Guna, lchhawar 
(Sehore), Kolaras (Shivpuri), Lakhanadon (Seoni), Mhow (Indore), Multai (Betul), 
Nateran (Vidisha), Panna, Raghogarh (Quna), Raisen, Sagar, Sanawad (Khargone), 
Sonser (Chhindwara), Sehore, Seoni and Shahdol. 

72 



Chapter- V: Other Tax Receipts 

Test check of 15 SR offices3 between December 2005 to December 2008 
revealed that in 129 instruments registered between December 2004 and 
March 2008, the market value as per guidelines was Rs. 61.59 crbre against 
registered value of Rs. 41.07 crore. The SR did not refer these instruments to 
the concerned Collector for determination of correct value of properties 
and duty leviable thereon. This resulted in short levy of stamp duty and 
registration fee of Rs. 1.49 crore. 

After the cases were pointed out, the IGR intimated (August 2009) that action 
was in progress. 

The matter was reported to the Government between January 2006 and 
April 2009; the reply has not been received (October 2009). 

5.s, -short levy 9fstaniil·:~~fy.;~~~4}egfiir~~i9~-ie~.C>~"1~~~~-4~~Ci~ 
Article 33 of schedule 1-A of the IS Act provides for levy of stamp duty 
on lease deeds at the rates prescribed therein. Further, as per article 2 of the 
registration table under the Registration Act, registration fee at three fourth 
of the stamp duty is chargeable on such instruments. 

Test check of records of 10 SR Offices4 between October 2007 and 
February 2009 revealed that stamp duty and registration fee of Rs. 2.95 crore 
as against Rs. 4.15 crore was levied on 65 documents of lease deeds registered 
between April 2005 and March 2008 by treating lesser period of lease in 

. six cases and due to computation mistake in 59 cases. This resulted in short 
levy/realisation of stamp duty and registration fee of Rs. 1.20 crore. 

After the cases were pointed out, the IGR intimated (August 2009) that action 
was in progress. 

The matter was. reported to the Government between December 2007 and 
May 2009; the reply has not been received (October 2009). 

5~9 ~ .• -N<>n~imp~sit!oil·.C'b(j::p~~ai!Y·~:".9_~;f~~1_ai~_',~,iJl.~~ellfa~ii>!i:-~)lr 
fn~trufu~Ii ts 

According to section 23 of Registration Act, no document except will deed, 
shall be accepted for registration unless presented for that purpose to the 
proper officer within four months from the date of execution. If the delay in · 
presentation is more than three months of the initial grace period of four 
months, but less than four months, penalty of I 0 times of the registration fee 
shall be chargeable according to article XV (d) of table ofregistration fee. 

Test check of records of SR, Narsinghpur in February 2009 revealed that 
an instrument was executed on 10 August 2007, but was presented before the 
SR for registration on 19 March 2008. Though the instrument was presented 
for registration after lapse of period beyond three months, yet the registering 
authority did not levy penalty of Rs. 45.61 lakh. 

Ashta (Sehore), Badnagar (Ujjain), Betul, Bhind, Bhopal, Gohad (Bhind), Gwalior, 
Indore, Jabalpur, Khargone, Kolaras (Shivpuri), Mhow (Indore), Nagda (Ujjain), 
Raisen and Seoni. 
Anuppur, Badnagar (Ujjain), Betul, Dindori, Gohad (Bhind), Gwalior, Karera 
(Shivpuri), Mehgaon (Bhind), Sidhi and Sonsar (Chhindwara). 

73 • I 

I 
I 
I 
I 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31March2009 

After this was p9inted out, the SR replied {February 2009) that•both the parties 
· signed the instrument on 19 March 2008. Reply is not acceptable because the 

in!ltrument was executed on l 0 August 2007 and the vendee applied for 
high-tension electricity connection on 1 September 2007 on the basis of this · 
instrument. Besides, vendee also applied for the exemption fro_m the payment 
of duty on this instrument on 14 August 2007. Further report in the matter has 
not been received (October 2009). · 

The matter was reported to the IGR and the Government. in February 2009; 
their reply has not been received (October 2009). 

~lJ19);~~:NHri~t~im]Ylts~~irieil11!1tl!tiif :~iia;of'«;~ 
According to the Government notification dated 12 July 2002, stamp duty 
and registration · fee leviable on lease/sale deeds executed to acquire land 
in favour of member of a family displaced on account of Narmada 
Valley Development __ Projects· (NVDP) is to be reimbursed by the 
Narmada Valley Development Authority (NVDA) to the Government on the 
basis of the demand ietter produced by the respective SR. · 

Test check of records in four SR offices5 between July 2007 and August 2008 
revealed that 61 documents were executed/registered between April 2003 and 
March 2008 in favour of persons displaced due to NVD project. It was further 
observed that· on account of execution of above documents, stamp duty and 
registration fee of Rs. 25.90 lakh was reimbursable to the Government by the 
NDVA, but the same was not reimbursed, though the demand in .all cases 
except 12 of Bhopal and Mhow was raised by the respective SRs against 
NVDA. This resulted in non-realisation ofrevenue ofRs. 25.90 lakh. 

After the cases were pointed out, the IGR intimated (August 2009) that action 
to recover the dues from NVDA was in progress. Further development has pot 
been reported (October 2009). 

The matter was reported to the Government between August 2007 and 
April 2009; the reply has not been received (October 2009) . 

. :.~i>filiifr""'=~'fil~~g'l~iili-~ 

Under the IS Act, stamp duty is leviable on instruments as per their reci~l at 
the rates specified in schedule 1-A or prescribed by the Government fariagh 
notifications. · · 

Sub Registrar Dhar, Bhopal, Budhni (Sehore) and Mhow (Indore). 

74 



Chapter- V: Other Tax Receipts 

Test check of records of five SR Offices6 between May and December 2008 
revealed that there was misclassification of documents in 18 cases resulting in 
short levy of stamp duty and registration fee of Rs. 20.64 lakh as mentioned 
below: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

. 4. 

5 .. 

6. 

7. 

ill. 
December 2006 

ill. 
March 2008 

08 
between August 2005 
and March 2008 

04 
between August 2006 
and January 2008 

02 
June and July 2007 · . 

01 
Juiy 2006 

ill. 
June 2007 

Total · 18 

Partition with: sale treated 
as sale. 

Partition with agreement 
to sell with possession 
treated as .agreement to 
sell without possession 

Gift treated as release 

Agreement to sell with 
possession treated· as 
agreement to sell without 
possession 

Builder agreement treated 
as power of attorney 

Gift treated as partition 

Conveyance treated as 
builder agreement 

3.99 
1.53 

1.22 
0.16 

4.58 
2.17 

6.24 
1.00 

1.83 . 
0.004 

2.80 
0.006 

7.42 
2.57 

28.08 
7.44 .. 

2.46 

1.06 

2.41 

5.24 

1.83 

2.79 

4.85 

20.64 

After the cases were pointed out, the· IGR intimated (Aug~st 2009) that 
action was in progress. Further development has not been reported 
(October 2009). 

The matter was reported to the Government between June 2008 and 
May 2009; the reply has not been received (October 2009). 

§illl~Ji1~fii!l~.S-ex¢DililloJl.:ot:,$famlUitlh5 
The Government in its notification dated 25 September 2006 exempted 
documents of mortgage deeds from payment of duty which are executed by 
agriculture land holders for obtaining loans not exceeding Rs. 10 lakh from 
banks for agriculture purpo_se, irrespective of· their holding. Prior to it, 
the exemptions were availa_ble to land holders belonging to Schedule 
Caste/Schedule Tribe or possessing land not exceeding 10 hectares. 
Further, agriculture purpose was also defined by the Government in its 
notification of September 2006 and the specific purpose for which loan was to 
be obtained was required to be mentioned in the documents. 

Betul, Gwalior, Jabalpur, Mehgaon, (Bhind) and Raisen. 

75 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2009 

Test check of records of nine SR offices7 between February and 
September 2008 revealed that exemption from payment of duty of 
Rs. 17.92 lakh was granted on 138 documents of mortgage deeds executed 
by the land holders for obtaining loans of Rs. 4.24 crore from banks between 
April 2004 and February 2008. During scrutiny of these documents, it was 
seen that . specific purpose of loan was not mentioned in 81 documents, 
while in 42 documents, the purpose of loan was other than agriculture and 
in six cases, holding of land was more than 10 hectares (cases pertaining to the 
period prior to 25 September 2006). Besides, in nine documents executed 
between May and December 2007, the loan amount in each case was more 
than Rs. 10 lakh. This resulted in irregular grant of exemption from payment 
of duty of Rs. 17 .92 lakh. 

After this was pointed out, the IGR intimated (August 2009) that action 
was in progress. Further development has not been reported (October 2009). 

The matter was reported to the Government between April 2008 and 
April 2009; the reply has not been received (October 2009). 

~ttl~:~q;~f[~!{:l~~~i;~!~~~~itkti!i\~iiI~:~~~tifia]itJav~~i 
As per Government notification of 24 October 1980, instruments executed by 
or in favour of primary co-operative housing societies for acquisition of 
land for housing purpose of its members were exempted from payment 
of stamp duty and registration fee. The exemption was available up to 
5 September 2004. 

Test check of records of two SR offices Jabalpur and Gwalior, between 
May 2008 ·and January 2009 revealed that land valued at Rs. 1.38 crore 
purchased between September 1996 and August 2003 for housing purpose 
through seven instruments by four societies was not utilised for housing 

· purpose of the members of the societies and was subsequently disposed of 
between April 2007 and February 2008 to persons other than members 
of societies such as builders, individuals etc. Thus, stamp duty and registration 
fee of Rs. 16.18 lakh was recoverable on these instruments but no action was 
taken by the registering officer to recover the same. 

After the cases were pointed out, the IGR intimated (August 2009) that action 
was in progress. Further development has not been reported (October 2009). 

The matter was reported to the Government between January and May 2009; 
the reply has not been received (October 2009). 

Bhind, Dewas, Jabalpur, Manawar (Dhar), Mhow (Indore), Nagda (Ujjain), Nawgaon 
(Chhatarpur), Panna and Dhar. 

76 



Chapter- V: Other Tax Receipts 

-..:,::·~·~. !;:::~·:~-.::-··1-'!:7·1-:~-"":;,,'"":'.~+c ... ____.......:"'··~-'.""'~,--:~ .. -.~......,?'r:!'""~---;--:...-~~~:·~""~ ...... _-.'-~"'"'"i:~"':-'f!""'!'""~-~-:-- .. ~-l'".-,~~"--''''""~~"'"':"'-"-. .$""."'"-'1 

~i.f4Xt~ori~~,aHsa!tQ!! ofentettainh!enfadu!XJr9m caJlle,.Qp~fatot..§ 
The Madhya Pradesh Entertainment Duty and Advertisement Tax (MPEDA T) 
Act, 1936 and Madhya Pradesh Cable Television network (Exhibition) Rules, 
1999, provide that every proprietor of cable television network and hotel 
or lodging houses providing entertainment through cable service shall pay 
entertainment duty (ED) at the prescribed rates. 

Test check of records of three AECs8 and 11 DEOs9 between February and 
December 2008 revealed that ED of Rs. 47.27 lakh was not deposited by 
549 cable operators and four proprietors of hotel or lodging houses providing 
entertainment through cable service during March 2004 to November 2008. 
The department also did not take any action for recovery the dues. 
This resulted in non-realisation of duty of Rs. 47.27 lakh. 

After the cases were pointed out, AECs Jabalpur, Bhopal and DEOs, Datia, 
Dewas, Betul, Burhanpur, Vidisha, Badwani, Damoh and Tikamgarh stated 
between February and December 2008 that action for recovery was being 
taken. The AEC, Sagar and DEOs, Harda and Shivpuri stated between 
September and December 2008 that necessary action would be taken after 
investigation and intimated to audit. The DEO, Rajgarh stated (March 2008) 
that entire amount had been deposited. However, documentary proof 
of deposit of amount and further developments in other cases have not been 
received (October 2009). 

The matter was reported to the Excise Commissioner (EC) and the 
Governm.ent in January and February 2009; their reply has not been received 
(October 2009). 

~·R-o~!ieyy~o"fl!eti0Mftfi"qf,b."~~a~1iothi~ 
MP Cable Television Network (exhibition) Rules, 1999 lays down that a 
proprietor of Cable Television Network (cable operator) shall, within last three 
days of every month, submit a monthly statement on the basis of a prescribed 
register m~intained by him along with treasury challan for verification to the 
DEO. It further stipulates that cable operator committing breach of rules shall 
be punishable with fine up to Rs. 5,000. 

Test check of records of.three DEOs 10 and AEC, Ujjain between February and 
October 2008 revealed that 312 cable operators failed to submit the monthly 
statements during April 2005 to September 2008. Consequently, account of 
the ED payable by the cable operators remained unverified/unreconciled with 
the challans. The departmental authorities, however, did not take any action to 
realise penalty of Rs. 15.60 lakh from cable operators responsible for non­
submission of the monthly statements. This resulted in non-realisation 
of revenue of Rs. 15.60 lakh. 

Assistant Excise Commissioners: Bhopal, Jabalpur and Sagar. 
9 District Excise Officers: Badwani, Betul, Burhanpur, Damoh, Datia, Dewas, Harda, 

10 
Rajgarh, Shivpuri, Tikamgarh and Vidisha. · 
Badwani, Katni and Sehore. 

77 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipt$) for the year ended 3 I March 2009 · 

After this was pointed out, the DEO, Badwani stated (October 2008) that the 
amount of duty' was being paid by the cable operators on time and DEOs, 
Katni, Sehore and AEC, Ujjairl stated (between February and September 2008) 
that instructions for submission. ·of monthly · statements had been/would 
be issued. Reply is not acceptable because submission of monthly return 
is a mandatory provision and accuracy of the accounts ~f the ED Register can 
not be verified in the absence of submission of the monthly statements on due 
dates. Besides, the replies -do not· explain why action to levy penalty was not 
taken. Further replies have not been received (October 2009). 

The matter was reported to the E~ and the Government in February 2009; 
their reply has not been received (October 2009r 

~J(i:_ ~::N9~i;.Y.Ylr~~<>-v~n-_2t~if y'~iii~~iiteµf J~i _ 
The MPEDA T Act provides that .every proprietor of an entertainment shall 

- pay advertisement tax on every advertisement exhibited at ·a rate not exceeding 
Rs. 50 per month. ~ -

Test check of records of AEC,-Bhopal and 14 DEOs11 between March and 
December 2008 revealed that though 991 cable operators during April 2004 to 
November 2008 did not pay advertisement tax for the period ranging from 
6 to 52 months, yet the department did. not take any action to realise the same. 
This resulted in non-realisation· of advertisement." tax Rs. 12.37 lakh 
considering.minimum of one advertisement per operation per month. 

After the cases were pointed out, the AEC/DEOs stated between March and 
December 2008 that under the rules there 'Yas no provision for recovery 
of advertisement tax from the cable operators. However, fact remains that 
advertisement tax is leviable under Secti0n. 3-C and 2-1 (aa) of the Act ibid. 

The matter was reported to the EC and the Government in January and 
February 2009; their reply has not been received (October 2009). 

~~lJ~:)~o11~:]~rr~9f .~Pt~-rt~!ii~~~~t.4.~tr.9-~~~i.~~~a~,i!_Q.!i'~~i 
The MPEDA T Act provides that where . cinematographic exhibitions are 
carried out in a cinema hall, no duty shall be levied on (:ln amount not 
exceeding Rs. 2 per ticket charged on account of facilities provided to persons 
admitted in the cinema hall. The details of facilities provided arid the amount 
spent thereon certified by the chartered accountant (CA) shall be presented by 
the proprietor of the cinema hall to the collector of the district through the 
AEC/DEO latest by 30th June of the following financial year. If th~ collector 

_is not satisfied with the facilities provided, he may recover the duty in respect 
of the amount allowed for facilities from the proprietor of the cinema house. 

Test check of records of six DEOs 12 between February and November 2008 
revealed that 24 proprietors of cinema houses collected Rs. 38J9 lakh 
between April 2004 and March 2008 on sale of tickets for prqviding facilities 
to spectators in the cinema houses. The details of facilities provided in cinema 
halls and accounts of expenditure thereof dul~ certified ,by the CA ,were not 

II 

12 

Badwani, Bhirid, Burhanpur, Chhindwara, Damoh, Datia, Harda, Katni, Khandwa, 
Rajgarh, Sehore, Shivpuri, Tikamgarh and Vidisha. 
Betul, Harda, Khandwa, Morena, Rajgarh and Tikamgarh._ 

. -: 78 

"· 



Chapter- V: Other Tai Receipts 

submitted by the proprietors to the Collectors, but no action was taken by 
· the. DEOs for levy of ED on this amount. Thus, ED of Rs. 10.97 lakh leviable 

on collected amount was not levied. 

After.the cases were pointed out, the DEO, Tikamgarh stated (July 2008) that 
there was no provision in the rules for levy of duty on such amount collected 
by proprietors. The reply is factually incorrect. In remaining cases, 
the DEOs stated between February and November 2008 that necessary action 
would be taken and intimated to audit. Further report has not been received 
(October 2009). 

The matter was reported to the EC and the Government in January and 
February 2009; their reply has not been received (October 2009). 

I ~-· 

s~ts·~-~-~N<i~~-·~\JY/recoi~ij-Qif>rQ~~i~~e!p~n~-~~ 
As per Section 4 of the Madhya Pradesh Lokdhan Shodhya Rashiyon Ki Vasuli 
Adhiniyam, 1987, process expenses at the rate of three per cent of principal 
amount shall be recovered from the defaulters and deposited in the treasury. 

Test check of records of 28 tahsils13 between April 2008 and January 2009 
revealed that process expenses of Rs. 1.53 crore was recoverable from the 
defaulters in 3,259 cases, but the tahsildar did not include the· same in the 
relevant demand notices of the principal amount of Rs. 51.14 crore. 
This resulted in non-levy/realisation of process expenses of Rs. 1.53 crore. 

After the cases were pointed out, the Government intimated (September 2009) 
that in case of Tahsildar, Sendhwa an amount of Rs. 30,007 had been 
recovered. The Tahsildars, Bhitarwar, Tonk khurd, Gwalior, Pipariya, 
Shajapur, Sehore, Ashta and Nateran (Vidisha) stated (October 2008) that 
action would be taken to recover the process expenses. The Tahsildars, 
Begumganj, Dabra, Huzur, Mandia, Pichhore, Shivpuri, Khargone and Ujjain 
stated (September 2008) that matter will be taken up with banks for 
demanding process expenses. Tahsildar, Datia stated (December 2008) that 
action would be taken after apprising the district office of the position. Further 
developments have not been reported (October 2009). 

The Tahsildar, Bhawara (Jhabua) and Amla (Betul) stated (September 2008) 
. that th~ Banks had mistaken in not depositing· the money of process expenses. 

Tahsildar, Bandhavgarh stated (September 2008) that the amount relating to 
process expenses was received through cheques. However, the fact remains 
that there was· nothing on record to prove that the amount has been deposited 
under proper heads. 

13 Ambah (Morena), Amla (Betul), Ashta (Sehore), Bhawara (Jhabua), Bhind, 
Bhitarwar (Gwalior), Bandhavgarh (Umaria), Begumganj (Raisen), Chachoda 
(Guna), Dabra (Gwalior), Datia, Gwalior, Huzur (Bhopal), !tarsi (Hoshangabad), 
Khargone, Mandia, Mehgaon (Bhind), Nateran (Vidisha), Pipariya (Hoshangabad), 
Pichhore -(Shivpuri), Pushparajgarh (Anuppur), Sagar, Sehore, Shivpuri, Shajapur, 
Sendhwa (Badwani), Tonk khurd (Dewas) and Ujjain. 

79 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31March2009 

Tahsildar, Pushparajgarh (Anuppur) stated (September 2008) that there was 
no such instruction of the Government. The reply is contrary to the provisions 
of the Vasuli Adhiniyam ibid. 

Replies from the remaining six14 Tahsildars have not been received 
(October 2009). 

The matter was reported to the Government between April and 
December 2008; their reply has not been received (October 2009). 

~~·i9L~~9-11::ra"ifiJ!·g~em~!!1!E!).fi!!~1nrU:m[d'i;el:i!ii:fi~ii!i_t;~!!J!~~§ 
According to Madhya Pradesh Revenue Book Circular (RBC) issued under the 
MP Land Revenue Code (MPLRC), 1959, the sub divisional officer (SDO) 
(Revenue) shall intimate to the concerned tahsildar, the demand for 
re-assessed rent on diverted land used for purposes other than agriculture to 
incorporate the change in the tahsil record. Further, demand of premium, 
diversion rent and fine imposed under the penal provisions of MPLR Code 
and RBC is to be noted in the demand and collection register of the concerned 
tahsil. 

Test check of records of three tahsils15 between September 2008 and 
January 2009 revealed that diversion rent, premium and fine of Rs. 1.27 crore 
in respect of 245 cases for the period from October 2003 to September 2008 
was not noted in the demand and collection register of the concerned tahsils. 
Hence, no demand could be raised for the same. This resulted in non-' 
realisation of revenue of Rs. 1.27 crore. 

After the cases were pointed out, the Government stated (April 2009) that the 
tahsildar Ujjain had raised the demand of diversion rent and premium. The 
SDO (revenue), tahsil Shajapur stated (September 2008) that B-1 16 was ·not 
prepared due to the death of the Revenue Inspector. Tahsildar, Huzur (Bhopal) 
stated (January 2009) that the recovery of diversion rent, premium and 
fine was under process. Further developments have not been reported 
(October 2009). 

The matter was reported to the Commissioner, Revenue and the Government 
between January and March 2009; reply of the Government in remaining two 
cases has not been received (October 2009). 

pr.-.~""-· ·,.,._~f~~~..,.--~.~;._--, -_, ~~~';.;_.~\.,;.·• · ~ : !?~-J111~1:~'f:.;.:;:J'."-_' ~ ·9.• '.-~--~t: ""-.'.~r~ .. -·,.; •' -·-."'-~-· ·: 71.:..:___i!-~~- ~~-- -_..-c--:,.- ' ~ ~'..~ 
~~~Q±;~~!1f-~~s:e~sment/sH-ort j.'realiSat10nj' · o:t:1,> dw_ersmn,·: __ ren t .;.~;and 

nr.¢J!!!!!fil 
According to the MPLRC, where land assessed for one purpose is diverted for 
any other purpose, then revenue payable on such land shall be revised and 
re-assessed in accordance with the purpose for which it has been diverted from 
the date of such diversion at the prevailing rates fixed .bi the Government 
from time to time. Besides, premium at prescribed rates is also leviable. 

14 

IS 

16 

Ambah, Bhind, Chachc;>da, Itarsi, Mehgaon and Sagar. 
Tahsi/ Huzur (Bhopal), Shajapur, Ujjain. 
B-1 is a .Kistbandi, Khatoni of diversion rent and premium prepared by assessing 
officer in triplicate. 

80 



Chapter- V: Other Tc;x Receipts 

5.20.1 Test check of records between April 2007 and October 2008 revealed 
that there was short realisation of diversion rent and premium of 
Rs. 54.64 lakh due to underassessment as per details mentioned below: 

1. 

OJ 

2. 

Collecto­
rate, 
Indore 

3. 

07 

02. Tahsildar, 03 
Morena 

03 Collecto- 03 
rate, 
Khandwa 

4. 5. 

15.932 Application of 
incorrect rates of 
diversion rent and 
premium resulted in 
short assessment. 

6. 

(I) Short levy of 27 .20 
premium of 
Rs. 7.40 lakh 
(four cases). 

(2) Short levy of 
diversion rent 
of Rs. 5.60 
lakh (I case). 

(3) Short levy of 
premium and 
Diversion rent 
of Rs. 74,000 
and Rs. 6.90 
lakh 
respectively 
(two cases). 

30.361 (1) Short levy of 
Diversion rent 
of Rs. 1.70 
lakh (one 
case). 

(2) Short levy of 14.37 

1.540 Short 

Premium and 
Diversion rent 
of Rs. 1.01 
lakh anci 
Rs. 1.86 lakh 
respecti vel Y. 
(two cases). 

levy of 
premium and 
Diversion Rent of 
Rs. 1.69 lakh and 
Rs. 1.40 lakh 
respectively 

81 

3.44 

(Rupees in lakh) 

7. 8. 

6.56 20.64 

9.80 4.57 

0.35 3.09 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2009 

1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 

04. SDO 01 15.896 Incorrect calculation 23.53 8.59 14.94 
(Revenue) by the SDO resulted 
Indore in short assessment 
Tahsi/ of diversion rent 

05. Collecto- 02 8.822 
and premium of 

6.98 3.20 3.78 Rs. 6.08 lakh and 
rate, Rs. 12.64 lakh ' 

Bhopal respectively. 

06. -do- 03 10.146 The land was 15.83 8.21 7.62 
assessed incorrectly 
at residential rates in 
place of commercial 
rates resulting in 
short assessment of 
diversion rent and 
premium of Rs. 1.54 
lakh and. Rs. 6.08 ·' 

lakh respectively. 

Total 19 91.35 36.71 54.64 

After the cases were pointed out, the SLR (Diversion), Collectorate Indore 
stated (September 2008) that necessary action would be taken after examining 
the cases while SDO (revenue), tahsil Morena stated (October 2008) 
that demand notice would be issued and necessary action will be taken. 
,Further developments have not been received (October 2009). 

The ·sLR (Diversion), Collectorate Khandwa stated (August 2008) that since 
the rates for the village were not available, the rates for adjoining village had 
been applied. Moreover, the applicant had demanded diversion of 625 square 
1Ueters of land. It was observed that Malipura village is situated towards 
Khandwa city, nearest to Mali village. Hence the rate of Mali village should 
have been applied. Besides, 0.74 acre land (2,995 square meter) was 
sanctioned by the Deputy Director of Town and Country Planning, Khandwa 
vide order dated 19 September 2005 while diversion was admitted only for 
625 square meters. 

The ,SDO (Revenue), ~ndore reassessed the case and raised a demand 
of Rs. 10.69 lakh (April 2007). Collector (Diversion), Bhopal intimated 
(June 2009) that the. case of Bawadiya Kalan had been reassessed 
(December 2008) and demand was raised for Rs. 4.88 lakh. In the case of 
Koluan Kalan it was stated that diversion was allowed for residential purposes 
and was assessed accordingly. The reply does not explain the constraints in 
allowing commercial diversion despite applicants request for the same. 

The SDO, Bhopal stated (January 2008) that the land was assessed at 
residential rates as the same had to be used for coilege building in public 
interest. Reply is not acceptable because college buildings are not used for 
residential purposes, instead they are commercial buildings. 

5.20.2 Test check of records of Collectorate, Bhopal (Diversion section) 
in · January 2008 revealed that land measuring 31.08 Iakh square feet 
was purchased by the Madhya Pradesh Housing Board (MPHB), Bhopal 

82 

I . ,~· 



Chapter- V: Other Tax Receipts 

for construction of residential colonies at five 17 localities of Bhopal 
during the period 200 I -02 to 2005-06, but neither any survey was conducted 
by the department, nor was the diversion rent and premium assessed by the 
department for the land upto January 2008. This resulted in non-assessment 
of revenue of Rs. 46.80 lakh (diversion rent Rs. 19.18 lakh and. premium 
Rs. 27.62 lakh). 

After the cases were pointed out, the SDO (Diversion), Bhopal stated 
(January 2008) that MPHB had not given any application for diversion of 
such land. He further added that matter would be referred to the Government. 
Further development has not been reported (October 2009). 

5.20.3 Test check of records of Collectorate, Khandwa (Diversion Section) 
and SDO, tahsil Morena between . July and October 2008 revealed that 
agricultural land measuring 52.727 hectare was purchased by MPHB for 
construction of residential colonies in village Malipura of Khandwa district 
and Morena tahsil during the year 2002-03. However, diversion. of the land 
was neither carried out, nor diversion rent and premium was assessed for this 
diverted land. This resulted in non-assessment of diversion rent and premium 
of Rs. 43.2 I lakh (Premium· Rs. 24.33 lakh and diversion rent Rs. 18.88 lakh). 

After the cases were pointed out, the SDO, Morena tahsil and Superintendent 
of Land Record (SLR), Khandwa (Diversion) stated between July and 
October 2008 that necessary action would be taken after spot verification. 
Further developments have not been reported (October 2009). 

The cases were reported to the Commissioner, Land Record and Settlement 
and the Government between April and December 2008; their reply has not 
been received (October 2009). 

~~((NQ~:re:co:Verifo~~()ll~C-tili&~liarg~~ 
According to the Panchayat Raj Adhiniyam, 1993 and instructions (June 1999) 
issued thereunder, the amount collected by the Government on account of land 
revenue cess, fee and other taxes shall be credited to the 'Panchayat Raj Nidhi' 
after deducting I 0 per cent of the amount as collection charges. 

Test check of records of 24 tahsils18 between April 2008 and January 2009 
revealed that revenue of Rs. 3.85 crore was collected and credited 
to Panchayat Raj Nidhi. However, the tahsildars concerned failed to deduct 
collection charges of Rs. 38.50 lakh. This resulted in non-recovery of revenue 
of Rs. 38.50 lakh. 

17 

18 

Arera Hills, Dharampuri; Shyamala Hills; Hinotiya Alam (Rural huzur); Kohefizan 
Bairagarh and Nishatpura ArifNagar. 
Ashoknagar, Ashta (Sehore), Ambah (Morena), Ater (Bhind), Badwani, Begumganj, 
Bhind, Bhawara (Jhabua), Datia, Ganjbasoda (Vidisha), Hatta (Damoh), Huzur 
(Bhopal), Itarsi, Khargone, Lahar (Bhind), Mehgaon (Bhind), Morena, Nateran 
(Vidisha), Pichhore (Shivpuri), Sagar, Sehore, Shivpuri, Sendhwa (Badwani) and 
Tonk khurd (Dewas). 

83 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2009 

After the cases were pointed. out, the Government intimated (between 
June and September 2009) that in case of eight19 tahsils an amount of 
Rs. 15 .66 lakh had been recovered. However, tahsildars, Ater (Bhind), 
Ashoknagar, Begumganj and Khargone stated between June and 
December 2008 that necessary action would be taken to deposit the charges 
under proper major head. Tahsildars, Bhind, Datia and Mehgaon stated 
(October and December 2008) that matter would be taken up with 
the banks towards recovery of collection charges. Tahsildars, Ambah, 
Bhawra, Ashta and Huzur, stated between June and December 2008 that 
no such order had been received. Reply is not acceptable because it is laid 
down in the Adhiniyam itself and no further orders are required to be issued. 
Tahsildars, Itarsi and Lahar stated (September and October 2008) that it was 
related to district panchayat and therefore, had been deposited in the account 
of Zila Panchayat. Their replies are not acceptable because I 0 per cent 
collection charges were not deducted and deposited under proper maJor head. 
Tahsildar, Sehore stated (October 2008) that collection charges were being 
deposited separately. Reply is not acceptable because no evidence was 
produced to audit. 

The matter was reported to the Government in February 2009; the reply has 
not been received (October 2009). 

5.2i::,.short/no-n-rec~veri;~t premium· and ground rent. fu.-respe~t of 
~a.ii!l la.~.<l ~n~~n~9.:l~:n~~9t:Jn~e~~~t_oJ!. u~p_a.!c!_ am9!t~~t 

As per instructions of the State Government (Department of Revenue) dated 
21 January 1987, if the premium and ground rent is not paid within the 
stipulated period, interest at the rate of 15 per cent per annum is required to 
be levied. 

Test check of records of tahsil, Indore (nazul branch) in April 2007 revealed 
that although premium was due in 21 cases, but it was not paid by the lessees 
within the stipulated period. However, the departmental authorities did not 
recover the unpaid amount of premium and interest leviable thereon. 
This resulted in non-realisation of revenue of Rs. 24.69 lakh (premium 
Rs. 4.20 lakh and interest Rs. 20.49 lakh). 

After the cases were pointed out, the Nazul officer stated (April 2007) that 
the renewal of cases were under process and audit would be intimated 
after these are completed. Further developments have not been reported 
(October 2009). 

The matter was reported to the Commissioner, Land Record and Settlement 
and the Government in May 2008; their reply has not been received 
(October 2009). 

· ~.13::~:~<;il~as~7~sill-elit=aii~ i~Yi-or .iialicli~y!ll~;ss~ii-·cifr~rsion~r~ilt 
Panchayat Raj Adhiniy(Jm, 1993 provides that Panchayat cess is leviable 
for each revenue year on every land holder and the Government lessee 
in respect of land held by him in the 'gram Panchayat' area at the rate of 
50 paise per rupee of land revenue or rent assessed for each piece of land. 

19 Badwani, Ganjbasoda, Hatta, Nateran, Pichhore, Sagar, Sendhwa and Tonk khurd. 

84 



Chapter- V: Other Tax Receipts 

The cess is leviable in addition to the land revenue or rent. Under section 
58 (2) of MPLRC, diversion rent is included in the definition of land revenue, 
hence Panchayat cess is leviable on diversion rent also. 

Test check of records in four tahsits2° and Collectorate, Guna (diversion 
section) between August and October 2008 revealed that in 525 cases, 
panchayat cess amounting to Rs. 20.52 lakh was not levied on diversion rent 
of Rs. 41.04 lakh in respect of land pertaining to gram panchayat areas. 
This resulted in non-levy of panchayat cess of Rs. 20.52 Iakh. 

After this was pointed out, tahsildar, Gwalior did not offer any specific 
reply and in the remaining cases, the assessing authorities stated 
between August and October 2008) that demand would be raised as per rules. 
Further developments have not been received (October 2009). 

The matter was reported to Commissioner, Revenue and the Government 
between October and December 2008; their reply has not been received 
(October 2009). 

s~•~~-;·_:;-N" 0~7r~ije\Y_ai~r rl.~rJJl~li-eµi.J~~-~~,p_fjvti.zif (p1-!t~ 
Under MPLRC, rent payable for a plot in an urban area (nazul plot) held on 
lease, shall be deemed to be due for revision when the lease becomes due 
for revision. The revised rent is fixed on the basis of standard rates notified 
and prevalent at the time of renewal and shall not exceed six times of the rent 
payable immediately before the revision. 

Test check of records of Collectorate, Indore (nazul sectiori) in June 2008 
revealed that I 7 permanent leases granted for 30 years which fell due for 
renewal between 2003-04 and 2006-07 were not taken up by the department 
for renewal. This resulted in non-realisation of revenue of Rs. 13.91 lakh. 

After the cases were pointed out, the naz.ul officer stated (June 2008) that 
action for renewal of leases would be taken after scrutiny of the cases. 
Further development has not been reported (October 2009). 

The matter was reported to the Commissioner, Revenue and the Government 
in July 2008; their reply has not been received (October 2009). 

20 
Gwalior, Gohad, Shajapur and Sehore. 

85 





6~ i • :');.Ji_~s~)ti<it~!Hiili! 
· Test check of the records of forest receipts during the year 2008-09 revealed 
non/short realisation of revenue due to non-exploitation of bamboo/timber, 
low yield of timber/bamboo, shortage of forest produce, loss of revenue etc, 
amounting to Rs. 426.09 crore in I I 8 cases which can be categorised as under: 

(Rupees in crore) 

SJ. No::. 
' -•' ;_ .- ·,~ 

-'~IImJ:>e~,'ofc~ses, « ~': : ~~~w,oy~t::l:..: _ " .- - Cate~ory 

1 Forest Receipts in Madhya Pradesh 1 222.67 
(A Review) 

2. Non-realisation of revenue due to 16 10.29 
non-exploitation of bamboo/timber --
coupes. 

3. Short realisation due to low yield of 17 4.48 
timber/bamboo against estimated yield. 

4. Non-realisation due to 09 1.37 
deterioration/shortage of forest 
produce. 

5. Loss of revenue due to non accounting 03 0.62 
of forest produce. 

6. Short realisation of revenue due to 03 0.60 
re-measurement of timber. 

7. Short realisation due to sale below 03 0.48 
upset price. 

8 Other irregularities 66 185.58 

Total 118 426.09 

During the year 2008-09, the department accepted loss of Rs. 42.72 crore in 14 
cases_pointed out .during 2008-09. An amount of Rs. 43,000 was recovered in 
one case. 

A performance review of 'Forest receipts in Madhya Pradesh' involving 
deferment/loss of revenue of Rs. 222.67 crore is mentioned in the following 
paragraphs. 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 3 I March 2009 

· .--.···:p:·-··~.,-----·.--::·c ~-·.-o"l,<f~-::;-''_,~·-....,~--::·r-" ,_., ,·· -;,.-,' .• .· '• 

6.'2.' '· Forest Receip· ts hi Madhy· a Pradesh .... - . - .• -=-·- _.,_. - ,, __ .: - - - --·- ·- -- --- - .. _.__ • . . .. -

Hf·11ii· .bts -__ g, g __ . 

• Due to incorrect classification of Commercial tax/VAT receipts under 
forest head, receipts of Forest Department were overstated by 
Rs. 270.67 crore. 

(Paragraph 6.2.6) 

• Due to absence of any system to monitor timely preparation 
of working plan, revenue of Rs. 185.84 crore remained deferred. 

(Paragraph 6.2.7.1) 

• Lack of any system to monitor timely preparation and submission of 
coupe records resulted in deferring and non-realisation of revenue 
of Rs. 143.80 crore. 

(Paragraph 6.2.8.1) 

• Non-exploitation of bamboo as per the working plan resulted 
in loss/deferring of revenue of Rs. 1 1.06 crore. 

(Paragraph 6.2.8.3) 

• Delay in communication of sanction of bids resulted in blocking 
ofrevenue of Rs. 9.38 crore. 

(Paragraph 6.2.9) 

• Delay in remittance of revenue in government account resulted in late 
accounting of Rs. ·13.40 crore. . 

(Paragraph 6.2.10) 

• Lack of uniform procedure for working out the cost of illicitly felled 
trees and seized material resulted in under reporting pf revenue loss of 
Rs. 76 lakh. 

(Paragraph 6.2.11.2) 

• Large variation in the estimated and actual yields of forest produce 
resulted in loss ofrevenue of Rs. 4.80 crore. 

(Paragraph 6.2.12) 

• Sale of timber below upset price resulted in loss of revenue 
of Rs. 1.52 crore, 

(Paragraph 6.2.13) 

88 



Chapter- VI : Forest Receipts 

6.2.. Introduction 

Forests of Madhya Pradesh constitute 30. 71 per cent of the geographical area 
of the state and 12.44 per cent of the forest area of the country. The forest 
cover is concentrated in the central, eastern and southern part of the state. 
The main forest products which generate revenue are timber, bamboo, 
fuel wood (wood) & tendu patta, sat seed, harra, gums, chironji, flowers and 
seeds of mahua etc. (non-wood). In addition, compensation including fine 
is imposed for unauthorised use of forestland and illicit felling of trees. 
Trade of non-wood produce is done by MP Minor Forest Produce Federation 
while trade in wood produce is done departmentally through auction and by 
nistari1 sale to consumers. 

For the purposes of harvesting of forest produce and treatment of forestland, 
the forest area is divided into 'coupes2

' and 'compartments3
'. 

The concentration of timber and bamboo in various parts ~fthe State is shown 
in the map below. 

MADHYA PRADESH (MAJOR FOREST PRODUCTS) 

• Timber (7 '"'' • 
• 81mt100 ( 511J) • 

• Contribution to forest revenue 

Collection of forest receipts4 in Madhya Pradesh for the period from 
2004-05 to 2008-09 was reviewed in audit, which revealed a number of 
system and compliance deficiencies as discussed in the succeeding 
paragraphs. 

2 

Nistari sale means forest produce i.e., poles, bamboo and fuel wood sold to farmers, 
forest dwellers etc. for domestic use at concessional rates. 
Coupe is a demarcated forest area where the exploitation is to be carried out. 
C.ompartment js the smallest unit of management of forest. 
Trade in wood forest produce (Timber, fuel wood and bamboo). 



,., 

Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 3 I March 2009 

~:~~~~i{:,~Qfig~jfJ!ft!P:t31ll!1ff P. 
The Department functions under the overall control of the Principal Secretary 
at the Government level while the. Principal Chief Conservator of Forests 
(PCCF) is responsible for the overall administration of the department. 
The following chart shows the organisational set up upto the divisional level. 

(Out of 93 divisional forest offices mentioned above, 76 deal with revenue 
generating activities). · 

m:2~3q~~~&Tliiirmti~-~ ·'-"'•""'"'·'"'"~ ..... ~t'~--·~l,.-~~"= 
The review was conducted to ascertain whether: . 

• working plans of the divisions were prepared and got approved from 
the G~vernment of India in time and the activities envisaged in the 
working plan were executed as per schedule; 

• forest produce available and due for exploitation ·was extracted and 
disposed of in time; 

• internal control mechanism existed to ensure proper functioning 
of various wings and for optimum collection of revenue in the 
department. 

mi'l~'TJW,ldiJ 
The review of collection of forest receipts was conducted during October 2008 · 
and April 2009. The records of five years from 2004-05 to 2008-09 were test 
checked in the office of the PCCF and in 16 divisions5

• Besides, information 

Balaghat South {(General)(G)}, Balaghat West {(Production)(P)}, Chhindwara (P), 
Chhindwara West (G), Dewas (G), Dindori (G), Dindori (P), Harda (P), 
Hoshangabad (G), Indore (G), Khandwa (G), Khandwa (P), Mandia · (P), 
Mandia West (G), Seoni Nort~ (P) and Seoni South (G). 

90 



Chapter- VI: Forest Receipts 

was collected from eight divisions6
• The divisions were selected on the basis 

of simple random sampling without replacement method. 

6:2.-~--_ :- :A,cknowI_ec!g~Jµe~t 

The Indian Audit and Accounts Department acknowledges the cooperation 
of the Forest Department for providing information and records to audit. 
An entry conference to discuss the audit objectives and scope of audit was 
held in February 2009 in which the PCCF and Additional PCCFs along with 
CCF (Budget) were present. The findings of the review were communicated 
to the department/Government in June 2009. Replies of the department has 
been received and incorporated in the respective paragraphs. The department 
did not arrange any conference to discuss the results of · audit and 
recommendations despite request (June 2009). Reply of the Government has 
not been received (October 2009). 

Audi!Ji~~<U~g$ 
- • . • - - - - . - " . -·- .---,..1."i 

6.2.~ • Trencl qf.re\'e~l!~ 

The average contribution of forest receipts to the non tax revenue of the state 
during the last five years has been 18.69 per cent. 

The annual budget estimates of the divisions are prepared by the DFOs based 
on the estimated yield for the year. These are submitted to the PCCF through 
the CF of the circle and finally sent to the Finance Department in October 
for approval. 

The trend of revenue for the last five years ending 31 March 2009 is as shown 
in the table below. 

·-
Year Budget 

' 'estimates .,. 
"• --

2004-05 500 

2005-06 422 

2006-07 450 

2007-08 543 

2008-09 600 

,. - _, .... -·-

Total R~cC,ipt~' .. : 
-

559.11 

490.40 

536.50 

608.89 

685.60 

(Rupees in crore) 

Surplus f!:)/:!'f v:Pet~~rltage.Qf 
- shortfalf(~) < '. L>variation :_ 

• . • - -~;f *-"- • ·~'1r'--- !:'.~-[ --< 

59.11 11.82 

68.40 

86.50 

65.89 

85.60 

16.21 

19.22 

12.13 

14.27 

As a general rule, the classification of transactions in Government accounts 
shall have closer reference to the function, programme and activity of the 
Government and the object of the revenue or expenditure, rather than 
the department m which the revenue or. expenditure occurs (Rule 308 
of the MP Financial Code; Rule 29 of Government Accounting Rules, 1990). 

In all the production divisions, it was noticed that commercial tax/Value 
Added Tax recovered from the sale of forest produce was induded 
in the forest receipts (Major Head (MH) 0406 'Forestry and Wild life') 
by the department on the basis of a letter of the Finance Department 

6 Betul (P), Jabalpur (G), Sehore (P), Shahdol North (G), Shahdol South (G), 
Sidhi East (G), Sidhi West (G) and Vidisha (G). 

91 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2009 

dated 28 February 19877
, mentioned in Madhya Pradesh Forest Financial 

Rule (MPFFR). Thus, the actual receipts for the five years also included 
Rs. 270.67 crore (9.4 per cent of the total receipts) received on account 
of commercial tax/VAT during these years. 

The practice of depositing sales tax receipts in the forest head has _the effect 
of not only overstating the ·actual receipts of the department, but the amount 
accruing on account of commercial tax/VAT also not being reflected 
as receipts of Commercial Tax Department (MH 0040 'Tax on sales, trade') 
in Government Account, leading to understatement of its commercial tax/VAT 
receipts. This practice is contrary to the principles of classification 
of transactions in Government Accounts. 

After this was pointed out, the department stated (September 2009) that this 
was done in accordance with the MP Forest Financial Code. It was also stated 
that a note had been sent (August 2009) to the State Government to consider it 
as a policy matter. 

The Government should consider taking suitable steps to correct this 
anomaly in classification of transactions as per the MP Financial Code 
and Government Accounting Rules. 

s''-~tl{ffi aificiencie~ __ y_ ....... ,. , ...... ,_ ··~··"··"~-" 

~~z:rz;~s~f:r~P.¥!liit_Q.~·~~t:\¥9rfilµg]?.!i!~ 
Forests are managed according to provisions of approved working plans8 

(WP), which are generally prepared for a period of I 0 years for each division 
and revised from time to time. The forest produce resulting from these 
operations generate revenue for the Forest Department. Non-existence of WP 
has a major impact on the growth and regeneration of the forests. · 
It also leads to halting of all activities relating to extraction of forest produce 
from the forests, which affects the revenue of the department. Thus, it is 
imperative that the WPs should be prepared and approved well in advance in 
the interest of the environment as well as revenue. As per prescribed 
procedure, the marking of trees in due compartments as per working plan 
is done by the general division and handed over to the production division for 
exploitation with estimates of obtainable timber. 

Audit scrutiny revealed a number of deficiencies in the. preparation as 
well as implementation of the WPs, which are mentioned below: 

~~~~-7~i::::~:e~~~i~~~~I{Sf~1!\i§fi1m::'iittt1~~1lt1~~d1ie7&~1jckci>·r 

Conservator of Forest of WP divisions are required to take up the work 
of revision of WP before three years of the expiry of the existing plan so as to 
allow sufficient time for obtaining the sanction of Government oflndia (GOI) 
through the PCCF. 

Government of Madhya Pradesh, forest department letter No. 197/J/17-1114/B-l/87 
dated 28.02.1987. 
Working Plan is a written scheme of management aiming at continuity of policy and 
action and controlling the treatment of forest. 

92 



Chapter- VJ: Forest Receipts 

Information collected from the PCCF office revealed that out of 62 general 
divisions, 18 divisions9 did not have continuous WP for one to eight years 
during 2000-01 to 2008-09, due to delay in submission of WP to the GOI. 
It was, however, observed that due to the absence of any system to 
monitor the timely preparation of WP, substantial revenue remained 
deferred and unrealised as mentioned below. 

• In West Mandia Division, it was noticed that though the existing 
WP expired in 2002-03, the subsequent WP could be implemented from 
2006-07 only due to delay in submission of WP for approval of GOI. 
Consequently, exploitation of I 6 compartments, which was due in 2003-04, 
was made during 2005-06 10 and 2006-07. This resulted in deferring of revenue 
of Rs. 31.53 crore. 

• In Hoshangabad Division, 3,924.01 hectares of workable bamboo area, 
though included in the previous WP (1984-1999) was not inciuded in the 
newly approved WP of the division for the period 2000-01 to 2009-10. 

· After the physical visit by the CF, Hoshangabad circle, the matter was 
reported to the PCCF in January 2007, who permitted to exploit this area 
as per proposal of the CF w.e.f. 2007-08. Thus, the bamboo area remained 
untreated during 2000-2001 to 2006-07, resulting in non-realisation ofrevenue 

. of Rs. 1.19 crore. 

• In case of seven divisions 11
, 5 IO compartments having 53, 736.13 

hectares area due for exploitation (from 2004-05 to 2008-09) were not 
exploited till March 2009 due to non-existence of WP, which resulted in 
non-extraction of estimated 99,146.299 cum timber and 95,838 fuel stacks. 
This resulted in non-realisation of revenue ofRs.153.12 crore. 

After this was pointed out, all the DFOs stated between December 2008 and 
April 2009 that the coupes could not be exploited due to non-approval of 
WP and non-receipt of permission for exploitation from GOI. As regards non­
inclusion of bamboo area in Hoshangabad division, the PCCF (WP) stated 
(May 2009) that final reply would be sent after receiving the report from CCF, 
Hoshangabad. The replies were silent regarding the reasons for delayed 
submission of WPs. The department stated (September 2009) that chances of 
delay could not be ruled out in a large state like MP where as many as 62 WP 
were regularly revised and implemented. It was also stated that an elaborate 
monthly monitoring system had recently been put in place, which regulated 
the process of revision and approval of WP more efficiently. The APCCF 
(Finance and Budget) accepted that the WP of West Mandia was delayed. 
In the case of Hoshangabad division, he stated that the bamboo area was 
not included in current WP due to insufficient bamboo stock. The reply is not _ 
correct as the result of exploitation for the year 2007-08 shows that newly 
approved coupes had average production of 0.581 NT per hectare, which is 
much higher (2.5 times) than regularly treated coupes. 

9 

IO 

. II 

Anuppur, Badwani, Balaghat South, Burhanpur, Chhindwara East, Indore, Jabalpur, 
Khandwa, Khargone, Mandia West, Rajgarh, Sagar South, Sendhwa, Shahdol North, 
Shahdol South, Sheopur, Sidhi East and Vidisha. 
Under special permission ofGOI subject to approval of WP . 
Balaghat South, Burhanpur, Indore, Jabalpur, Mandia West, Shahdol South 
and Sidhi East. 

93 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31March2009 

The Government may consider prescribing periodic report/return to 
be submitted by the divisions for effectively monitoring the status of WPs 
in the State. 

As per provisions of the WP and instructions issued by Supreme Court 
(September 2000) and the department (March and June 2002), timely 
execution of work is mandatory. As per WP, forest area is. divided into various 
working circles and circles are divided into coupes. Marking of the coupes due 
for exploitation in a particular year is to be done in the year preceding the year 
in which respective coupe is due for exploitation as per prescription in the 
WPs. Non-exploitation of coupes as per the prescription of WPs leads to 
deferment of revenue realisable from the extracted timber and other forest 
produce and also blocks regeneration activities affecting future revenue 
adversely. 

As per provision of WP, Coupe Control Book (CCB) should be maintained to 
compare the actual exploitation in the year with the prescription of the WP and 
to record the other regeneration activities executed in a particular coupe. 
Similarly, Compartment History (CH) for each compartment should be 
maintained and updated showing the details of rootstock, production, physical 
and financial details of works executed. After completion of five years 
of felling/treatment as per WP, the DFO and other higher authorities should 
inspect the compartments to assess the result of works executed and record 
an analytical report in the CH. 

(Timber) 
--..... --;-,--·--.. ,.. -----·--------- - -- ...-...--.... ··---r-·---- --·----,q 

(i~i~~·l .... N9!!-:!A~iI~.Jenall~e.()f r~cords 
Audit scrutiny revealed that, in eight12 general divisions, the CCBs were 
not maintained properly. Actual exploitation and any balance thereon 
and other silvicultural activities were not found mentioned in the control 
book. Compartment history was also not found updated. It was also 
observed that most of the divisions did not maintain the records 
to monitor timely preparation and submission of CCB and CH to ensure 
that the exploitation activities were being carried out as per prescriptions 
of the WP. No analytical report was found recorded in CH after 
completion of five year of works executed. It was further observed that 
no return is prescribed by the PCCF office to monitor the timely 
preparation of these vital records. 

• Scrutiny of records revealed that, in l 0 General Divisions13
, 

1, 116 compartments due as per WP during the years 2003-04 to 2008-09 
were exploited after delay of one to two years resulting in deferring of revenue 
of Rs. 93.22 crore for one to two years. 

12 

13 

Chhindwara West, Dewas, Dindori, Jabalpur, Khandwa, Mandia West, Shahdol 
North and Vidisha. 
Burhanpur •. Chhindwara East, Dewas, Dindori, Indore, Khandwa, West Mandia, 
North Shahdol, South Shahdol and Vidisha. 

94 



Chapter- VI: Forest Receipts 

Further, in four divisions14
, 332 compartments due for exploitation between 

2004-05 to 2008-09 as per their WP, were not exploited resulting in 
non-realisation of revenue of Rs. 44.92 crore. 

After this was pointed out, the DFOs, Dindori and Chhindwara (West) stated 
between January.and April 2009, that the coupes could not be exploited being 
unprofitable and inaccessible area; The DFOs, North Balaghat and Rewa 
stated in October 2008 and March 2009, that the coupes could not be 
exploited due to naxalite and dacoit problem, while the remaining DFOs stated 
(between October 2008 and April 2009) that coupes could not be exploited 
in time due to late approval of WP and delay in transfer by the General 
division. The reply of DFOs are not in consonance with departmental 
instructions issued in November 2004 which envisaged that all due work as 
per the WP, even though non profi.table, should invariably be carried out. 

• Scrutiny of records of three divisions revealed that only 33,169 trees 
were felled against 60,004 trees marked in 17 ·coupes. Non-felling of 
26,835 trees resulted in non-realisation of revenue of Rs. 5.66 crore 
as mentioned in table given below: 

N?tme of Due . Nd.or.:: No.of Estimated yield . Estimated - . 

Year 
. ' ... 

division· coupes.:, tr_ees not ·- revenue ···,-, Timber Fuel ·-· 
'" ·-· ~ ... - . ,, 

felled ' <&L·rn fakll) · ·":~· : 
- .,., '. : " '" 

"" /:. . (cu~) -. (Stacks) .. -- -- .- 1·:' -·. " -· 
Mandia (P) 2007-08 15 16,634 2,848.000 1,203 518.43 

Dindori (P) 2007-08 01 473 319.520 99 44.43 

South 2005-06 01 9,728 17.291 256 2.97 
Shahdol 

Total 565.83 

After this was pointed out, the DFO (P), Man_dla stated (November 2008) that 
the remaining trees would be felled in the next year 2008-09; DFO (P), 
Dindori stated (December 2008) that felling could not be completed due to 
protest of villagers and it would be completed in the next year; DFO, South 
Shahdol (G) stated (April 2009) that felling could not be done due to non­
availability of labour. Non-felling of trees as per prescriptions of the WP not 
only affects regeneration of forests but also leads to deferment of revenue. 

The department accepted (September 2009) that maintenance of CCB and CH 
has not been done at some places. It was stated that monitoring would be done 
to ensure compliance in this regard and instructions have been issued to work 
all the coupes even if they are unprofitable. Regarding short felling of trees 
the department accepted (Septe!Ilber 2009) the observation and agreed to take 
necessary action to ensure complete exploitation of marked trees. 

~-----------~-~. ----~. ~~-~--~-.. ~--·--·~ .. -~.~.~~-c;;i 
~-2~8~2:. Irregfil@r·e~IOitatiOn in-ti~ber coup~s 

As per provisions of WP, any exploitation outside the prescription of WP- will 
be treated as irregular. During the scrutiny of records of North Balaghat (P) 
division for the period 2007-08, it was noticed that in seven coupes of 
selection cum improvement working circle, 8, 195 trees were marked 

14 Balaghat North (G), Dindori (G), Chhindwara West (G) and Rewa (G). 

95 



. Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2009 

by General division for exploitation as per prov1s1ons for treatment 
of the working circle in WP and handed over to the production division 
for exploitation. But as per completion report (June 2008) of the production 
division, 19,356 trees were felled resulting in unauthorised removal of 
11, 161 trees and extraction of 3, 119.596 cum timber and 4,983 fuel stacks. 

After this was pointed out, the DFO in his reply only accounted for 
a difference of 82 trees, which were exploited as they had already fallen 
during a storm. The reply does not account for extra removal of the remaining 
11,079 trees. The department stated (September 2009) that the reported 
extra removal was due to cle.rical error and 19,274 trees were found 
marked instead of 8195 trees as reported by the DFO in his earlier letter 
dated 20th August 2009. The reply is not substantiated by the marking records 
of the General division. The DFO (G), Balaghat communicated 8, 195 marked 
trees due for felling to the DFO (P) in August 2007. The same figures were 
furnished to audit by the DFO (G) in February 2009. The department needs to 
further investigate the exces.s removal and take appropriate action. 

Similarly, in South Shahdol division, an area of 1,621.505 hectares was 
exploited against permission of 1,247.645 hectares. Exploitation of excess area 
of 373.86 hectares resulted in unauthorised removal of 700.628 cum timber 
and 729 fuel stacks. 

After this was pointed out, the DFO stated (April 2009) that coupe no. III due 
in 2007-08 was exploited as per provisions of WP for the period 2005-06 to 
2014-15 and permission of GOI for felling was under process. The reply is not 
acceptable as the permission from GOI was not received before felling. 

The department accepted (September 2009) the audit observation and stated 
that appropriate disciplinary action would be taken against the erring staff and 
officials. 

(Bamboo) 

6~7J~.~ ·. Lossid~r~rment·~·ofr.<:.v-~n,~.~-~~l!~~~t!T.~!!:~-~eip_i~~i~~o_n_ :~t 
11~~~9.Q ~s_;p_er ·~ 

In the WP, the bamboo coupes are divided into four felling series and each 
felling series becomes due for harvesting after every four years. 
Non-exploitation of bamboo coupes results in loss of revenue and also blocks 
regeneration of new shoots. The PCCF directed (November 2004) that no due 
coupe should remain unexploited/untreated even if exploitation of coupe 
is found to be unprofitable and various silvicultural operations should be done 
for further regeneration; · 

Audit scrutiny revealed that bamboo coupes available as per the 
approved WPs were not fully operated. Also, there was lack of monitoring 
on working of bamboo. coupes as per the approved WPs, due to which 
the department/Government remained unaware about such non-working 
of bamboo coupes. The following irregularities were noticed as regards 
working of bamboo coupes. 

96 



Chapter- VI: Forest Receipts 

• In six divisions 15 bamboo area of 20,586.477 hectares as prescribed 
in the WP was not exploited/treated during the period 2005-06 to 2007-08, · 
which could have generated revenue of Rs. 8.62 crore. 

After this was pointed out, the DFOs Harda, Hoshangabad and Jabalpur stated 
(April, October and November 2008) that exploitation was not done due to 
unprofitable production; DFO, Jabalpur stated (April 2009) that reply would 
be sent later on and the DFO, South Balaghat stated (April 2009) 
that exploitation was not done due to non-receipt of haulage16 tender. 
The DFOs, North Balaghat .(G) and Rewa (G) stated that coupes could not be 
exploited due to naxalite and dacoit problems respectively. The replies 
contradict the instructions issued by the department (November 2004). 

• During scrutiny of records in West Balaghat (P) division, it was 
nqticed that 1,418.130 hectares bamboo area was exploited in the year 
2007-08 and 1,417.829 notional ton (NT) commercial and 2,104.964 NT 
industrial bamboo was extracted against 2,554.012 hectares bamboo area 
consisting of nine compartments to be exploited as shown in .the approved 
'Vidohan Yojna' 17 for the year 2007-08. Non-exploitation of remaining 
1,135.882 hectares bamboo area resulted in non-extraction of 998.791 NT 
commercial bamboos and 4, 786.505 NT of industrial bamboo leading to loss 
of revenue of Rs 1.83 crore as well as adverse effects on regeneration of 
forests. 

After this was pointed out, the DFO stated (March 2009) that all workable area 
due as per WP had been exploited in four coupes. In the progress report, less 
area has been mentioned due to clerical mistake. The reply is not 
in conformity with the approved vidohan yojna as. the . workable area 
of compartments mentioned by the DFO is much less than that mentioned 
in t~e approved vidohan yojna. 

• In- North Balaghat (P) Division, it was observed that five coupes due 
in 2005-06 and 2006-07 were exploited in 2007-08 resulting in deferment 
of revenue of Rs. 60.92 Iakh from actual yield of 1,357.354 NT bamboos for 
one to two years. 

After this was pointed out, the DFO stated in February 2009 that coupes could 
not be exploited due to late transfer by general division and lack of sufficient 
time. The department . stated (September 2009) that the reason for non­

. exploitation in Balaghat and Rewa district was law and order problem; 
in Barda.division, reasons for non-inclusion of some area in WP were being 
investigated; · in Jabalpur division work could not be done due to non­
availability of funds; in case of Balaghat division all workable area had been 
trel:lted and workable area of some coupes was wrongly reported due 
to clerical mistake. The reply regarding Harda division is not relevant as 

. the loss worked out by audit was for the workable bamboo area due for felling 
in WP and comments of the department regarding Balaghat division require 

15 

16 

17 

North Balaghat (G), South Balaghat (P), Harda (G), Hoshangabad (G), Jabalpur (G) 
and Rewa (G). 
Transportation of forest produce from coupe to depots by engaging private 
transporters. . 
An approved plan for exploitation and transportation of forest produce in respect of 
each due coupe. 

97 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2009 

further substantiation with the records. In the case of Rewa and Jabalpur 
divisions, the aspect of law and order problem and lack of funds should have 
been addressed in the respective WP. 

6;~!.~~-4~~isilort. ire-;..tiY_~lif~9t T~;ti~J)ilit~!~<>~ '.:~r~~gract~<t .. h_!lPt~QO 
forest coup~~ 

Test check of records revealed that in DFO (G), West Mandia, though 
7,494.41 hectares of bamboo area under rehabilitation of degraded bamboo 
forest working circle of WP was due for treatment during the years 2006-07 to 
2008-09, yet no treatment was done. Non-adherence to prescriptions in 
the WP adversely affected treatment of degraded bamboo forest and future 
receipts of revenue. 

After this was pointed out, the DFO, West Mandia stated (December 2008) 
that the treatment could not be carried out due to paucity of funds. 
The department (September 2009) also reiterated the same reason. 

The Government may make it mandatory for the divisions to prepare 
the CCBs and CHs and update them regularly. Besides, reports/returns 
may be prescribed to be furnished by the divi~ions for effective 
monitoring by higher authorities. 

§_.7.9~~:·~~B.19c.~ilg,~·i:~r t~:veiillI4~~JO:.:!J~1~i~fii-~~9iitmunkation .· Qf 
~~n~tioQ:,ol,,bidS, 

As per clause 2(a) and (b) of Sthapit Depot se lmarati Lakdi ke Vikray ki 
Sharto ka Viniyaman karne wale Niyam, 1976 (Rules), the successful bidder in 
an auction is required tc~i,,pay 25 per cent of the bid amount within seven days 
from the date of auction and the balance 75 per cent of the bid amount shall be 
paid by him within 45 days from the date of sanction of the bid, 
which is communicated to him in writing. However, the Rules do not 
prescribe any time limit for communication of sanction of the bids; 

Test check of records revealed that in seven production divisions18 for the 
period from 2005-06 to 2008-09, the sanction of bids in 218 cases were 
communicated to bidders on different dates for paying the balance 75 per cent 
of bid amount after delay ranging from 31 to 106 days. Non-prescription of 
time limit to communicate the sanction of bids resulted in blockage 
of revenue of Rs.9.38 crore during the aforesaid period as well as 
unauthorised aid to the purchasers. 

After this was pointed out, the department stated (September 2009) that delays 
occurred as the sanction of bids are issued at different levels. It was also stated 
that prescription of time limit for issue of sanction at various levels was being 
contemplated. 

The Government may prescribe time bound mechanism for issue of 
sanction and communication of the sanction. 

18 Chhindwara, Dewas, Dindori, Harda, Khandwa, Mandia and North Seoni. 

98 



Chapter- VI: Forest Receipts 

(jj!10 ,_" /p~1i:Y .fu r¢ht.itt~~~~~-~t;i~v:~n_µ~mI~G~ov~rnmenf accou~ 
Rule 11.v.b of Madhya Pradesh Forest Financial Rules provides that any 
cheque or bank draft received from private person in lieu of government 
revenue should be entered in the cashbook and should be remitted into 
bank/treasury without any delay. As per sub rule 505 of Madhya Pradesh 
Treasury Code Part-I, The DFO shall ensure that money remitted in treasury 
is actually credited into government account. 

Audit scrutiny revealed that there was substantial delay in depositing 
bank drafts received in the divisions on auction of forest produces 
resulting in deferment of revenue in Government accounts. Due to lack of 
monitoring, the department remained unaware about such undue delay in 
remittance of Government dues as mentioned below .. 

Scrutiny of records revealed that in 1, 120 cases of 12 Divisions 19 bank draft of 
Rs. 13.35 crore received as a result of auction of timber, registration fee 
of purchasers etc. during the period from 2004-05 to 2008-09 was remitted/ 
accounted for in Government account after the delay of 7 to 128 days 
as detailed below: 

,.1·'-'·· Period · No; _of.cases .. Amount (Rs. in .Iakh) 

7 to 30 days 543 696.61 

31to90 days 218 199.88 

91 to 128 days 359 438.95 

Total 1,120 1,335.44 

Besides, in Jabalpur Division, 708 bank drafts of Rs 5.07 lakh were not 
remitted even within the validity period (six months). It was also observed that 
in most of the cases work orders for lifting the purchased material from depot 
were issued before adjustment of bank drafts. 

After this was pointed out, DFO Harda (P) stated (October 2008) that bank 
had been requested to adjust the draft in time in future; DFO, Jabalpur stated 
(April 2009) that disciplinary action against responsible person had been 
taken, while the rest of the DFOs stated (between October 2008 and 
March 2009) that delay was due to completion of necessary formalities after 
auction and recording the entries in the bank draft register. The department 
stated (September 2009) that instructions were being issued by the PCCF 
office to deposit the bank drafts within the stipulated time. 

The Government may consider prescribing periodic report/return to be 
submitted by the divisions for monitoring the status of receipt and 
remittance of bank drafts and other revenues into Government accounts 
to avoid possible fraud and temporary misappropriation. 

19 Balaghat West (P), Chhindwara (P), Dewas (G), Dewas (P), Dindori (P), Harda (I>), 
Indore (G), Jabalpur (G), Khandwa (G), Sehore (P), North Seoni (P) and 
Vidisha (G). 

99 



I· 
l 
l 
! 

Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2009 

~~2:a:f .··Non·-~r~p~.r~!!on=9Irim~~iA~~9!l!ii 
Rule 217 of the MP Forest Financial Rules (FFR) prescribes that monthly 
timber account in Form 20A is to be prepared in the ranges and sale depots to 
be submitted to the DFOs. It contains information such as the opening balance 
of forest produce, time when it was received, quantity disposed during the 
month, balance quantity pending etc., which is vital for monitoring the receipt 
and disposal of harvested as well as confiscated forest produce by the DFO. 

This would also enable detection of any shortage of timber between the coupe 
and the depot. The DFO submits a monthly report on timely preparation of this 
account to the CF by 251

h of the next month and the report of the circle 
is further submitted to the CCF. 

Audit scrutiny revealed severe deficiencies in preparation of timber 
account by the divisions. It was observed that in 15 divisions20

, timber 
account was not prepared for various periods between January 1984 and 
March 2008. Indore and Khandwa general divisions did not mention the 
period up to which timber account had been prepared. In Mandia (G) Division 
timber account was not . prepared since 1984. Despite non-preparation 
of timber account for such a considerable period, no effective steps were taken 
either by the CFs or the CCFs to ensure timely preparation and submission of 
timber accounts. Thus, due to lack of monitoring on timely preparation 
of timber account, the department remained unaware of the periodic 
position of timber felled/seized, disposed of and stock remaining undisposed. 

After this was pointed out, DFO, Mandia (P) stated (November 2008) that 
preparation of timber account was under process while other DFOs stated 
(between October 2008 to April 2009) that accounts could not be prepared ·due 
to non-receipt of account from the ranges. The replies are not acceptable as no 
control mechanism was in existence at various levels regarding timely 
submission of timber account. The department accepted (September 2009) 
that the work«of-preparation of timber 'accounts has been lagging behind 
and concerned. ·DFOs · have been instructed to expedite the preparation 
.of timber account. · 

The .Government may conside!' making it mandatory for the ranges/ 
divisions to prepare the timber accounts and submit them within the 
prescribed timeframe. They may also take steps to ensure monitoring 
by the CFs and CCFs over timely preparation and submission of the 
timber accounts. 

·r.~-.. ---.~.-.,---~---~ .. . .. · ..... -~---.-. -.---, 
6.2~11~2 ... Un!!_~r:ierr,orti!!g;orreyenu~·1o·ss·1 iii cases_iotillicitfelliiig 

··The MP Forest ManJial does not prescribe the procedure for working out 
·:' the ·Joss on. a~count of illicit felling. As per the practice followed by 
the·iforestD~partment; the loss of revenue due to illicit felling is worked out 
by deductj'ng the value of. seized material from estimated value of 

20 Betul (P), Chhindwara .(P), Dewas (G); bewas (P), Dindori (G), Harda (G), 
Hoshangabad (G), Indore (G), Jabalpur (G), Khandwa (G), Mandia (P), 
Mandia West (G), North Shahdol (G), South Shahdol (G) and Vidisha (G). 

100 



Chapter- VI: Forest Receipts 

illicitly felled trees. The cost of illicitly felled trees is based on the schedule 
of rate (SOR), approved by the CCF/CF for each year, while value of seized 
material is worked out at sale depot rate (SDR). The SOR is always higher 
than the SOR as transportation and other departmental expenditure is included 
inSDR. 

It was observed that in five general divisions,21 4,660.113 cum of estimated 
timber was illicitly extracted during 2004-05 to 2008-09 and was valued as 
Rs. 1.92 crore on the basis of SOR approved by the CCF /CF. During the same 
period, the divisions seized 2,582.349 cum timber valued as Rs. 2.03 crore 
on the basis of SDR, which was adjusted from the loss due to illicitly cut trees, 
calculated as per the SOR and thus net loss worked out to nil. The actual loss 
should have been worked out by considering SOR in respect of both seized 
and other material. Considering the SOR in seized timber, the actual loss 
of revenue. worked out to Rs. 76 lakh instead of nil as reported. DFOs, General 
Division Dewas and Khandwa did not furnish the required information. 

After this was pointed out, the DFOs, East and West Mandia, Indore and East 
Chhindwara stated (December 2008 and March 2009) that value was worked 
out on the basis o( girth Class of illicitly cut· trees, while in the seized 
material the value was worked out at SDR. The DFO (G), Dindori stated 
(January 2009) that the information would be updated after receiving the same 
from the ranges. The replies are not acceptable, as same rates should have 
been applied in both cases for correct reporting of losses due to illicit felling. 
The department stated (September 2009) that calculation of value of illicitly 
felled trees was based upon "Vriksha Mu/ya" for that girth class while 
calculation of seized timber was based on sale rate obtained in depot sale. 
The reply does not explain why uniform rates are not applied for illicit · 
removal and seized timber. Appllcation of uniform .rates would enable 
the department to assess the actual loss due to illicit felling. 

The Government may consider prescribing uniform basis for reporting 
loss in cases of illicitly felled timber. · 

Internal audit is a vital component of the internal control mechanism which 
enables an organisation to assure itself that the prescribed systems are 
functioning reasonably well. 

Information furnished by ·the department revealed that though there was no 
short fall in its manpower; the Internal Audit Wing (IA W) had inspected 
14 7 out of 180 units ( 68 per cent) due for inspection during the year 2006-07 
to 2008-09. Year wise details of Inspection Reports (IRs) issued and cleared 
revealed that at the end of August 2008, 157 IRs with 1,651 audit objections 
were pending for settlement due to non-pursuance with the respective 
divisions. It was also observed that the percentage of clearance of IRs and 
audit 'objections remained nil. 

After this was pointed out, the department stated (September 2009) 
that sp'ecial efforts would be made for settlement of pending paragraphs. 
Besides, a roster for IA had also been approved. 

21 Chhindwara East, Dindori, Indore, Mandia East and Mandia West. 

101 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2009 

The Government may consider putting in place a strict monitoring 
mechanism for the functioning of the IA W and also prescribing a time 
frame for taking remedial measures on its observations. 

~~ml>ii~ii~ii$_~µ~~ 

~:~jf;~:~~9si9fie.i~~u~e:~~¢f(j)_gw~ii~~(!~~Lfq.~~~(iliQ.rI!i~e.~ 

Low yield of timber '- I \ . ./ 

Marking of coupes due for exploitation and estimation of timber/fuel wood to 
be obtained is done by the general division. As per instructions issued by the 
CCF (P) in January 1984, 10 per cent variation between estimated and actual 
yield of timber and fuel wood is permissible. The PCCF further clarified 
(March 2004) that the reason for high variation might be investigated and 
reconciled by joint inspection during exploitation by the authorities of both 
divisions. 

Scrutiny of records revealed that in five divisions,22 though_there was shortfall 
in the yield of forest produce which ranged between 19 to 100 per cent against 
the estimated yield, no joint inspection was carried .out by the general and 
production divisions .. Such huge variation resulted in loss of revenue of 
Rs. 91.68 lakh (after deducting 10 per cent permissible variation) as detailed 
below. 

~11.µeof:·. '' Year: No. Timber/ Estfmated Actual shiir. " Loss of Percent-'. 
.':Division ruer yield yield·· 

,• 

tau Revenue ; of age of · 
: •, ·- - -Co_u· wood " shortfall. ·(Rs. in '., ~. ~~ - (In Cl!m) (In cum)·. 

" "' Lakh) " 

;-. . ~. ' pes 
'" 

'' 

Hoshangabad 2007-08 16 Timber 1,542.835 1,197.613 345.222 22 36.62 
(G) " 
Mandia (P) 2006-07 09 Timber 1,115.000 751.641 363.359 39 19.93 

Fµel 1,344 . .000 1,094.000 250.000 19 
wood 

2007-08 02 Timber 516.000 414.943 101.057 20 9.69 

,. . Fuel 270.000 146.000 124.000 46 
wood 

Chhindwara '2006-07 02 Timber 310.966 168.249 142.717 46 16.87 
(P) '.! ( 

!· Fuel 190.000 --- 190.000 100 
·wood 

South 2007-08 02; Timb.er 175.000' 98.301 76.699 45 7.38 
Shahdol (G) 

Fue>I. 575.000 436.000 139.000 24 " wood.,, . . ··: 
ti'. 

Indore (G) 2007-08 01 Timber 58.124 38.050 20.074 35 1.19 

Fuel 86.000 86.000 ... ... 
wood 

Total 91.68 

After this was pointed out, 
1
all the DFOs stated between November 2008 to 

April 2009, that action was in progress to prepare a revised estimate. 
As a matter of fact, revised estimate can not be prepared prospectively after 
exploitation and disposal of the timber. As specified in the PCCF's order 

22 Chhindwara (P), Hoshangabad:(G), Indore (G), Mandia (P) and South Shahdol (G). 

102 



Chapter- VJ: Forest Receipts 

referred to above, this should have been done at the time of exploitation. 
The department stated that (September 2009) the instructions of APCCF (P) 
had been reiterated to the DFOs and suitable disciplinary action would 
be initiated against the staff and officials for such lapses. The SFRI, Jabalpur 
had also been instructed to examine and revise the form factors for every site 
quality in different forest divisions. 

Low yield of bamboo 

The CCF (P) clarified (June 1995) that no variation is permissible between 
estimated and actual .)'ield in case of bamboo exploitation. 

Scrutiny of records revealed that in eight divisions, the shortfall in the actual 
yield of bamboo ranged between · 16 to 100 per cent against the estimated 
yield, which resulted in loss of revenue of Rs. 3.88 crore as detailed below: 

Name of Year·. No.·o( ·Area in.:·; Estimated· Actual· .· 

.~:~r:;~ 114 .L'Os5"iii·; 
Division comptts. Hectare. yield .. :~· ·Y~!!ld. •. •.ae'ieniie 
~ . ..-' -,,._: 

(~ i,;• ·~(NJ):'·.·.· \l~~J~f, .·,. 
"'- c•''.·,·-- ... .;:-:: ·-/ :: - .--, , ·_ -:. ~ -: ;- . -.···.. ., ~·' . .' ~~ 

North 2007-08 05 1,115.00 4,400.000 1,357.354 3,042.646 50 to 100 181.74 
Balaghat (Arrear 
(P) coupes) 

2007-08 09 1,256.45 1,718.000 625.133 1,092.867 34 to 96 39.40 

West 2007-08 08 2,147.970 2,686.000 1,726.163 959.837 20 to 100 56.11 
Balaghat 
(P) 

Betul (P) 2007-08 11 3,210.166 1,833.342 943.275 890.067 16 to 97 37.58 

Sehore 2006-07 05 795.036 1,498.000 407.745 1,090.255 63 to 84 26.91 
(P) 

2007-08 05 841.083 136.42 67.011 69.409 46 to69 3.33 

Harda (P) 2007-08 04 1,639.80 279.986 79.402 200.584 67 to 80 17.68 

De was 2005-06 05 1,015.53 464.780 194.270 270.510 44 to 92 13.53 
(G) 

West 2007-08 03 1,204.611 619.293 441.015 178.278 15 to 84 6.68 
Sidhi (G) 

Khandwa 2007-08 16 2,707.73 548.000 166.350 381.650 34 to 93 4.97 
(G) 

Total 387.93 

After this was pointed out, all the DFOs stated (between October 2008 to 
March 2009) that estimation was done on the basis of sample plots, 
therefore variation could not be ruled out. However, the fact remains that 
no variation is permissible as per departmental instructions (June 1995). 
The department agreed (September 2009) to initiate appropriate disciplinary 
action against erring staff and officials after conducting thorough scrutiny. 

~:i:f~;;'.'."~UR@)]f]]!il>~~ 

ttws~rI~~::t2.'.s~1~-0tJiiii6?ri~s~1I 
As per instructions issued by the Government of MP, Forest Department 
(September 2003), the upset price of timber is fixed on the basis of average 
rate of sale of last six months. Optimum receipt from sale depends upon 
proper logging of timber, correct fixation of upset price and timely disposal of 
the timber. 

'· 

103 

I 

I, 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2009 

Scrutiny of records in seven divisions23 for the period 2007-08 and 2008-09, 
revealed that 1,515 Jots of timber were auctioned below upset price, 
resulting in Joss of revenue of Rs. 1.52 crore. 

Further scrutiny revealed that in Chhindwara (P) division. 649 lots (52 per 
cent) out of 1,248 Jots (between June and September 2008), in Indore division 

· 429 Jots (57 per cent) out of 749 Jots (between February and December 2008) 
and in Dewas (P) division 675 lots (55 per cent) out of 1,222 lots 
(between January and September 2008) were sold below upset price ranging· 
from 11 to 81 per cent. 

After this was pointed out, all the DFOs stated (between October 2008 to 
March 2009) that timber was auctioned in government interest under the 
sanction of the competent authority to avoid deterioration in the quality 
of timber. However, audit observed that no investigation was made for the . 
failure to sell the timber at least on the upset price. The question of 
deterioration does not arise as the timber was disposed of in first year itself 
after felling. The department stated (September 2009) that sale below 
upset price was done within the powers of competent authorities which 
were exercised as per their discretion in good faith and Government interest. 
Various reasons such as extraordinary high rates in previous auctions, dispute 
between the depot authorities and buyers regarding grading of Jots etc., 
were offered to explain rates below the upset price. 

c- --·-, ,.,..- .• ---.-. ---· .. ----:-,--- ...... ~--,.,_,---! 

!Bidding- ori Power of AttQrnev; L--'···-· __,__ ·--· --·~-·~• --"'->:....:---c.l_t 

It was observed that in Khandwa (P) and Betul (P) divisions during the period 
2006-07 to 2008-09, the bids of two bidders In 583 lots were accepted for 
Rs. 10.48 crore on behalf of 54 firms on the basis of Power of Attorney. 
This practice encourages collusive bidding and also does not serve the purpose 
of fair competition. 

After this was pointed out, both the DFOs stated (February and March 2009) 
that bids were accepted on the basis of Power of Attorney of purchasers. 

Further, scrutiny of records revealed that in West Balaghat (P) Division, bid 
sheets of 58 lots for sale of timber through auction during 2008-09 involving 
sale price of Rs. 66.83 lakh, upset price and signature of second bidder was 
not found recorded for confirmation of the accepted bid amount. 

After this was pointed out, the DFO stated (March 2009) that upset price was 
not mentioned to increase the chances of obtaining higher sale price and 
second bidders refused to record their signature. The reply is not in conformity 
with the instructions of Additional PCCF (Production) (May 2003) regarding 
recording of signature of second bidder on the bid sheets. The department 
stated (September 2009) that there was no restriction at present for bidding on 
behalf of third party on the basis of power of attorney. However, a suitable 
amendment in the sale conditions would be considered in future. It was also 
stated that fresh instructions were being issued for strict compliance to the 
order for recording signature of the second bidder on bid sheets. 

23 Chhindwara (P), Dewas (P), Dindori (P), Harda (P), Indore (G), Khandwa (P) and 
North Seoni (P). 

104 



Chapter- VI: Forest Receipts 

fu~.1A. ~ -~~~s~~or Jev~1-1i!e· C1~ kion~dis)iQs;C&t rores&v~oduc~_:!m'. 
!LIµ_~ 

As per Section l l 4A of the Forest Manual, useful life of cut timber and 
bamboo is five years and two years respectively. Therefore, timber 
and bamboo stored in depots should be disposed of in time to ·avoid 
deterioration in quality and to obtain optimum sale value. 

Scrutiny of records revealed that in six divisions24 for the period 2006-07 to 
2008-09, forest produce was lying undisposed for more than one to five years, 
thereby reducing the value of these forest produce by Rs. 19.76 lakh due to 
deterioration in the quality. 

After this was pointed out, the DFO, Hoshangabad stated (November 2008) 
that auction would be done after seeking permission of the Court and for other 
lots auction would be done shortly while rest of the DFOs stated 
(between December 2008 and February 2009) that the forest produce would be 
disposed of shortly. The department stated (September 2009) that action was 
in progress to dispose the forest produce. Further development has not been 
received (October 2009). 

~~.~IS._ :·;-'.Loss~ -cl~e -i?~~liori~:g~~ or ror~~t pr61luie;xo:ifoa~ili~dJ&1fo~1 
Y~ri!l~~ticm -

As per Rule 22 (I) of the Madhya Pradesh Financial Code, any loss should be 
reported to the Head of the Department (HOD) as well as the Accountant 
General (AG) and after enquiry, action for recovery should be initiated. 

During the scrutiny of records, it was observed that in five general divisions25
, 

for the period 2005-06 to 2007-08 shortage of forest produce of Rs. 7.35 lakh 
was noticed during physical verification of depots conducted by the forest 
authorities. Except Khandwa Division, no action for recovery of the loss was 
initiated. Cases were also not found reported to the HOD/AG. 

After this was pointed out, all the DFOs stated (between November 2008 to 
March 2009) that action for recovery was under process. The department 
stated (September 2009) that accounts would be corrected in depot verification 
and in case of any shortage, recovery would be ensured from the concerned 
staff. Further developi:nent has not been reported_ (October 2009). 

~'.t·i~--~ C_qf.i~!!!~i~JJ! 
The review revealed that the systems instituted by the department for 
realisation of forest receipts in the state were deficient. The WP of some 
divisions were not in continuous existence while there were delays in approval 
of the WP, the activities prescribed in the WP were not carried out as per 
schedule leading to deferment and non-realisation of revenue. The receipts of 
the department were inflated due to incorrect classification of commercial 
tax/VAT receipts under the departmental head. Substantial revenue remained 
blocked due to lack of any provision in the Rules to prescribe time ·limit 

24 

25 

Hoshangabad (G), Mandia (P), West Mandia (G), Dindori (G), Dewas (G) and 
North Seoni (P) 
Hoshangabad, West Mandia, Dindo_ri, Dewas and Khandwa. 

105 



I. 

I 

I 

Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 3 I March 2009 

for communication of sanctions to successful bidders. Vital control records 
like CCB, CH and timber accounts were either not maintained or not updated. 
There was substantial loss· of revenue due to huge variation between 
the estimated and actual yield. 

~·---'----~-··-· -·-·----.-.-·--:-~9 

~.i;J'L~=:Re(!tim_m,en~_~tiol'!~ 

The Government may consider implementation of the following 
recommendations to rectify the system and compliance deficiencies. 

• Issue necessary orders for depositing sales tax/VAT under proper head 
of account; 

• prescribe monthly returns to monitor timely preparation of WP and 
its implementation; 

• make it mandatory to prepare and update the CCBs, CHs and timber 
accounts and submit to the competent authority within the prescribed 
timeframe; 

• prescribe time limit for sanction and communication of sanctions; 

• adopt uniform basis for reporting loss in cases of illicit felling; 

• prescribe time bound mechanism for timely remittance of 
Government revenue; 

• consider range wise form factor for estimation of forest produce to 
obviate inordinate variation between estimated and actual produce; and 

• strengthen internal audit and pursuance of its observations. 

106 



fl}--:::·:.J1.eS.~Ji$J1
7

i-~!!.aH 
Test check of the records relating to assessment and collection of mining 
receipts during the year 2008-09 revealed non/short levy of royalty, dead rent, 
non-recovery of contract money, royalty, mineral area development cess and 
short levy of interest on belated payment of royalty etc. amounting to 
Rs. 333.73 crore in 433 cases which can be categorised as under: 

(Rupees in crore) 
···" 

SI. no~ Cafegocy ~umber of cases -_ Amount -

1. Short realisation/evasion of interest and 183 227.21 
royalty 

2. Non/short levy of royalty 29 30.11 

3. Loss of interest 107 2.06 

4. Non-levy of dead rent 77 1.18 

5. Others 37 73.17 

Total 433 333.73 

During the year 2008-09, the department accepted underassessment of royalty 
and dead rent of Rs. 240.07 crore involved in 368 cases. During the year an 
amount of Rs. 7.40 crore had been recovered in 27 cases. 

Few illustrative audit observations involving Rs. 102.93 crore are mentioned 
in the following paragraphs. 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 3-1 March 2009 

&~2;_--~u_aitQQ~~rvation~ 

Scrutiny of records of various mining offices revealed several cases of non­
compliance of the provisions of the Mines and Minerals (Development and 
Regulation) Act, Madhya Pradesh Minor Mineral Rules etc., and Government 
notifications and other cases as mentioned in the succeeding pargaraphs in 
this chapter. These cases are illustrative and are based on a test check carried 
out in audit. Such omissions on the part of the Mining Officers are pointed out 
in audit each year but not only the irregularities persist; these remain 
undetected till an audit is conducted There is need for the Government to 
improve the internal control system and internal audit. 

According to the provisions of the Madhya Pradesh Gramin Avasanrachana 
Tatha Sadak Vikas Adhiniyam, 2005 and notification of September 2005, rural 
infrastructure and road development tax at the rate of five per cent per annum 
of the market value of major minerals produced after deducting amount of 
royalty actually paid ~y the lessee and Rs. 4;000 per hectare per year in case 
of idle mines is to be levied from the lessees holding mining leases. The Act 
further provides that competent authority shall assess the sale value of 
minerals on the basis of returns/accounts submitted by the lessees and shall 
assess and demand the tax by the end of May each year. 

Scrutiny of records of nine District Mining (DM) offices' between 
October 2008 and March 2009 revealed that the assessment of road 
development tax in respect of 65 mining leases for the year 2007-08 had not 
been done, resulting in non..:realisation of tax of Rs. 93.56 crore. 

After this was pointed out, all the District Mining Officers (DMOs) except 
Jhabua, Neemuch and Tikamgarh stated (between October 2008 and 
March 2009) that action would be taken as per rule after scrutiny. The DMOs, 
Jhabua, Neemuch and Tikamgarh . stated (between November 2008 
and January 2009) that as per Supreme Court's order communicated 
by Madhya Pradesh · Mining Resources Department's order dated 
27 November 2006, such amount could not be recovered by force. 
It may be noted that the above order does not restrict assessment and issue 
of demand to the lessees. It only states that recovery of the tax under this 
Adhiniyam cannot be made coercively. 

The matter was reported to the Director, Geology & Mining (DGM) and the 
Government in February 2009; their reply has not been received 
(October 2009). · 

~!1~111mmmmfi.$~~~'?filt'O:if.~'!h~c<tmH~1t 
According to section 9 (1) of the Mines and Minerals (Development and 
Regulation) Act, 1957, ·every lessee of mining lease has to pay royalty 
in respect of minerals removed/consumed from leased area, at the rates 
specified in the second schedule of the Act. 

Anuppur, Badwani, Betul, Gwalior, Jhabua, Katni, Neemuch, Panna and Tikamgarh. 

108 



Chapter- Vil: Mining Receipts 

Scrutiny of records of the DMO, Anuppur in March 2009 revealed that South 
Eastern Coalfields Limited (SECL) Somana, Jamuna Kotma, Govinda and 
Mira and Bhadra areas had incorrectly shown closing stock in the monthly 
statements of B, C and 0 grades of coal between April 2007 a.nd March 2008 
as 1.59 lakh tons instead of 3.01 lakh tons. Thus, the lessee had irregularly 
reduced the stock by 1.42 lakh tons, on which royalty of Rs. 2.76 crore was 

· payable. Though the returns were available in the office of DM, the OMO 
failed to detect these errors. This resulted in non-realisation of revenue 
of Rs. 2.76 crore. 

After this was pointed out, the OMO stated (March 2009) that action for 
recovery would be taken after scrutiny. Further development has not been 
reported (October 2009). 

The case was reported to the OGM and the Government in May 2009; 
their reply has not been received (October 2009). 

q_:5~-~ -~on:impositi~11 __ ofp_enal!Y -duejo ~n-on-.:Submissfon_ ot return~ 
~y Jh_~J~~~~~~ 

According to rule 30(20)(a)(b)(c) of the Madhya Pradesh Minor Mineral 
Rules, 1996, every lessee of quarry lease shall furnish monthly, six monthly 
and annual returns to the OMO in the prescribed forms on· specified dates, 
failing which the lease sanctioning authority may impose penalty 
not exceeding double the amount of annual dead rent. 

Scrutiny of records of nine OM Offices2 between October 2008 and 
January 2009 revealed that out of 1,037 lessees, 15 lessees had .not submitted 
any monthly, six monthly and annual returns and 35 lessees had partly 
submitted these returns for the period January 2000 to March 2008. 
In the absence of prescribed periodical returns, accuracy of the royalty/dead 
rent paid by the lessees could not be verified. Therefore, the lessees 
responsible for non-submission of periodical returns were liable for penalty. 
However, the department did not initiate any action to iinpose and realise 
the penalty from the lessees which. would have resulted in realisation 
of revenue of Rs. 2.22 crore in the form of penalty calculated at double 
the amount of annual dead rent. 

After this was pointed out, all the OMOs stated (between October 2008 and 
January 2009) that action would be taken against the lessees under the rules. 
Further development has not been received (October 2009). 

The matter was reported to the DGM and the Government between 
November 2008 and March 2009; their reply has not been received 
(October 2009). 

1~<'-," ---·--·-·-·--::·-_-··-·-·•-·•"·~·-- ~·••~•- ... .,......-~- - ' !' : ~--~...--~w-"",~1 

il:~.§~ oµ~l~tt_9.f l~~K~§JJl!l_J1el~te<;Li>~YIB~~! 
According to the Mineral Concession Rules, 1960, a lessee is liable. to pay 
royalty by the prescribed date, failing which he is liable to pay simple interest 
at the rate of 24 per cent per annum from the sixtieth day of the expiry of the 

2 Ashoknagar, Bhopal, Gwalior, Hoshangabad, Jhabua, Neemuch, Tikamgarh, Ujjain 
and Vidisha. 

109 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31March2009 

stipulated date until the payment of royalty. Under the MPMM Rules 
and conditions of contract agreement, contractors of trade quarries are 
required to pay contract money on or before the dates indicated in their 
contract agreement, failing which the contractor is liable to pay, in addition 
to the contract money, interest at the rate of 24 per cent per· annum till the 
default continues. 

Scrutiny of records of 10 DM offices3 during 2008-09 revealed that 
four lessees of mining leases, 27 quarry les.sees and 148 contractors of trade 
quarries had delayed payment. The delay ranged between 2 to 1,917 days. 
The department did not levy any interest on these belated payments which· 
.resulted in non-levy of interest of Rs. L98 crore. 

After this was pointed out, the DMO, Bhind stated (October 2008) that action 
would be taken as per rule after receiving information from Madhya Pradesh 
State Mining Corporation. Other DMOs stated (between October' 2008 and 
February 2009) that action would be taken for recovery as per rule. 
Further developments have not been reported (October 2009). 

The cases were reported to the DGM and the Government ··between 
Februa~-March 2009; their reply ha<; not been received (October 2009). 

~7::~~,~~( .. }~~Mra.·!~~rt,~~~:t~"r~iill!~i~~~ifi-~g-u1ar< 1ss.i•~•:of 
lei:if ofif . ' . erin.its . ~-P~ ___ cy __ p_ ___ .. _~ 

According to rule 68(1) of the Madhya Pradesh Minor Mineral Rules, the 
Collector shall grant permission for extraction, removal and transportation of 
any minor mineral from any specific quarry or land which may be required 
for the works of any department and undertaking of the Central Government 
or the State Government. Sub-rule (3) further provides that such. permission 
shall only be granted on payment of advance royalty calculated at' the rates 
specified in Schedule III. i 

Scrutiny of records of five DM Offices4 between February and 
December 2008 revealed that 26 temporary permits were·/ ,issued 
to 15 contractors for construction of roads and buildings involving· 8:.I 0 lakh 
cubic meter (cum) road metal, 1.20 lakh cum murrum, 19,650 cum ;boulder 
and 55,850 cum sand between December 2005 and March .. 2008. 
The department had not realised advance royalty leviable on the/quantity of 
minerals shown in the permits. The cor1tractors paid Rs. 50.78' la~ only 
against payable royalty of Rs. 2.39 crore which resulted in,..,sh,qrt realisation 
ofrevenue of Rs. 1.88 crore. / /. ·-~ .. ':: . 

After this was pointed out, theDMO, Shivpuri stated (Septefuher 2009).that an 
amount of Rs. 1.01 crore had been recovered. Remaining DMOs except 
Hoshangabad stated between February and. December. 2008 that action for 
recovery would be taken. The DMO, Hoshangabad stated (December 2008) · 
that temporary permits for Government work were given fo{ ·'\yhich 
transit passes were issued against the royalty paid by the contractor for 
sanctioned quantity of min~ral. However, the fact remains that a~. per 

4 

Anuppur, Badwani, Bhind, Chhindwara, Jhabua, Katni, Morena, Neemuch, Ratlam 
and Shahdol. 
Bhopal, Hoshangabad, Sagar, Shivpuri and Vidisha. 

110 



Chapter- VII : Mining Receipts. 

Collector (Mining), Hoshangabad letter dated 29 March 2008, the advance 
royalty payable by the contractor was Rs. 14.85 lakh, whereas he deposited 
Rs. 4.31 fakh. . 

The cases were referred to the DGM and the Government in February and 
· March 2009·; their reply has not been received (October 2009). 

, .. ~-··---·----.,------ ---------~«--· ... --- -,--~---------:-=.i 
,; f!_·~-~: Short r_~~-lj~~tio!! __ of~Q!ltra~~ol\~~ 

According to the condition no. 5 (i) and 9 of the contract agreement for trade· 
quarry, every contractor has to pay contract money5 to the state Government 
on the scheduled dates. If the contractor fails to pay contract money for 
a peri~d ·of three months, his contract will be cancelled and quan}r will be 
re-au~tiohed. Consequent upon re-auction of the quarry, if the Government 

·sustains any loss, the same will be recovered from the defaulting contractor 
as arre.ars· of.land revenue. 

· Scrutiny of records of 18 DM Offices6 between October 2008 and March 2009 
revealeµ_._that 164 contractors had paid contract money of Rs. 2.71 crore 
for th~ periOd · April 2004 to March 2008 against the payable amount of 
Rs. 4.24. crore. Though the contractors had defaulted in making payment 
of contract money since beginning of the. contracts, yet the qepartment had not 
initiated ·any action against them under the term. of the contract to cancel the 
contract : and· re-auction them. This resulted in short realisation of contract 
money"of Rs: .i .53_ crqre. · 

After this was_ :pointed out, all the DMOs stated (between October 2008 and 
February 2009).that action for recovery would be taken. Further development 
has not beeri rep<;>rted (October 2009). 

The cases were reported to the DOM and the povernment between 
February.:.March 2009; their replies had not been received (October 2009). 

~NOri1fh't>itIC~Ifsiiiiili~lifci~ 
According to, Madhya Pradesh Minor Mineral Rules, a lessee is liable to pay 
dead rent every year except the first year of the lease at the rates specified in . 
Schedule IV, in advance for the whole year, on or before the twentieth day of 
the first month of the following year. · 

Test check of records of 21 DM Offices7 between October 2008 and 
March 2009 revealed that 177 quarry lessees had paid dead rent of 
Rs. 28.16 lakh against the payable amount of Rs. 1.40 crore due from 
January 2002 to December 2008. This resulted in short realisation of dead rent 
of Rs. 1.12 crore. 

After this was pointed out, all the DMOs except Katni stated (between 
October 2008 and March 2009) that action for recovery would ·be taken. 

6 
A sum to be paid by the contractors in lieu of a contr~ct-. \ _, 
Ashoknagar, Anuppur, Badwani, Chhindwara, Chhatarpur, Dewas, Hoshangabad, 
Jhabua, Katni, Morena, Neemuch, Panna, Ratlam, Raisen, Sagar:, Sehore, Shahdol 
and Vidisha. . 
Ashoknagar, Badwani, Betul, Bhind, Bhopal, Chhatarpur, Chhindwara, Dewas, 
Gwalior, Indore, Jhabua, Katni, Morena, Neemuch, Panna, Raisen, Ratlam, Sagar, 
Shivpuri, Sehore and Ujjain. 

111 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2009 

OMO, Katni stated (February 2009) that proposal for declaring the lease as 
lapsed has been sent to the Government. The fact remains that no such 
document was found in the record of the concerned lessees. · 

The case was reported to the DOM and the Government between 
November 2008 and March 2009; their reply has not been received · 
(October 2009). 

7.fQ_ . Non-reaiisation~of penalty:agafost illegal ·extraction 

Under the Mines & Mfoerals (Regulation and Development) Act, no person 
shall undertake any prospecting or mining operations in any area without 
a prospecting licence or mining lease granted under the Act. Further, as per 
section 24 7 (7) of the Madhya Pradesh Land Revenue Code, 1959, 
any person/firm who without lawful authority extracts or transports mineral. 
shall be liable to pay penalty which would not exceed twice the market.value 
of the mineral. 

Scrutiny of records of DMOs, Panna and Raisen in October and 
November 2008 revealed that in nine cases of illegal extraction, the court 
impqsed penalty of Rs. 3.68 lakh (between March 2007 and September 2008). 
Although demand notices were issued by the OMO at the instance of audit, 
recovery had not been made (August 2009), In other four cases of illegal 
extraction involving revenue of Rs. 5.83 lakh, neithe·r any action was taken 
(till November 2008) by the OMO concerned to realise the peflalty nor the 
cases were referred to the court. This resulted in non-realisation of revenue of 
Rs. 9.51 lakh. 

After this was pointed out, the OMO, Panna stated (October 2008) 
that demand notices had been issued in seven cases and in two cases directives 
had been issued. In the remaining four cases, the OMO, Raisen stated 
(November 2008) that action had been proposed and Would be intimated in 
due course. Further developments have not been reported (October 2009). 

The cases were reported to the DOM and the Government in February 2009; 
·their reply has not been received (October 2009). 

112 



I.. · CHAPTERvi:Il:.()TliER,:NON-TAX1lECEJPTS :;··· _,I 

8.l , __ " ,Results of audit 

Test check of the records relating to Water Resources Department and 
·Electricity Duty during the year 2008-09 revealed non/short realisation and 
loss of revenue of Rs. 936.34 crore in 2,27,988 cases which can be categorised 
as under: 

(Rupees in crore) 

$1;No •. , --. -·, -.,," .. 

A: WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

Assessment and collection of water 927.98 
rates (A Review) 

Total . 1 927.98 

B: · ELECTRICITY DUTY 

I. Loss of revenue due to non-inspection 1;87,598 0.35 
of electrical installations 

2 .. Others 40,389 8.01 

Total 2,27,987 8.36 

Grand total (A+B) 2,27,988 936.34 

During the year 2008-09, th~ departments accepted underassessment of tax of 
Rs. 58.88 crore involved in 15,675 cases. An amount of Rs. 2 lakh had been 
recovered in 48 cases.-

A performance review of "Assessment and collection of water rates" 
involving money value of Rs. 927.98 crore and few illustrative cases involving 
Rs. 1.80 crore are mentioned in the following paragraphs. 

-, 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2009 

• Failure of the department to ensure execution of agreement before 
drawal of water, resulted in drawal of water without payment of water 
rates of Rs 586.64 crore. 

(Paragraph 8.2.7.2) 

• Failure . of the department to optimally utilise the created irrigation 
potential resulted in loss of revenue of Rs .. 160.85 crore. 

(Paragraph 8.2.8) 

• Incorrect application of water rates led to non/short realisation of 
· revenue of Rs. 24.29 crore. 

(Paragraph 8.2.11) 

• Five users of water did not deposit security money of Rs. 2.21 crore. 

(Paragraph 8.2.13) 

• Loss of revenue of Rs. 10.14 crore due to non~levy of betterment 
contribution. 

(Paragraph 8.2.14) 

~;[~~ihifilifilffiff Q!i 
One of the major issues affecting water utilities in the developing world is the 
considerable difference between the amount of water put into the distribution 
system and the amount of water billed to consumers {also called "non revenue 
water" (NRW)}. High levels of NRW reflect huge volumes of water loss. 
It -seriously affects the financial viability of water utilities through lost 
revenues and increased operational costs. A high NR W level normally reflects 
for poorly run water utility that lacks the governance, the accountability 
and the technical and managerial skills necessary to provide reliable service 
to their population. 

114 



Chapter- Vll/: Other Non-Tax Receipts 

The following map shows water supply by Water Resources Department for 
irrigation and non-irrigation purposes in Madhya Pradesh . 

• 
b l: 
c. Up 
d . ..,., Otllli' 
e. G • 
f . Sihdtl, . ..,.., 

As per section 3 7 of the Madhya Pradesh irrigation Act, 1931 (Irrigation Act), 
water may be supplied from a canal for irrigation under an irrigation 
agreement, on demand for the irrigation of specified areas, to supplement a 
village tank, irrigation of a compulsorily assessed area and industrial, urban 
or other purposes not connected with agriculture. The Water Resources · 
Department (WRD) in Madhya Pradesh is entrusted with the responsibility 
of assessment and collection of water rates for irrigation and non-irrigation 
purposes. The Canal Amins1 prepare khasrcl which forms the basis for 
assessment of water rates. In addition to water rates, irrigation cess at the rate 
of Rs. I 0 per acre is payable by every permanent holder of land in the irrigable 
command of the canal. As per Rule 193 of Madhya Pradesh Irrigation Rules 
(Rules), if any water rate (canal revenue) or any part thereof is not paid, 
the Canal Deputy Collector may impose penalty on such defaulters 
at prescribed rates i.e. at the rate of 10 per cent where payment is made 
within one year and 13 per cent where payment is made after one year. 
Revision in the rates is issued through Government notifications from 
time to time. 

A review of "assessment and collection of water rates" by WRD for 
irrigation and non-irrigation purposes was conducted which revealed 
a number of deficiencies that are mentioned in the subsequent 
paragraphs. 

Amins are departmental officers responsible for maintaining land records. 
Field measurement books. 

115 



,-
1 

' 

Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March2009 

r--·---~----·---------·-:---~~,.~ 

~.2; .~ : : Qrganj.~ation~I set.tin 
The WRD is headed by the Principal Secretary and Secretary at the 
Government level and the Engineer in Chief (E-in-C) at the departmental 
level. The organisational set up upto the district level. is mentioned below: 

. ·PRINCIPAL SECRETARY WRD. . ~ . . -

El'IGINEER-IN~citIEF · 

.... SUPERINTENDING ENGINEERS (36)· .· 
'• -_ .:_ - - :-<:· .• .·. ' 

· EXECUTlvE ENGiNEE.RS (l12) 

I:"'-...- - .. ---'.",.,..-:-~-~----~ 
fu7~~:>'.: ·_.AJidit'1bJec~ves 

The review was conducted to ascertain whether: 

• systems existed for optimum ·utilisation of created irrigation potential 
and water resources; 

• · the system of assessment and collection of water rates in respect of 
·- irrigation potential and water resources was efficient and effective; and 

• there was an efficient and effective internal control mechanism within 
the department to check non/short levy and evasion of Government 
revenue. 

~!;'.j,·i~J_q(i_i'.~ia1i41j 

. The records of five years from 2004-05 to 2008-09 in the office of the E-in-C 
and 113

. out of 69 ·WR divisions dealing with revenue receipts were audited 
between October 2008 to April 2009. Besides, information was collected from 
nine WR divisions4 and two offices of Chief Engineers5 between January and 
April 2009. For selection of units, the WR division·s were first stratified 
into four categories of users of water (cultivators, power projects, local bodies 
and private Industries) and thereafter, the divisions were selected randomly 
for audit. 

4 

Executive Engineer, WR Division Anuppur, Bhopal, Chhindwara, Deosar, Ujjain, 
Vidisha, Dam safety Division. Gwalior, Gandhisagar Dam Division Gandhisagar, 
PBC Division Sohagpur, Tawa Project Division I tarsi, Wainganga Division Balaghat. 
Executive Engineer, WR Division Bhind, Dewas, · Khandwa, Ratlam, Satna, 
Kanhargaon Division Chhindwara, Masonary Dam Division Deoland, Survey 
Division Balaghat, TLBC Division Keolari. · 
Chief Engineer, Chambal Betwa Bhopal and CE, O&M Bhopal. 

116 



Chapter- VIII : Other Non-Tax Receipts 

8.2.S Acknowledgement 

The Indian Audit and Accounts Department acknowledges the co-operation 
of the Water Resources Department for providing information and records to 
audit. An entry conference to discuss the audit objectives and scope of audit 
was held in February 2009 in which the Secretary and other officials of the 
Department participated. The review was sent to the department/Government 
in June 2009. The exit conference was held in August 2009 in which 
the E-in-C, WRD and Deputy Secretary, Finance and other officers of the 
department participated. Reply of the department/Government has not been 
received (October 2009). 

Audit findings 

8.2.6 Trend of revenue 

The average contribution of receipts from water rates (irrigation and 
non- irrigation purposes) to the non-tax receipts of the state during the last 
five years ,·as been 1.36 per cent. 

el Non-tax revenue receipts II Water rates receipts 

The Budget Manual provides that the estimates should take into account only 
such receipts and payments as the estimating officer expects to be actually 
realised or made during the budget year. The Budget Manual clearly states that 
if the test of accuracy is to be satisfied, not merely should all items that could 
have been foreseen be provided for, but also only so much, and no more 
should be provided for as is necessary. Budget estimates and actual revenue 
collected during the year from 2004-05 to 2008-09 as furnished by the 
department were as mentioned below: 

(Rupees in crore) 

Year Budget Actual receipts Shortfall(-) Percentage of 
estimates ; excess(+) shortfall 

2004-05 181.97 42.94 (-) 139.03 76 

2005-06 302.92 35.02 (-) 267.90 88 

2006-07 420.00 36.15 (-) 383 .85 91 

2007-08 321.85 47.62 (-) 274.23 85 

2008-09 42.94 39.65 (-) 3.29 08 

Thus, the actual receipts of the previous year were not taken into 
consideration except for the year 2008-09 while framing the estimates in the 
subsequent years. The percentage of shortfall in actual receipts against the 
budget estimates for the year 2004-05 to 2007-08 ranged from 76 to 91 pet 
cent During 2008-09, the budget estimate was drastically reduced and 

117 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 3 I March 2009 

fixed at Rs. 42.94 crore. Reasons for such reduction has not been furnished 
(October 2009), though called for (August 2009). 

After this was pointed out, th.e E-in-C stated (May 2009) that the budget 
estimates for revenue recovery were prepared on the basis of 90 per cent of 
current demand and 50 per cent of outstanding balances of revenue recovery. 
He also stated that there was no relation between ·actual receipts and the 
budget estimates. The reasons provided by the E-in-C for heavy shortfall 
between budget estimates and actual receipts were non-utilisation of water 
in Kharif crop, illegal water lifting, non-supply in tail reaches due to poor 
maintenance, shortage of Amins, change in cropping pattern ·and lack of 
co~ordination between the department and water user associations. 

The reply of the E-in-C relating to preparation of budget estimates is factually 
incorrect. The figures of budget estimates for the last four years do not 
correspond to 90 per cent of current demand and 50 per cent of outstanding 
balance. If the above fonnula is applied, the budget estimates would have been 

· Rs. 255.57 crore, Rs. 351.97 crore, Rs. 483.58 crore and Rs. 633.32 crore 
(2004-05 to 2007-08 respectively). It is reiterated that during preparation 
of budget estimates, the aim is to achieve as close an approximation to the 
probable actual, as possible. 

Thus, it can be inferred that the department kept on fixing budget 
estimates in an arbitrary manner without considering the factors 
highlighted by the E:.in-C. 

The Government may consider framing the budget more realistically 
by considering the amount recovered during the preceding year and 
also adhering to the principles of budget manuat 

For effective management and recovery of arrears of canal revenue it is 
imperative that the department should have credible figures. In the absence of 
reliable and valid data, the department would be constrained to streamline and 
prioritise its efforts for recovery of arrears ·from various categories of users. 
Moreover, the receipts during the year should be more than the demand raised 
during the year to stem the mounting arrears. Section 60 of the Irrigation Act 
states that any sum payable as canal revenue, which remained unpaid on the 
day following the date in which it is due, is an arrear of canal revenue. 
Further, clause 61 provides that arrears of canal revenue shall be recoverable 
as arrears of land revenue. 

The opening balance, demand raised during the year, total revenue realised 
during the year and outstanding revenue at the end .of the year relating to 

118 

., 

-· 



Chapter- VIII: Other Non-Tax Receipts 

irrigation purpose as furnished by the department are as mentioned below: 

1. 2. 3. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 

2004-05 92.32 73.00 165.32 16.31 149.01 22.34 9.87 

2005-06 101.53 59.35 160.88 17.05 143.83 28.72 . 10.60 

2006-07 110.47 51.38 161.85 i8.02 143.83 35.07 11.13 

2007-08 117.30 50.85 168.15 18.53 149.62. 36.44 11.02 

2008-09 Not furnished by the department 

Thus, the balance outstanding at the end of each year was never taken as the 
opening balance in the subsequent years. The percentage of recovery against 
the total demand during the last four years has been dismal ranging between 
9.87 to 11.13 per cent leading to accumulation in the arrears every year. 
Besides, the receipts during the years ranged between 22.34 to 36.44 per cent 
of the demand raised during the year. 

Further, the trend of low recovery of receipts was similar in the test checked 
divisions. The percentage of receipts to the total demand ranged between 
9.7 and 15 per cent. It was observed in all the test checked divisions that 
though the Assistant Engineers and Canal Dy. Collectors were empowered 
to function as additional Tahsildars, no effort was made to recover the 
outstanding balance of canal revenue as arrears of land revenue. 

After this was pointed out, the E-in-C replied (May 2009) that as per practice 
of districts, the interest on dues was calculated after the financial year, 
hence there was a difference in opening and closing balance. The reply is not 
borne out by the 

1
facts. If interest is added after the close of the financial year, 

the opening balance should be greater than the closing balance. However, it 
was observed that the opening balance of the subsequent year was always less 
than the closing balance of the previous year. 

-~.·~~.~-~. - .. ~--·.,~~~-~~-"""~ 

s~2~7.2:,. ~~·,Non;fr~i · atr«iii~ ·'u ~. ,.,ose ·--~~--"'~-__,_ _____ g··-··~·--,P~.l1l-, 
The opening balance, demand raised during the year, total revenue realised 
during the year ·and outstanding revenue at the end of the year relating to 
non-irrigation purposes6 as furnished by the department are mentioned below: 

1. 

2004-05 

2005-06 

2006-07 

2007-08 

2008-09 

6 

(Rupees in crore) 

2. 3. 4. s. 6. 7. 

261.17 14.58 275.75 14.84 260.91 5.38 

462.64 18.11 480.75 12.80 467.95 2.66 

710.06 30.08. 740.14 12.49 727.65 1.69 

946.58 61.79 1,008.37 20.29 988.08 2.01 

Not furnished by the department 

Revenue from non-irrigation purposes consists of recovery of water rates _from 
MPSEB, PHED, Local Bodies and Industries. 

119 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for_ the year ended 31 March 2009 

In these cases too, there is no correlation between the· outstanding balance and 
the opening balance figures. It would be seen from the above that the receipts 
as compared to the total demand has been decreasing over the years 2004-05 
to 2006-07 which reflects that the gap between the total demand and 
actual receipts kept increasing during these years. The percentage of receipts 
to the total demand has been abysmal, ranging from 1.69 to 5 .3 8 per cent. 
This is far lower than the percentage -of receipts to total demand from the 
cultivators as shown in table under paragraph 8.2.7.1. Due to such low 
recovery of demand during the above years, the arrears had steeply increased 
from Rs. 260.91 crore in 2004-05 to Rs. 988.08 crore in 2007-08. 

After this was pointed out, the E-in-C stated (May 2009) that the outstanding 
dues pertaining to various departments were not deposited by them despite 
continuous pursuance by the department. He further stated that some 
industries and local bodies had filed petitions in different courts resulting 
in non-realisation of revenue. The reply was silent regarding non-initiation 
of action to collect the dues as arrears of land revenue. Besides, no reply was 
furnished to explain the difference in closing and opening balance. 

Information furnished by the E-in-C relating to outstanding 
· demand from various categories of users for non-irrigation purposes 

i.e. Madhya Pradesh State Electricity Board (MPSEB), Public Health 
Engineering Department (PHED), Local Bodies and Industries revealed 
similar discrepancy in figures and the trend of low recovery agab1st the 
demand raised during the year as mentioned in the following paragraphs. 

~a<liiya ·Pr~-~~~-4: sti.~~ :E!~~ir!~Jty. ~i~~~ 
• Madhya Pradesh State Electricity Board draws water from 
WRD sources for generation of electricity7 (hydro and thermal power). 
The rate for recovery of water charges from Government sources (hydel power 
project) is 10 paise per unit which is to be increased by escalation charge at 
0.50 paise per unit of electricity generated per year. Prior to November 2003, 
rates of water supply for thermal power projects was 30 paise per cum which 
had been revised five times since then and the present rate is 50 paise per cum. 

The figures of opening balance, demand raised, receipt and outstanding 
balance of water rates against MPSEB as furnished by the department revealed 

. that no payment was made by . MPSEB during the last four years. 
Audit scrutiny revealed that though MPSEB had not made any payment 
during the year 2004-05 to 2007-08, it was allowed to draw water despite 
non-recovery of water rates. Consequently, the outstanding dues kept 
spiraling. It was also observed that against an opening balance of Rs. 185.08 
crore in 2004-05, the outstanding balance at the end of 2007-08 was. 
Rs. 744.98 crore (almost five times the amount outstanding from the 
cultivators of the entire State). 

After this was pointed out, the E-in-C stated (May 2009) that reasons under 
which fresh demands were not raised· against MPSEB were being called for 
from the field staff. Further reply has not been received (October 2009). 

Bansagar dam on Sone river since October 2000 for hydroelectricity; 
Gandhisagar dam on Chambal river since 1961 for hydroelectricity; 
Chachai (Anuppur) drawing water from Sone river since 1965 for thermal power. 

120 



Chapter- Vlll: Other Non-Tax Receipts 

Section 40 of the MP Irrigation Act and Rule 71 of the MP Irrigation Rules, 
1974 read along with notification issued by the Government of MP, WRD 
in. April 1998 provide for execution of agreement in Form 7-A with the 
agencies before drawal of water. Further, note below clause 2 · of the 
agreement also provides that 50 per cent additional rates are leviable in case · 
of unauthorised drawal of water and clause 12 of the agreement provides 
25 per cent interest for non-payment of water rates to WRD. 

Audit scrutiny, however, revealed that MPSEB had been drawing water 
from Gandhi Sagar Dam (since 1961) and from Bansagar Dam for 

. generation of hydro electricity and from Sone river at Chachai (Anuppur) 
for generating thermal power (since 1965) without executing any 
agreement and without any payment of water charges .. This led to 
non-realisation of revenue of Rs. 586.64 crore8 including 50 per cent 
additional charges and 25per cent interest till December 2008. 

After this. - was pointed out, the · Executive Engineer (EE) stated 
(Decemb~r 2008 and February.2009) that.the matter was under .consideration 
at · Government level .and action would be taken as · per instructions. 
Further development has not been reported (October 2009). 

- --. -- - --,.,_ -- -- - --- - ···-· ·----- --- --- ·c--~·------·-·-c--,-,---,,-_-,------~ 

;f_y.]J_l_!~ -l{~ajth E11gineeri11g:_~p-~r_tment (PHE_Q) 

Public Health Engineering divisions draw water from WRD sources to provide 
drinking water to the residents · of the area ·under their jurisdiction. 
The Government of MP fixed the rates for supply of water for domestic 
purpose at 20 paise per cum with escalation of 2 paise per year with effect 
from I April 2000. 

The details of opening balance, demand raised, receipt and outstanding 
balance of water rates against PHED as furnished by the department are 
mentioned below. 

(Rupees in crore) 

'2004-05 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.11 0.00 

2005-06 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.85 0.00 

2006-07 2.98 0.12 3.10 0.17 2.93 5.48 

2007-08 2.07 0.14 2.21 0.05 2.16 2.26 

2008-09 Not furnished by the department 

The ver~city of figures is doubtful. . There is no correlation between the 
opening balance and the outstanding balance while the percentage of receipts 
to total demand which also shows wide variation, could only be worked out 
for 2006-07 and 2007-08 as no reliable figures were furnished for the year 
2004-05 and 2005-06. Though there was no opening balance or demand 
raised during 2004-05 and 2005-06, the department accepted receipts 

Bansagar Dam Rs. 270. 75 cr~re, Gandhi Sagar Dam Rs. 221.17 crore and Sone river 
Rs. 94. 72 crore 

121 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2009 

from the PHED. This shows that PHED is paying as per its own whims 
while the department · has no information about the amount to be 
recovered. The percentage of receipts has gone down from 5.48 per cent 
(2006-07) to 2.26 per cent (2007-08). 

No specific reply was furnished by the E-in-C for discrepancy in figures. 

(".~-"·'"'':---'-. ~--, 

!!-.9£fil.».!>ftl~~ 
• As per section 26 of the Irrigation Act, the Government has all rights in 
the water of any river, natural stream or natural drainage channel, natural lake 
or other natural collection of water. As per information furnished by the 
department, 39 local bodies are drawing water from sources of the WRD 
in the State to provide drinking water to the residents of the area. under their 
jurisdiction. 

The details of opening balance, demand raised, receipt and outstanding 
balance of water rates against local bodies as furnished by the department 
are mentioned below: 

(Rupees in crore) 

2004-05 12.88 3.64 16.52 0.61 15.91 3.69 

2005-06 20.21 4.32 24.53 0.54 23.99 2.20 

2006-07 22.92 4.26 27.18 0.47 26.71 1.73 

2007~08 26.00 2.81 28.81 0.60 28.21 2.08 

2008-09 Not furnished by the department 

Akin to above figures, here also the outstanding balance is not the opening 
balance for the subsequent year: The percentage of receipts to the total 

· demand has been the lowest for all category of users (both irrigation and 
non-irrigation) and also shows that there is no correlation between these two 
and the gap has been increasing year after year. The department could not 
even collect the amount of current demand during any of the years under 
review. It ranged from a meagre 1.73 per cent to 3.69 per cent. 

After this · was pointed out, no specific reply was given by the E-in-C 
(September 2009). 

Audit scrutiny in test checked WR divisions revealed that though the· local 
bodies have been charging water tariff from their consumers, yet these 
have been drawing water from WJU) sources without executing any 
agreement and payment of water charges. 

• In Wainganga division, Balaghat it was ·noticed that the Nagar Palika, 
Balaghat has been drawing water from the river by constructing an intake well 
since 1970, without executing any agreement and without any payment 

122 



Chapter- Vil/ : Other Non-Tax Receipts 

of water charges to the WRD. The division was not aware of the fact that the 
Nagar Palika was drawing wate_r unauthorisedly (photograph below). 

INTAKE WELL ON WAINGANGA RIVER AT BALAGHAT 

lnfonnation collected from PHE Division, Balaghat revealed that 
3.375 million litre per day water has been drawn by the Nagar Nigam 
since 1970. On this basis, the loss of revertue works out to Rs. 1.50 crore. 

After this was pointed out, the EE stated (January 2009) that reasons under 
which agreement could not be executed and water charges were not recovered 
would be investigated and matter would now be brought to the notice 
of higher authorities for necessary instructions. Further progress has not been . 
reported (October 2009). 

• In WRD, U.ijain it was noticed that Municipal Corporation, Ujjain has 
been drawing water from Gambhir river by constructing a dam and intake well 
since 1991 without executing any agreement. Neither did the department 
insisted on execution of an agreement nor was any demand raised for such 
unauthorised drawal of water. On the basis of infonnation collected from PHE 
division (responsible for maintenance of the dam) 21,265.804 mcft of water 
had been supplied to the Corporation up to August 2008, which resulted 
in loss of revenue of Rs. 28.60 crore. 

After this was pointed out, the EE stated (March 2009) that action would be 
taken to ascertain the facts and figures of the case and further action to execute 
the agreement with Municipal corporation/PHE would be taken. 
Further progress has not been reported (October 2009). 

• Nagar Palika, Junnardeo (WR division, Chhindwara) was drawing 
water regularly without any agreement and without any payment to WRD. 
The Sub Divisional officer (WRD), Junnardeo raised a demand of 
Rs. 1.31 lakh (November 2007) at the rate of 0.04 paise per cum against 
recoverable amount of Rs. I 0.54 lakh ( cal~ulated at prevalent rate of 
0.34 paise per cum). This led to short raising of demand of Rs. 9.23 lakh. 
It was also noticed that WRD was neither aware of the time since which water 
was being drawn by the Nagar Palika, nor the quantity of water drawn. 

123 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2009 

After this was pointed out, the EE stated (January 2009) that the 
Sub-divisional officer had been instructed to submit the report as per rules and 
regulation. Further progress has not been reported (October 2009). 

i)i~U!l!~ii 
Various industries draw water from the sources of WRD for their activities. 
Presently, the rates for supply of water for industrial purposes and thermal · 
power projects are Rs. 2 per cum (Government sources) and Rs.· 0.50 
(natural/own created source) respectively. 

The details of opening balance, demand raised, receipt and outstanding 
balance of water rates against industries as furnished by the department are 
mentioned below: 

(Rupees in crore) 

2004-05 63.21 10.94 74.15 14.24 59.91 19.20 

2005-06 68.47 13.79 82.26 11.42 70.84 13.88 

2006-07 69.98 25.69 95.67 11.85 83.82 12.39 

2007-08 173.53 58.84 232.37 19.63 212.74 8.44 

2008-09 Not furnished by the department. 

The percentage of receipts against the total demand ranged between 8.44 to 
19.20 per cent during the last four years. Though the total demand has 
been increasing over the last four years, the percentage of receipts has been 
declining steadily from 19.20 to 8.44 per cent. It was· also observed that 
the receipts during the years 2005-06, 2006-07 and 2007-08 were less than the 
demand raised during these years. In these figures also, there is no correlation 
between the outstanding balance and the opening balance of subsequent years. 
This requires to be reconciled by the department. 

After this was pointed out, no specific reply was given by the E-in-C. 

Section 40 of the Irrigation Act and Rule 71 of the Irrigation Rules, 1974 read 
with the notification issued by the Government of MP, WRD on 
29 April 1998 provide for ewcution of agreement in Form 7-A with the 
agencies before drawal of water. Further, note below clause 2 of the agreement 
also provides that 50 per cent additional rates are leviable in case of 
unauthorised drawal of water and clause 12 of the agreement provides 
25 per cent interest for non-payment of water rates to WRD. It was, however, 
observed that no records/registers were prescribed by the department to 
monitor whether water was being . drawn only after execution of valid 
agreements. In the absence of such monitoring mechanism, 
the department was constrained to detect cases of drawal of water 
without. agreement and prevent loss of revenue,· as brought out in the 
subsequent paragraphs. · 

• To meet its industrial requirements, Grasim Industries (WRD, Ujjain) 
constructed five . dams/weirs on Chambal and Chamla rivers during the 
period 1953 to 1994. The industry continued to draw water from the rivers 

124 



Chapter- VIII: Other Non-Tax Receipts 

till May 2006 without s1gnmg any agreement with the division in 
contravention of the provisions of the MP Irrigation Rules. 

The Government of MP vide notification of April 1998 fixed .the rates for 
supply of ·water for industrial purposes at 30 paise per cum. Accordingly, 
bills were raised along with 50 per cent additional rates and 25 per cent 
interest till January 2006. Against Rs. 17.58 crore payable, the company paid 
Rs. 94 lakh till January 2006. 

The rates were further revised through notification of.July 2003, as below: 

With effect from 01.11.2003 01.11.2004 01.11.2005 01.11.2006 01.11.2007 

Rate (Rs. per cum) 0.37 0.40 0.43 0.47 0.50 

It was clearly mentioned in this notification . that an agreement would be 
executed in form 7-A prior to making use of water. 

There was further revision in rates through notification of February 2006. 
However, these rates were subject to the condition that the cost of construction 
should exceed Rs. 1 crore as per schedule of rates and specification 
of September 2003 of WRD. It also states that the rates of July 2003 would be 

· applicable for those units drawing water from Government and ·natural 
sources. 

Audit scrutiny, however, revealed that based on the, notification of 
February 2006 the department issued a substantially lower revised demand 
notice for the period May 1998 to March 2006 to the company in June 2006. 
This order of the department was not in conformity with the condition 
stated in the notification of February 2006, which stated that the ·cost of 
construction should exceed Rs. 1 crore as per the SOR and specification 

, of September 2003, while the dams were constructed between 1953 to 1994 
when those Bpecifications were not in vogue. Moreover, the notification also 

· stated that the rates of July 2003 would be applicable for those units drawing 
water from natural sources. Grasim Industries was drawing water from 
a natural source (Chambal river). Thus, the rates of July 2003 should have 
been applied. · 

Further, it was observed that Government vide an executive order dated 
29 February 2006 waived the imposition of 50 per cent additional rates and 
25 per cent interest in contravention of the terms of agreement mentioned 
in Form 7-A under Rule 71 of the MP Irrigation Rules. The order of the 
Government was unauth0rised as any remission/reduction in the rates 
contained in the Act or Rules can only be done by the authority of the 
legislature. 

Thus, application of incorrect rates coupled with unauthorised waiver of 
penalt)· and interest not only extended. undue financial benefit to the company 
but also led to loss of revenue of Rs. 9 .62 crore. 

• Test check of records of WR division, Chhindwara revealed that 
Raymond Industries and Bhansali Engineering were drawing water from 

. Kanhan river since 1991 and 1990 respectively without executing any 
agreement (till date) and without making any payment on account of water 
charges. 

125 



L 

Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31March2009 

It was observed that the division raised a demand of Rs. 4 lakh (till December 
2008) against Bhansali Engineering without including 50 per cent additional 

. rates and 25 per cent interest. Similarly, demand of Rs. 60 lakh was raised 
against B.aymond Industries (December 2008) without including 50 per cent 

· additional rates and 25 per cent interest. This led to short assessment 
of demand of Rs. 2.17 crore. 

After this was pointed out, Hie EE stated (January 2009) that action to recover 
the amount would be taken. However, the reply was silent on the reasons for 
omission to include additional water rate and interest in the demand notice. 

·. Further reply has not been received (October 2009). 

• Test check of records of WR division, Deosar revealed that National 
Thermal Power Corporation was drawing water from Rihand Dam since 1988 

·but the agreement was executed in December 2008. It was observed that the 
division had raised a demand of Rs. 130.51 crore (October 2008) against 
the recoverable amount of Rs. 224.72 crore including 50 per cent additional. 
rates and 25 per cent interest. This led to short assessment of water charges o{ 
Rs. 94.21 crore. No reply was furnished by the division. 

• Test check of records of WR division, Dhar revealed that {1.udyogik 
Kendra Vikas Nigam· (AKVN) was drawing water from Jamuniya tank 
(constructed by WRD under deposit work) since 1998 without ·executing 
any agreement. The WRD, Dhar had raised· (December 2001) a bill for only 
two years (1999-2000 and 2000-01) for Rs. 8.50 lakh against which AKVN 
had paid Rs. 5 lakh. Non-assessment of demand of the remaining years led to 
non:-realisation of revenue of Rs. 5.27 crore including 50 per cent additional 
rates and 25 per cent interest (based on the rates prescribed in Government 
notifkation of July 2003). 

After this was pointed out, the EE stated (June 2009) that the agreement form 
was sent to AKVN several times but these were returned without signing. 
He further stated that the bill was being raised now as per . Government 
circular. A report on recovery ha:s not been received (October 2009). 

The Government may install a proper system of monitoring the amount 
·of arrear, current dues, dues recovered and dues remaining unrealised by 
prescribing reports/returns to be submitted by the divisions to the WRD. 
Besides, executfon of agreements may be made mandatory in case 
of drawal of water for commercial use. Besides, stringent penal measures 
may also be prescribed for unauthorised draw al of water. 

fil1~~:-~~r~~~i-~~ii~~~i!lia~Ei•@1vr~1tJl{}~ag~tfo~~~-p~t~~ti~' 

In view of the scarcity of water resources and to motivate economic 
use of water, a detailed water account is required to be prepared at the 
divisional level. After providin.g for transit loss .of water, balance quantity of 
water is utilised for the purpose of irrigation or· for commercial use. 
The d~partment, however, had not prescribed any monitoring mechanism 
for optimum utilisation of irrigation potential created. Nor was any 
system prescribed for maintenance of water account in the divisions. 

126 



Chapter- V/11 : Other Non-Tax Receipts 

The figures of irrigation potential created and uti lised as furnished by the 
department are mentioned below: 

(lo lakh hectare) 

Year Irrigation Actual Un-utilised Percent Loss of 
potential potential potential of utilised Revenue 9 

created utilised potential (Rs. in crore) 

2004-05 22.58 10.34 12.24 46 23 .84 

2005-06 23.41 10.13 13 .28 43 25.87 

2006-07 26.64 09.37 15.27 35 34.33 

2007-08 25.90 09.16 16.74 35 37.63 

2008-09 26.82 09.39 17.43 35 39.18 

Total 125.35 48.39 74.96 39 160.85 

During 2004-05 to 2008-09, out of total I 25.35 lakh hectares of available 
irrigation potential, only 48.39 lakh hect~res (39 per cent) of the potential 
was utilised and the remaining 74.96 lakh hectare remained unutilised, 
which resulted in loss of revenue of Rs. I 60.85 crore. 

The position of irrigation potential created and uti lised as collected by audit 
from 2010 divisions is as below. 

Pos ition of irr igation potential created and utilisation 

~ "" 
~. 

t ~ 
N 

=" ~. 

500000 ~. 
.,. 

Q 

400000 ~ ~ ., - N s 00: "" 
~ 

300000 ~ N 

..c:: 200000 

.5 
100000 

0 
2004-05 2005 -06 2006-07 2007 -08 2008-09 

Year 

• Irrigation potential created Olrrigation potential utilised Un -utilised 

Thus, during 2004-05 to 2008-09, out of total 19,03, I 01 hectares of avai lable 
irrigation potential (20 divisions), only 8, 19,983 hectares (43 per cent) 
of the potential was utilised and the remaining 10,83, 118 hectare 
remained unutilised, which resulted in loss of revenue of Rs. 22.94 crore. 
The irrigation potential has been showing decreasing trend since 2007-08. 
The maximum utilisation of irrigation potential was much below 50 per cent 

9 

10 

During the year 2004-05 to 2005-06 at Rs. 194.80 per hectare. During the year 
2006-07 to 2008-09 at Rs. 224.80 per hectare. 
WR Dn. Anuppur, Bhopal, Bhind, Chhindwara, Dewas, Deosar, Khandwa, Ratlam, 
Satna, Ujjain, Vidisha, Dam Safety Dn. Gwalior, Gandhi Sagar Dam Dn. 
Gandhisagar, Kanhargaon Dn. Chhindwara, Masanory Dam Dn. Deolond,, 
PBC Dn. Sohagpur, Tawa Project Dn. !tarsi, , TLBC Dn. Keolari, Survey Dn. 
Balaghat and Wainganga Dn. Balaghat 

127 



I· 

I~ , . 
Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2009 

~· 

during the last five years. Further scrutiriy revealed that in .Anuppur, Gwalior 
and Bhind district.s, the percentage .of utilised potential was very minimal , 
i.e. 1 to 23 per cent during the last fivg years. 

' 
After this was pointed out, the department attributed (between October 2008 
and April 2009) various reasons for shortfall in utilisation of the created 
potential._ These were non-cultivation of kharif crops/no ·demand for. water 
in kharif seasons, water lifting by, farmers of non-command area, unlined canal 
system, wastage of water, chaqge in cropping pattern, lack of awareness 
in farmers, poor maintenance and low provision of funds, lack of coordination 
betweep irrigation and other dep,rtments .a:nd change in land use pattern. 

The Agriculture Department of MP, however, affirmed that kharif crops were 
being cultivated by the farmers in the State. The other reasons cited above 
were not beyond the control of the department. 
. . ~ 

The Government may consid'er preparing a division wise water account 
for effective monitoring of irrigation potential created and utilised, water 
used by various agencies and revenue realised from them. 

s~27~i-: ·1''?~s.zti,~sx~~~"·~.}£ ·1~.~KJ~(~!!yJyj!em to monitor tii~. 
. . ~billfY ·ax lifmFtig~tio!i.§~'1elµ~~ 

Te~t check of records relating to lift irrigation schemes (LIS) in 11 11 divisions 
~eyealed that against 1,00, 701 hectares of irrigation potential created, the 
~tilised'potential was 12,844 hectares (12.75 per cent) during the period under 

· revJew. Non-utilisation of the created potential led to loss of Rs. 1.87 crore . 
. ~ ¥or~pver; an amount of Rs. 11.57 crore (electricity bills Rs. 5.96 crore 
. ~nd ~xp~nditure on O&M Rs. 5 .61 crore) was iQcurred on electricity bills and 
.Jnai~tehairce of these schemes while irrigation receipts were only Rs.13 lakh 
--._(1.12 p~r cent of the expenditure). · 

' :1 . 
In reply, the EEs stated (October 2008 to .M,arch 2009) that irrigation potential 
could not be fully utilised due to interrupted or short supply of electricity and 
deficient rain. 

The Gov.ernment may consider assessing the viability of LIS in view of the 
low utilisation of .potential and the skewed ratio between expenditure on 
these schemes vis-a-vis the irrigation receipts. 

~,:anY..sf~t~lit;f9''1iionlfof.measu.·H.rgitlf:Ylc~~ 
Clause 10 of th.e agreement for supply of water to industrial/power plants 
(F9rm 7 A) clearly lays down that the automatic measuring· device shall be 
·installed and maintained by the Company which draws water, at its own cost. 
.Further, Clause ·17 of the agreement lays down that the Company shali allow 
at all times, an officer of the Irrigation Department to inspect the measuring 
device. It was, h'owever, observed that no records were maintained in any 
of the test checked divisions to monitor the installations of the measuring 
devices, whether these were working properly, readings were taken 
at the prescribed intervals, any inspection conducted by the staff etc. 

11 ·Water Resource~ Divisfon- Anuppur, Bhopal, Bhind, Chhindwara, D~osar, Dewas, 
Kli.andwa, Ratlam, Satna, Ujjain and Vidisha. 

128 



Chapter- Vlll: Other Non-Tax Receipts 

Due to this, the department was unaware of the water drawn by various 
agencies from various sources. 

Scrutiny of records revealed that in WR division, Chhindwara, two industries, 
Bhansali and Raymond were drawing water from Kanhan river since l 990 and 
l 991 respectively. Similarly, National Thermal Power Corporation was 
drawing water from Rihand Dam under WR division, Deosar since 1988. 
When enquired by audit (January to March 2009) regarding installation of any 
measuring device either at the source ·or premises of the. companies, 
the divisions did not give any reply. Thus, it is clear from the above that 
there was no control of the divisions on the water drawn by the industries. 

The Government may launch a verification drive to. check all the 
measuring devices and also ensure that th~se are monitored as per 
the provisions from time to time in the interest of revenue. 

;-::-~~~-;:.r.~7-~""'1'·-:-0~~.J--!c-~'--:r·~"r:~~...,.._-'if.F-i"'.:~---,·!~~----.~---'-. --":U . i''"--- , - - ·• -:"'"':J~--:'.'~~-:;;-'---J;-:-=~; 

~t2.11 -.::,J:.;~s~ of i;eve~~e:·"du:e:t!ti!i_~Q..f:!~PP.licatiori.of:water:r:at~~~ 
li~il:~•Jyl~!te~~J 

Note below clause 2 of the agreement form for supply of water (Rule 71-A) 
provides that the company shall in any event pay water charges for at least 90 .· 
per cent of the total quantity of water allowed to be drawn by it even though 
the actual quantity of water drawn by the company is less than 90 per cent of 
the quantum of water allowed to be drawn. Further, this note also provides 
that 50 per cent additional rates are leviable in case of unauthorised drawal 
of water and clause l 2 of the agreement provides 25 per cent interest for 
non-payment of water rates to WRD. · 

8.2.11.1 Test check of records 9f Kolar Canal division, Nasrullaganj 
revealed that Municipal Corporation, Bhopal has been drawing water from the 
Kolar dam since November 1995 by executing agreement every year 
for supply of drinking water to the residents of Bhopal. It was observed that 
the .Corporation had drawn 589.81 mcum of water on which water rate 
of Rs. 43. l 8 crore (including 50 per cent additional rate and 25 per cent 
interest) was leviable .. Against this, the division had raised a demand of 
Rs. 24.58 crore (Upto March 2009). This resulted in short raising of demand 
of Rs. l 8.60 crore. 

After this was pointed out, the EE stated (June 2009) that regular 
correspondence was made with the Municipal Corporation: .. Bhopal 
for recovery of water charges. Reply of the EE was silent regarding the 
reasons as to why the matter was not brought to the notice of the higher · 
authorities of the department so far. · 

8.2.11.2 The WR division, Ujjain is providing water to two Nagar 
Palikas (Ghatia and Tarana) for drinking purpose and PHE, Ujjain for 
industrial purpose. In contravention . of provisions of the agreements, 
the division had charged for actual water utilised instead of 90 per cent of the 
agreed quantity (where water was utilised less than 90 per cent of agreed 
quantity). Moreover, 50 per cent additional rates (where 'Water was utilised 

129 



Audit Report (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2009 

· more than the agreed quantity) for unauthorised utilisation of water were not 
charged which led to non-realisation ofrevenue of Rs. 2.04 crore12

• 

In reply, the EE stated (March 2009) that ·supplementary bill would be issued · 
to recover the .required amount as per rates applicable. A report on recovery 
has not been received (October 2009). · 

8.2.11.3 Rates for water supplied from natural/Government sources are 
higher than those applicable in cases where these are developed by the user 
itself. Scrutiny of records in WR division, Deosar revealed that an agreement 
was executed between J ai Prakash Associates and the division in July 2007 for 
supply of water from Gopad river (natural/Government source) at Rs. 0.14 per 
cum: As the water was to be supplied from a natural/Government source, 
the rates prescribed by the Government (July 2003 at Rs. 0.47 per cum) 
were applicable in this case. Application of incorrect rates resulted in non­
realisation of water rate of Rs. 3.65 crore. 

In reply, the EE stated (March 2009) that action for recovery was in progress. 
The report on recovery has not been received (October 2009). 

s~2~I2·.·~~~&~~u11~metsiiirflie-dTStifbUi~t~m 
Scrutiny of records of Pipriya Branch Canal Division, Sohagpur, revealed that 
three Sub Divisions13 were unable to deliver water from left bank canal (LBC) 
of Tawa dam on 36,023 hectares during 2004-05 to 2007-08 due to 
unauthorised supply in non-command area and non-maintenance of canal. 

This not ·only resulted in loss of revenue of Rs. 42 lakh, but also deprived the 
farmers of water in the command area: 

This fact was also confirmed by the report submitted by the Chief Engineer 
while submitting proposal for modernisation of Left Bank Canal of Tawa dam 
to the higher authorities. 

After this was pointed out, the EE did not give any specific reply. 

~~j1~:i~f.!8Wl!d'J~!im"i~l:~ltimoif~~ 
Clause 13 of Form 7-A of the agreement executed between the users qf water 
and .the divisions provides that the user shall always keep deposited with the 
EE, a.sum equal to three tinies of the contracted monthly bill of the contracted 
quantity of water. as security for due and proper payment of the water rates. 
In the event of failure by the company to pay the dues, the outstanding dues 
from the company shall be adjusted against the said deposit. 

12 

13 

Ghatia Nagar Palika Rs. 60 lakh, Tarana Nagar Palika Rs. 85 lakh and PHE, Ujjain 
Rs. 59 lakh. 
Babai, Pipariya and Shobhapur. 

130 



Chapter- VIII: Other Non-Tw; Receipts 

Scrutiny of records revealed that in five WR divisions, five users had not 
deposited security money of Rs. 2.21 crore with the respective divisions, 
as mentioned below. 

(Rupees in crore) 

··Nam~of. Nam~:of~·iiit::} ·:~ ·:.vea/ .. 
Division '. 

. . ..: . 
.. -- J• ,. 

' 
'' ' '' 

., : 
' ,, · .. ·. ,:· .. 

~' -, ~ r 

Kolar Canal Nagar Nigam, 2008-09 0.65 Nil 0.65 
division, Bhopal 
Nasrullaganj 

Tawa project Ordnance Factory, 2008-09 0.61 Nil 0.61 
division, !tarsi !tarsi 

WR-division, JP Associates 2008-09 0.68 0.20 0.48 
Deosar 

WR division, Nagar Nigam; 2008-09 0.18 Nil 0.18 
Ujjain Ujjain 

Dam Safety Nagar Nigam, 2008-09 0.29 Nil 0.29 
division, Gwalior 
Gwalior 

Total 2.41 0.20 2.21 

After this was pointed out, no specific reply was given by the divisions for 
non-deposit of security money. 

8.2.1~·~;~~1e~:Cif,b¥tt&nlent~eo"lltrilltiilira 
Section 58-C of the Irrigation Act lays down that the Government may, 
by notification, appoint such date being not earlier than three years from the 
commencement of the operation of a new canal, for levy on every permanent 
holder of land, whose land is situated in the command area, betterment 
contribution at the rate of Rs. 140 per acre. The Government accordingly 
issued notification in March 1983 levying the betterment contribution at the 
above rates .. · 

Scrutiny .of records in· 17 WR divisions14 revealed that the department had 
neither notified the . dates nor specified the area on which betterment 
contribution became leviable. This resulted in non-realisation of revenue of 
Rs. 10.14 crore. 

After this was pointed out, the EEs in their reply stated (between October 2008 
and March 2009) that action for levy of betterment contribution would now be 
taken. A report on recovery has not been received (October 2009). 

14 Anuppur, Bhopal, Bhind, Chhindwara, Dewas, Deosar, Khandwa, Ratlam, Satna, 
Ujjain, Vidisha, Gandhi Sagar Dam, Kanhargaon (Chhindwara), Sohagpur (Pipariya 
Branch ~anal), !tarsi (Tawa Project), Balaghat (Survey division) and Balaghat 
(Wainganga) 

131 



Audit ~eport (Revenue Receipts) for the year ended 31 March 2009 

s.ii~:--'s}iort. i~:IT 9f.ii~li~ifr.<>il-<iii~Y~-~-l>ayme_n~( 
According to Rule 193 of the MP Irrigation Rules, if any water rate 
(canal revenue) or any part thereof is not paid within one month of the 
prescribed date, the Canal Deputy Collector may impose penalty on such 
defaulters at prescribed rates. 

Scrutiny o·f record of two divisions 15 revealed that while recovering arrear of 
Rs. 2.98 crore, the divisions recovered penalty of Rs. 20.42 lakh instead 
of Rs. 29.74 lakh, which led to short recovery of penalty of Rs. 9.32 lakh. 

After this was pointed out, · the EEs stated (January-February 2009) 
that necessary action would be taken to recover balance amount of penalty. 
A report on recovery has not been received (October 2009). 

~!2.I~--~~::~ack :~r -any.- -s~ielil ---to · --.n~~it_oi · ~~~iri~ ~(~<i~~iaii~!~g . 
!eyenµ~ _i_11_ ~ebt b99~gf f~_rm.~t~ · 

Revenue Department's orders of August 1983 stated that the outstanding 
amount of irrigation revenue should be entered in the Rin Pustika16 of the 
farmer in the command area. It also directed that banks should not advance 
any loan to the farmer without 'no due certificate' from the Irrigation 
Department. 

Information collected from two divisions17 and three banks18 revealed that 
though the system was in place but these were not being followed. . 

After this was pointed out, the divisions replied (between October 2008 and 
April 2009) that farmers did not submit their Rin Pustika to the Amins and 
there were no requests for issue of 'no dues certificates' from the farmers. 
The banks replied that such orders were not available. · 

~J;-!7~-- ~Qnci~JQ~ 
Water supply and distribution for irrigation, power, industry and domestic 
purposes require a huge amount of capital investment in infrastructure. 
Once the infrastructure is in place, operating water supply and distribution 
entails significant ongoing cost of maintenance. The funds for these capital 
and operational costs are essentially met from user charges and public funds. 
Review of the system for assessment and collection of water rates in the state, 
however, revealed that the process of framing of budgetary estimates had been 
ad hoc. There was no correlation between the actual receipts and the budget 
estimates for the subsequent year. The department did not have reliable figures 
of arrears of revenue for various categories of users of water. Besides, there 
was huge shortfall in utilisation· of potential leading to loss of substantial 
revenue. No systems were instituted to monitor the installation and proper 
working of measuring devices while various agencies were drawing water 
without executing any agreement leadi1,1g to substantial loss of revenue. 

IS 

16 

17 

18 

· PBC Division, Sohagpur (Rs. 7 lakh) & Tawa project division, Itrasi (Rs. 2 lakh). 
Debt book. 
Wain Ganga division, Balaghat and WR division, Chhindwara. 
Jila Sahakari Bank, Land Development Bank and Satpura Narmada Kshetriya 
Gramin Bank; Chhindwara. 

132 



Chapter- VIII: Other Non-Tax Receipts 

The department suffered loss of revenue on account of application of incorrect 
rates, defects in the distribution system, short utilisation of water, non-deposit 
of security money and non-levy of betterment contribution. 

8.2.18 Summary of recommendations 

The Government may consider implementation of the following 
recommendations to rectify the deficiencies. 

• Consider framing more realistic budget estimates based on the actual 
receipts; 

• expedite action to impose penalty on cases of unauthorised drawals and 
recovery thereof; 

• consider preparing division wise detailed water account; 

• consider preparing time bound action plan to verify and reconcile the 
arrears figures; 

• consider launching a verification drive to check the measuring devices 
and monitor the measuring devices strictly as per norms; and 

• consider ensuring that agreement in prescribed form is executed before 
drawal of water for commercial use. 

B - ELECTRICITY DUTY 

8.3 Other audit observations 

Scrutiny of records of various offices of Superintending Engineer, Divisional 
Electrical Inspectors etc., revealed several cases of non-compliance of the 
provisions of the Indian Electricity-Duty Rules/Madhya Pradesh Electricity 
Rules and Government orders as mentioned in the succeeding pargaraphs. 
These cases are illustrative and are based on a test check carried out in audit. 
Such omissions on the part of the departmental officers are pointed out in 
audit each year but not only the irregularities persist; these remain undetected 
till an audit is conducted. There is need for Government to improve the 
internal control system. 

8.4 

Under Rule 141 of the Indian Electricity Rules, 1956, if the owner of an 
electrical installation commits breach of any provision of the rules, he shall be 
liable to pay penalty upto Rs. 300 for each breach and if the breach continues, 
he shall be further liable to a penalty upto Rs. 50 per day till the breach 
persists. 

Test check of records of Superintending Engineer, Electricity Safety (SE, ES) 
Indore and two Divisional Electrical Inspectors, Electricity Safety 
(DEI, ES), Chhindwara and Ujjain between January and February 2009 
revealed that while carrying out inspection of 32,467 electrical installations 

133 



Audit Report (Revenue Recelpts) for the year ended 31 March 2009 

during 2006-2007 and 2007-2008, though the inspectors detected breach of 
provisions of the rules, no efforts were made to impose penalty 
on the defaulters for the breach. This resulted in non-levy of penalty of 
Rs. 97.40 lakh. 

After the cases were pointed out, the SE, ES Indore and DEi, ES Chhindwara 
stated between January and February 2009, that penalty was imposed by the 
court. The DEi , ES, Ujjain stated (January 2009) that the department had no 
right to impose penalty and the expenditure on process of penalty was more 
than the revenue earned through penalty. The replies are not in consonance 
with the provisions of rules and also were silent regarding the reasons for 
non-initiation of penal proceedings by the SE, ES Indore and DEI, ES 
Chhindwara and Ujjain. Further replies have not been received 
(October 2009). 

The matter was reported to the Chief Engineer- (CE) find ~hij!f ... Electrical 
Inspector (CEI) and the Government in March 2009; their reply has not been 
received (October 2009). 

8.5 Non-realisation of revenue due to inaction of the 
department 

As per the provision of section 5 (2) of the Madhya Pradesh Electricity Duty 
Act, 1949, without prejudice to any other mode of recovery available to the 
State Government, any duty which falls due for payment and interest thereon, 
if any, may be recovered in the same manner as an arrear of land revenue. 

Test check of records of SE, ES Indore in January 2009 revealed that 
Mis Rama Phosphate Limited, Indore, an owner of generator, whose time limit 
for exemption from payment of electricity duty expired on 9 September 2005, 
had generated I 63 .63 Iakh units of electrical energy during I 0 September 2005 
to March 2008. An amount of Rs. 50.69 Iakh on account of electricity duty 
was receivable from the consumer. Besides, an amount of Rs. 32.31 Iakh was 
also receivable as interest on the unpaid amount. But the department had not 
initiated any action for recovery of duty and interest through issue of revenue 
recovery certificate (RRC). As a result, the process of recovery could not be 
started even after a lapse of 78 months. This resulted in non-realisation of 
revenue of Rs. 83 Iakh. 

After this was pointed out, CE, ES and CEI , MP in~f!'lat~dr(~ay 2009) that 
RRC for Rs. 75.80 Iakh (including interest) for period upto foly'2007 had been 
issued. A report on recovery in this case and status of recovery for the 
remaining period from August 2007 to March 2008 has not been received 
(October 2009). 

134 



Chapter- VIII : Other Non- Tax Receipts 

The matter was reported to the Government (March 2009); their reply has not 
been received (October 2009). 

Bhopal, 
The 

New µelhi, 

~t8 L 1 

The 
1J Ff 211 

(M. RAY BHATTACHARYY A) 
Accountant General 

(Works & Receipt Audit) 
Madhya Pradesh 

Countersigned 

(VINOD RAI) 
Comptroller and Auditor General of India 

135 






